INDEX CODE NO. INDEX CODE NO.
NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION
*GB1 12-860038 Detector Assembly Model "A" GB23D 12-100166-5  "X" Washer Pin s
*GB1 12-860038-81 Detector Assembly - Rebuilt GB24 12-100260 Switch-Actuator (for machines
Model "A" prior to Serial #1593)
*GB1 12-862038 Detector Assembly GB24A 12-102155 Shim
Model "A-2" Only GR25 11-017163 Screw & Lockwasher
*GB1 12-862038-81  Detector Assembly - Rebuilt (10-24 x 1/2") For machines
"A-2" Only prior to #1593.

GB2 12-100107 Tension Spring GB26 11-125004 Hex Nut (10-24) For machines

GB3 12-100159 Tension Spring prior to #1593

GB4 12-100166-27  Pin GB27 11-190006 Washer (#10)

GBS 11-230001 "X" Washer GB28 12-100023-2 "U" Bolt

GB6 11-190514 Washer GB28A 12-100316 Gear Box Oil Pan

GB7 12-100072 Sha ft GB28B 11-005266 Cap Screw - H.Soc.

GB8 11-360568 Spirol Pin (5/16-18 x 1-1/4") For

"GB9 10-376010 Spring Roller machines prior to #27000.

GB10 12-100166-22  Pin GB28C 12-100344-2 Gasket

GB11 12-100166-24 Pin GB28D 11-125102 Hex Nut (5/16-18)

GB12 11-230000 “X" Washer (3/32") GB29 12-100023-3 "U" Bolt

GB13 11-435001 Bearing Single Row-Nonloading GB30 12-100096 Support Block

GB1l4 12-100069 Stud GB31 11-125104 Hex Nut (3/8-16)

GBI15 11-005092 Cap Screw - H.Soc. GB32 11-195016 Lockwasher (3/8")

ri (10-24 x 3/4") G334 11-001346 Cap Screw - H.Hd.

GB16 12-100178 Deck Hook Cam Lever (3/8-16 x 1-1/4")

GB17 11-530027 Retaining Ring GB35 12-100418 Clutch Cam (for all "A"

GB18 12-100170-4 Washer machines) (for machines

GB19 11-195015 Tockwasher (5/16") prior to Serial #21125, also

GB20 12-100064 Connecting Bar order (2) 11-007264-1, Cap

GB21 12-100166-6 Pin (for machines prior to Screw)

Serial #18001) GB35A 12-102418 Clutch Cam (for all "A-2"

GB22 11-005268 Cap Screw - H. Soc. machines new or converted) . {
(5/16-18 x 1-1/2") For GB36 11-007264 Cap Screw - F.Hd. # Nty
machines prior to #18001. (5/16-18 x 1") For machines

GB23 Obsolete Hook Latch Lever (See Note 1) #21125 and up. e

GB23A 12-100392 Hook Latch Lever GB36A 11-005263 Cap Screw - H.Soc.

GB23B 11-001270 Cap Screw - H.Hd. (5/16-18 x 7/8") For
(5/16-18 x 1-3/4") machines prior to #21125.

GB23C 11-190012 Washer (5/16")

NOTE 1: To replace GB23, order (1) 11-195015-1, (1)
11-230000-1, (2) 11-190012-1, (1) 11-125102-1,
(1) 11-002070-1, (1) 12-100392, (1) 12-100166-5,
and (1) 12-100064.
*Denotes - See Detector Section (Pages 13 thru 17)
for breakdown of parts.
P —

GEAR BOX ASSEMBLY

. AUG 81




AN
L

=N

T

..

NOTE: Complete Gear Box Assemblies

(Model A Only)
(Model A-2 Only)
(Model A-2 Only)

See Page 249 for Trade-In Allowance

GEAR BOX ASSEMBLY

AUG 81

12-860070-81 Gear Box Assembly - Rebuilt
12-862070 . Gear Box Assembly -~ New

12-862070-81 Gear Box Assembly - Rebuilt



INDEX
NO.

GB32
GB33
GB34
GB37

GB37A

GB38

GB38A

GB39
GB40

GB40A

GB41
GB42

GB42A

GB44
GB45

GB46

GB47
GB48

GB49
GB50

GB50A

GB50B

GB52A
GB53

GB54
GB55
GB56
GB57

GB58
GB59

GB60
GB61

GB61A

GB62

PART NO.

DESCRIPTION

11-195016-000
11-195020-000
12-100047-000
11-001344-000
11-001664-000
12-100170-006
12-100170-015

12-100044-000
12-860578-000

12-102383-000

12-100045-000
12-102794-000

12-100828-002

11-195010-000
11-001068-000

11-001070-000

11-280002-000
11-450301-000

12-100306-000
12-100081-000

11-481002-000
12-100226-000
12-100313-000

11-421109-000-

12-100187-008

12-100185-004
12-100230-000

11-007346-000

12-100104-000
11-001266-000

11-195015-000
12-100105-000

12-100105-000
12-102105-000

12-150158-012

12-100166-019

Lockwasher (3/8")
Lockwasher (5/8")
Spring

Cap Screw-H.
(3/8-16 X 1")
Cap Screw-H.
(5/8-11 % 1")
wWasher. (for 3/8"
moﬂmiumwquv
Washér (for 5/8" Cap
Screw:GB37A) t ’
Clamp Ring

Rake Cam Conversion Kit
(See Note VIII) #
Rake Cam (For machines
Serial #90000 Up) A
Rake Cam Hub

Scissor & Moving Deck
Cam for machines
equipped with Scotch
Yoke (12-102815)
Scissor & Moving Deck

Ha.

HA.

Cam for machines equipped

with 12-100217 Link &
12-100506 U-Bolt
Lockwasher (#10)

Cap Screw-H. Hd.

(10-24 X 1 1/2")

Cap Screw-H. Hd.

(10-24 X 1 3/4")

Grease Fitting

Bearing (Cam Fol. Type
w/o Stud)

Pin

Pulley Assembly (w/Bear—
ing).

Needle Bearing (1-3/16"
0.D. Bearing No Longer
Available)Order 12-100081
Pulley and Bearing
Needle Bearing (170.D.)
Pin

Moving Deck Cam Lever
Assembly (See Note V)
Oilite Bearing (Flanged)
Sqguare Key (4-1/8" X
.312)

Spacer

Tension Spring
Mounting Plate Assembly
(See Page 26 for Break-

_down)

Cap Screw-F. Hd.
(3/8-16 X 1 1/4™)

Shaft P
Cap Screw-H. Hd. e
(5/16-18 X 1 1/4")
Lockwasher (5/16)
Tension Spring (A & A-2
Machines)

Tension Spring (A
Machines Only)

Tension Spring (A-2
Machines-New or Convert-
ed)

X-Washer Pin(For Machines
Serial #75104 Up)
(A=11/32")

X-Washer Pin(For Machines
prioxr to Serial #75104)
(1-5/8")

INDEX i INDEX
NO. ' PART NO. DESCRIPTION { NO.
GB63 12-100030~002 Roller (.196 I.D.:X 4 GB91
hed "ag .875) 4 3
GB63A 12-100030-005 Roller (For zmoiwsmm mmﬂpmH
“ 427000 Up) (.275 1.D.) GB91A
*«GB63B - 12-100030-002 Roller (For machines prior o
i ¥ to Serial #27000) it = GB91B
GB65 Pin Detector Link Tubular
e o R . (Order 12-862868) . ! GB9lC
GB66. '..12-100166-~025 Pin . 323y S
GB67 11-345304-000 Roll Pin nw\Hm X H\n=u
. 1.GB68 12-100240-000 Compression wvazm > GBY91D
GB69 12-100026-000 Link -
GB70 11-345312-000 Roll Pin(3/16 X 1") I GB91E
or 12-100166-5 X-Washer Pin GBO1F
11-230000 X-Washer GBR92
(For machines so
equipped)
GB71 12-100746-000 Clutch Latch(For machipes -GB93
w/o Dashpot)See Note VI ~ .~ GBY9Z
12-100747-000 - Clutch Latch(For -machipes- GB95
w/Dashpol)See Nole VII|® GB96G
GB72 12-100166-013 Pin GBY7
GB73 11-230001-000 X-Washer “(1/8") i g GBY97A
GB74 12-100025-000 Clutch Actuator Link GB97B
GB75A 12-100040-004 Link GBY97C
GB76 12-100236-000 Starter Bellcrank Assby
(For All "A" Machines) GB97C
GB76A 12-102236-000 Starter Bellcrank Assby
(For All "A-2" Machineg-— GB97D
New or Converted) 3 GB97E
GB77 12-100363-000 Link(For All "A" Machipes) GB97F
GB77A 12-1023637v000 Y¥ink(For All "A-2" GB97G
A Machifes-New or Converked)
GB78  12-100166-004 mpu GB97H
GB79 11-001265-000 ‘Cap Screw-H. HA. J
N (5/16-18 X 1 1/8") E GB97H
GB8O" 11-125009-000 Hex Nut. (5/16-18) -7
GB81  11-421011-000 Oilite Bearing(Flanged
2 Reg'd for "A'%Machinks GB97J
GB81A 11-421092-000 Oilite wmmﬁpsmnwww:mmm* GB97K
2 Reg'd for "A-2" Ma-:f GB97L
12 chines-New or OObtmﬂwmm
GB82  12-100441-000 Hex Head Bolt (Eo¥ : GB97L
"A" Machines) .
GBB2A 12-102441-000 Hex Head Bolt (For: AL1:i™ GB97M
"A-2" Machines-New-or % GBI9TN
Converted)
GB83 11-195014-000 Lockwasher (1/4") GB97N
GB84 12-100170=012 Washer 8 GB97N
GB85 12-100296-000 Tension Spring
GB86 12-100043-000 Tension Spring ("A" GRBI7P
Machines) GB98
GB86A 12-102043-000 Tension Spring ("A-2" GB99
Machines) 8 GB100
GB87 12-100276-000 Hex Head Bolt GBl101
GB88A 11-345302-000 Roll Pin (For Machines 1
Prior.to Serial #2295) 2
(3/16 X 3/8") i 3
GB89 12-100298-000 Spacer (2 Reg'd) (For 5 4
Machines So Equipped) 5
GB90 12-100338-004 Spacer (See Note 1) 6
GB90 12-100338-003 Spacer (See Note I)
GB90 12-100338-002 Spacer (See Note I) 7
GBYOA 11-421011-000 Oilite Bearing(Flanged 8
For Machines Prior to
#1593.
GB90B 12-100495-000 Clutch Actuator Lever |
(For machines prior to
Serial $1593. Also,
Order Spacers, GB90-
2 Req'd.)
? BOX ASSEMBLY

PART NO.

DESCRIPTION

HN Hco»wq coo
12 Hcowam =019

12-100337-000

12-100166-022

11-230000-000
11-420059-000

12-100158-000
12-100049-000
12-100102-000
12-100109- 000
11-575071-000
11-170106-000
12-100430-000
12-100809-000

12-102830-000

10-386068—-000
10-386069-000
11-125003-000
11-195010-000

11-010094-000

11-010097-000

11-190006-000
11-604105-000
11-001024-000

11-010062-000

12-102020-000
10-688003-000

10-688002-000
10-688009-000

10-688003-003
10-229451-000
11-625538-000
12-100166-005
10-229453-000
12-100903-000
12-100905-000
11-125200-000
11-345310-000
11-190509-000
11-001517-000

11-195018-000
11-125108-000

Clutch Release Lever
Assembly (See Page 28 &
29 for Breakdown)
Out-of-Range Lever Assy
{(Foxr Machines #1593 Up)
Pin (For Machines So
Equipped)

Out-of-Range Link Assby
(For Machines Serial
#1593 Up)

Pin (For Machines So
Equipped)

X-wWasher (3/32)

Plain Bearing (Bronze)
Plunger Lever Assembly
(See Page 22 for Break-
down)

Tension Spring

Tension Spring

Tension Spring

Tension Spring

Ball
Locknut
Pin
Mounting Plate (See Note
i1)

Mounting Plate (See Note
II1)

Spacer (See Note IT)
Spacer (See Note II)

Hex Nut (8-32)See Note IV
Lockwasher (#10)See Note
iv

Machine Screw-H. Hd.
(10-32 X 3/8")See Nole II
Machine Screw-H. Hd.
(10-32 X 9/16")See Note
III

Washer (#10) See Note IV
Clamp (See Note IV)
Machine Screw-H. Hd.
(8-32 X 9/16")See Note II
Machine Screw-H. Hd.
(8-32 X 5/8")See Note IITI
Cover (See Note IV)
Solenoid-208-230 V

See Note IV

Obsolete (See Note IX)
Solenoid-115V (See Note
IX)

Plunger "
Pin

"0" Ring

X~Washer Pin

Pin

Pin Detector Link

Compression Spring

Hex Nut <

Roll Pin

Washer

Cap Screw-H. Hd.

(1/2-13 X 3 1/4")

Lockwasher (1/2")

Hex Nut (1/2-13)

NOTE 1:

NOTE II:

NOTE III:

NOTE IV:

NOTE V:

NOTE VI:

(Thin 1/4-20) NOTE VII:

NOTE VIII:

NOTE IX:

Spacers (GB90) 2 reqg'd for ma-—
chines prior to Serial $2295.
See instructions on Pages 28 & 29.

For machines Serial #90000 to
90135 and all machines converted
to: YA=2M;

For Machines Serial #90135 & up.

For all "A-2" machines, new or
converted.

12-100313 consists of Cam Lever,
2 each Flanged Bearings (11-421109)
and Grease Fitting (11-280002).

If Pinsetter does not have Dashpot
and the Clutch Reset Lever is not
equipped w/Roller Bearing, order
Kit §12-860636.

If Pinsetter has Dashpot and the
Clutch Reset Lever is not equipped
w/Roller Bearing, order #12-860638.

12-100383 Cam no longer available.
Order 12-860578.

The 115 volt cycle solenoid
(10-688002) previously used on
208-230 volt pinsetter, serial
#109392 and above, has been re-
placed by 12-802022-3 to improve
triggering efficiency. This
package contains:
{1) 10-688003 Solenoid (230V)
(1) 11-612007 Terminal Connector
(1) 12-902235 Installation
Instructions (explaining
wiring conversion procedure)
For those establishments with
115V service to the pinsetter,
previously using 10-688002
(obsolete) Solenoid, order
10-688009 Solenoid.

FEB 83



i

“~" LEFT SIDE VIEW OF

TENSION SPRING
MOUNTING LOCATION

VIAR 84

e

Pan’

REF. GB353
PAGE 29

. oy
S M, emaia ™|
= .\W & GBOIC
GB 8BS ‘ y \na“w‘, &
e

A ; (_ \
NGB ¢
4
GB9OA l&

AN

[

GEAR BOX \..wu.mME "

GB 42

/ X!
j -----h-’--

&

L
-_-.--—------

B33

GB37a




INDEX
NO.

GB98
GB99
GB100
GB100A
GB101
GB101lA
GB102

GB102A
GB103
GB104
GB105
GB106
GB107
GB108
GB110
GB11l1l
GB112
GB114
GB115
GB116A
GB116B
GB117A
GB117B
GB118
GB119
GB119A
GB120
GB120A
GB120B
GB121
GB122
GB123
GB124
GB125
GB126
GB127
GB128
GB129
GB130
GB131
Low
2.

NOTE I:

NOTE II:

PART NO.

12-100047-000

12-100339-000
11-005263-000
12-100344-002

12-100340-000
12-100134-000
12-100141-002
11-001352-000
11-125108-000
11-195018-000
11-001515-000
11-007344-000
12-100065-002
12-100187-003
12-100091-000
11-125201-000
12-100092-000
12-102179-000
12-100257-000
12-102180-000
11-530017-000
11-190018-000
12-100170-012
12-100370-000
12-100447-000
11-420008-000
11-530015-000
11-190016-000
12-100168-003
11-125101-000
12-100185-014
12-100053-000
12-100146-000
N.A.
12-102178-000
11-010139-000
11-125007-000
12-102167-000
11-532022-000

DESCRIPTION

Tension Spring
Clutch Reset Lever Assembly (See Page 29 For Breakdown)

Gear Box Cover Assembly (See Pages 30 and 31 For Breakdown)

Gasket (For Machine Ser. No. 774 Up)

Hex Socket Head Cap Screw

Copper Gasket (24 Req'd) (For Machine Ser. No. 874 Up)
Deck Lift Crank Eccentric Assembly (See Pages 32 Thru 35
For Breakdown)

Gasket (For Machine Ser. No. 774 Up)

Rake Crank

Pin

Hex Head Bolt

Hex Nut

Lockwasher

Hex Head Bolt

Flat Head Hex Socket Cap Screw

Washer

Square Key

Spring

Hex Jam Nut

Spring Guide (See Note 1) (To be used with GB117A)
Bushing (To be used with GB117B)

Cap Screw (1/4-28 X 4)

Machine Screw (2-1/2" Slotted Hex Hd.)

Retaining Ring (For Machines Prior To Ser. No. 541)
Washer (For Machines Prior to Ser. No. 541)
Washer (For Machines Ser. No. 541 Up)

Yoke and Bearing Assembly

Groove Pin

Bearings

Retaining Ring

Plain Washer

Pin

Hex Nut

Spacer

Pin

Clutch Shoe -
Clutch Lever Support (Order 12-862138 Kit)

Spring

Mach. Screw-H. Hd. Slotted (1/4-20 X 1-1/4")

Hex Nut (1/4-20)

Spacer

Grip Ring

When replacing GB11l6 in machines prior to Ser. No. 514, also order GB119A
Washer (1 req'd) and discard GB118 Retaining Ring.

See Page 8 for Special Repair Kits.

*CLUTCH LEVER SUPPORT KIT

12-862138

(See Price Pages for selling price of Kit)
This assembly consists of the following:

GB118
GB128
GB129
GB130
GB131

11-530017-000 2 ea.
12-102177-000 1 ea.
12-102178-000 1 ea.
11-010139-000 1 ea.
11-125007-000 1 ea.

GEAR BOX ASSEMBLY

FEB 83



3
M“ uomu Gelio2

GBIOIA %

.,., ,./. \
Ry g )
R Al 68121 A
¥ =/ mW_Nw NS
5 < 4l
7 1N & :
Lx X °Bj23 GBl27 |
| ’ %
XY )
A PN ;
SB1208 \ i ! / T 68101 5
4y N K i GBlOIB - s
GBI20A f\ D 11 . eBlI2 5 -
- : by / % & 6898
J% 6Bl \\

:‘ i \ 1) GBi21
\\.\ Ly // o~
I..“ % /y..\

\ | ’
] 4
//,, i 6B 1208
e J.,.//.V‘ \M 681204 -
GBUEA ¢ e,
4, ’
GBII9A A2y (79 A o6 g
ceuTs N\, @\/W\ s~§s i 5 cBI2
» 4, \ . GBI
(77 {

!
b i
] B i / > \% i T\\ __-cBi03
y Sy & |

LA

./ .\

DU — 6B 31

GBS 4 6B 32

SR HEN 4\&\ 68105 Lig

GBITA /@ G . ——6B 104
v\{f, 3

FEB 83 GEAR BOX ASSEMBLY




|
|
i
|
1

INDEX

GB138A 11-625000-000
GB139 12-100185-003
GB13%A 11-625501-000

GB140 11-005263-000
GBl41 11-432002-000
GB142 12~100066-000
GB143 12-100185-002
GB144 11-450100-000
GB145 11-450200-000
GB146 12-860171-000
GB147 11-530021~-000
GB148 12-100170-002
GB149 12-100168-004
GB150 12-100250-000
GB151 11-435001-000
GB152 12-100074~000
GB153 11-420019-000
GB154 12-100168-002
GB154A 11-530017-000
GB156 11-335053-000
GBlb7 11-433000-000
GB158 12-100061-002
GB158A 12-100318-002
GB158B 12-100487-000
GB158C 11-435501-000
GB158D 11-190004-000
GB1l58E 11-170004-000
GB159 N.A.
GB159A 12-100484-000

12-100486-000
GB160 12-100184-000

12-102184-000
8

NO. - PART NO. DESCRIPTION: :+

GB129 Rake Crank Housing Assy
(See .Pages 38 & 39 for
Breakdown)

GB130A ©11-125115-000 Hex Nut (3/4-16)

.GB130B . 11-131516-000 Flanged Nut .- s

:. 1 GB131 12-860626~000 Clutch Drive Disc D
~+ "GB132 Ovmowmno Pulley >mmm5&~< Ammm
Note 2) 5
GEL32A HN mmomwc 000 Pulley Assembly Hmmm :
z Page 11 for xmvpmomsmdﬁ
Kit) ‘

GB132B.. Clutch wmmﬁpsm wmmz
(See Note 3) e

GB132C ~11-170104-000 Flexlock Nut AHOINuV

GB132D 11-007090-000 Flat Head Socket Screw

3 (10-24 X 5/8")

GB133 12-860613-000 Clutch Drive Disc Assy
{See Page 11 for Re-—
placement Kit)

GB134 . 12-100090-000 Compressio: mvHHsm

GB135: 11-160005-000 Locknut x

GB136 = 11-231005-000 Lockwasher <

GB137 12-100058-000 Spring Disc

GB138 12-100477-000 Bearing Retainer (See

Note 1)

0il seal

Spacer

"0" Ring

Cap Screw-Hex Soc.
(5/16-18 X 7/8")
Bearing

Spacer

Spacer

Bearing (Outer’ wwbmv
Bearing (Inner Ring)
60:1 Worm (See Note 4)
Retaining Ring

Washer

Pin

Clutch Cam Lever Assy
Bearing

Bearing shaft

Bearing (2 Req'd)

Pin

Retaining Ring

Cotter Pin (For machines
prior to Serial zo.
1593)

Bearing

Pin (For machines so
equipped)

Pin (For machines Serial
No. 1593 Up)

Pin

Bearing

Washer (#8)
Self-Locking Nut (8-32)
Clutch Lever Assby
(Order 12-100486)
Clutch Lever (Only)
Clutch Lever Assembly
z\wmwnpzm

Gear Box iousing Assy
(For machines prior to
90,000) (See Pages 42 &
43 for details)

Gear Box Ilousing Assy
(For machines 90,000
up) (See Pages 42 & 43
for Breakdown)

HA.

GB160A

GB160B

GR160C

‘GB160D

GB160E

GB160F
GB160G
GB160H

om160%

GB160L
GB160M
GB160N
GB160P
GBE160R
GB160S
GB160T
GB160U
GB160W

GB160X
GBléel

“PART NO.

12-100341-0600

12-100381-002

12-100381-003
11-007264-000

12-100391-000

11-350456-000
12-102819-000
11-001347-000

10-386095-000

10-386099-000

11-195017-000
11-125107-000
12-102789-000
11-450304-000
11-195016~000
11-125104-000
11-005474~000
12-102821-000
11-010132-000

11-195014-000
10-191562-000
12-100890-000
12-100892-000
12-100891-000
12-860717-000
12-100158-000

DESCRIPTION

Gasket (For machines
Serial No. 744 Up) (For
machines so equipped)
shim ,.005 Thick .(as
reg'd) (For Emorw:mm
prior to mmhpmw zo.
21883) . : H
wswa .010 QSPOw n>m
reg'd) (For machines
prior to Serial No. -
21883)

Flat Hd. Hex.Soc.
(5/16-18 X 1)

(Prior to 26,001) !
Gasket (For machines ~
Serial No. 21883 cvv
Drive Pin

Bearing Support >mm<
Hex Head Bolt .
(3/8-16 X 1 3/8")
Spacer (For machines$
w/o GB 164)
Spacer (For machines
with GB 164)
Lockwasher (7/16")
Hex Nut (7/16-20)
Spacer

Bearing
Lockwasher (3/8")
Hex Nut (3/8-16)
Cap Screw-Hex Soc.
Guard

Machine Screw-Hex Hd.
(1/4-20 X 1/2")
Lockwasher (1/4%)
Washer

Spacer

Clutch Bearing Assy
Bearing Retainer
Pulley & Bearing Assy
Tension Spring

Screw

n

WORM SHAFT OIL LEAK REPAIR KIT
KIT NUMBER 12-860603

INDEX QTY PER
NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION KIT
> 11-530015-000 Retaining Ring 2
©411-190016-000 Washer (7/16") 2
11-160005~-000 Locknut 1
‘11~231005-000 Lockwasher 1
138A 11-625000-000 0il Seal 1
©139., 12=100185-003 Spacer 1
+139A ©11-625501-000 "O" Ring 1
160B 12-100381-002 Shim .005 (As req'd)
s : X (Prior to 21883) 2

"160C '12-100381-003 Shim .010 (As req'd)

(Prior to 21883) 2
160E  12-<100391-000 Gasket (21883 Up) X
WORM: SHAFT REBUILDING KIT
KIT NUMBER 12-860600
INDEX QTY PER
NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION XIT
*121 11-530015-000 Retaining Ring 2
*122 11-190016-000 Washer (7/16") 2
*123 12-100168-003 Pin 1
*127 12-100146-000 Clutch Shoe 2
131 12-860626-000 Clutch Drive Disc 1
133 12-860613-000 Clutch Drive Disc
Assembly 1
135 11-160005-000 Locknut 1
136 11-231005-000 Lockwasher 1
138A 11-625000-000 Oil Seal 1
139 12-100185-003 Spacer 3.
139 11-625501-000 "O" Ring 1
141 11-432002-000 Bearing 1
144 11-450100-000 Bearing-Outer Ring 1
145 11-450200-000 Bearing-Inner Ring 1
*146 12-860171-000 Worm Shaft (60:1) 1
154 12-100168-002 Pin 1
160B 12-100381-002 Shim .005 (As reqg'd)
(Prior to 21883) 2
160C 12-100381-003 Shim .010 (As reg'd)
(Prior to 21883) 2
160E 12-100391 000 Gaskel (21083 Up) 1
% See Page 6 for Yoke components
* ' See Page 10 for 27:1 Worm Shaft Assembly

REINFORCING PLATE ASSEMBLY
PART NUMBER 12-862071

O. PART NO. DESCRIPTION

10-386095-000 Spacer

160R 11-195016-000 Lockwasher (3/8")
160S 11-125104-000 Hex Nut (3/8-16)
GB163 11-190014-000 Washer-Plain (3/8")
GB164 12-102212-000 Reinforcing Plate
GB165 11-007348-000 Cap Screw (3/8-16 X
1 1/2%)
GB167 11-001342-000 Bolt (3/8-16 X 3/4")

NOTE 1:

NOTE 2:

NOTE 3:

NOTE 4:

NOTES

When replacing Part No. 12-100477
Bearing Retainer on machines prior
to Serial No. 62,100, order (4)
11-005263-1 Socket Head Cap Screws.

Order (1) 12-860630, (1) 12-860629,
(6) 11-007090, and (6) 11-170104-1.

When replacing this style Bearing
Assembly, order 12-860716.

See Page 208 for Worm Shaft Thread
Restorer.

:&nm 84




NOTE: SEE PAGE 10 FOR 27:1 WORM
SHAFT & CONVERSION KIT

GBISOA

GBISBD
 GRISEB -

(R
R , > .
4 X % -
¥ - . -
S ,
, LY ’ I 2
U . oL P - Har® s .
o % 5 %
S e e = |
“ - g AN ol
g O b . GBI38A
3% Ol v . 68
ey e X ;
o \ v o

B60C

... \\ 4\ A\y. - -
ﬂwﬂ)ﬂ@@v < 681608
Shome .

P

GB148
GBI47

GBI30B

GB 1304
/
!5

FEB 83



12 MODEL A-2

16 MODEL A & JET BACK

NO. PART NO.

DESCRIPTION

1. 11-625501-000

. 11-432002-000
. 12-100066-000
. 12-100185-002
. 11-450100-000

6. 11-450200-000
7. 12-860719-000
8. 12-860720-000

9. 12-860722-000
10. 11-101164-000
11. 12-403081-000
12, 10-635320-000
13. 12-100902-002
14. 12-100187-002
15. 12-860724-000

16. 10~635321-000
17. 12-100187-¢11°
18. 12-100317-000
19, 12-100341-000

12-102166-002
12-1062166-003
12-102166-004

"0" Ring
Bearing
Spacer
Spacer
Bearing
Inner Ring *
27:1 Worm Shaft &
27:1 Worm & Worm Gear
Conversion Kit (A-2)
27:1 Worm Shaft Assembly
Set Screw

Motor Pulley (w/set screw)
"V" Belt (B-2)

Worm Gear

Key

27:1 Worm & Worm Gear
Conversion Kit (A & JB)
"V" Belt-(A & Jetback)
Key

"O0" Ring

Gasket (For Machines so
equipped)

Shim .005

Shim .010

Shim ,020

27:1 INPUT WORM & WORM GEAR

NOTE:

THE 27:1 COMPONENT PARTS ARE NOT
INTERCHANGEABLE WITH ORIGINAL 60:1
WORM GEAR ASSEMBLIES. CHECK GEAR
BOX FOR 27:1 IDENTIFICATION TAG.

MOTOR BELT & PULLEY MUST BE
CHANGED WITH CONVERSION.

27:1 CONVERSION KITS

MODEL A-2
12-860720

CONSISTS OF ALL ITEMS
ILLUSTRATED & LISTED
EXCEPT INDEX NO.16.

MODEL A & JET BACK
12-860724

CONSISTS OF ALL ITEMS
ILLUSTRATED & LISTED
EXCEPT INDEX NO.12.

WORM

12-860172~000

12-860722-000

INPUT SHAFT

Worm Shaft Assby (60:1)

Worm shaft Assby (27:1)

GEAR BOX COVER (11)

Model A or A-2

Converted

12-860065-000 New
12-860065-081 Rebuilt

For A Pinsetters Equipped with 12-100217

or 12-100506 Lowering Links
(see page 33 indexes 7 and 393)

Model A-2 (Scotch Yoke)

12-862065~000 New
12-862065-081 Rebuilt

For A-2 Pinsetters Equipped with
12-102815 "Scotch Yoke"
(see page 35 index 38)

Model A-2 (Lowering Links)

12-860065-000 New
12-860065-081 Rebuilt

For A-2 Pinsetteys Equipped with Deck

Lowering Links

(see page 33 index 7)

RAKE CRANK HOUSING (43)

Model A 12-860863-002
(60:1) 12-860863-081

Model A-2 12-862863-003
(60:1) 12-862863-081

Model A-2 12-862869-000
(27:1)

New
Rebuilt

New
Rebuilt

New

DECK LIFT CRANK (21)

Model A and A-2 Converted
12-860064-000 New
12-860064-081 Rebuilt

Model A-2 (Scotch Yoke)

12-862074-000 New
12-862074-081 Rebuilt

For A-2 Pinsetters Equipped with

12-102815 “Scotch Yoke"
(See page 35 index 38)

Model A-2 (Lowering Links)

12-860064-000 New
12-860064-081 Rebuilt

For A-2 Pinsetters Equipped with

12-100506 Lowering Link
{page 33 index 7)

GEAR BOX SUB-ASSEMBLIES

MAR 84



Figure 1F. Gear Box Pulley Clutch Face
(For Machines Ser. No. 24001 up)

INDEX

NO. PART NO,
GB161C 12-862864-3
GB161D 11-301003-1
cBl6IB
GB I6IF

Figure 1H. Gear Box Drive Disc Clutch Face

DESCRIPTION
Clutch Face & Rivet Replacement Kit
Rivet (3/16 x 7/16)

INDEX

NO. PART NO,

GB_61B 11-301001-1
GB_.61E 12-862864-4
GBl61F 11+301002-1

GBI6IE

{For Machines Ser. No. 7599 up) GBISIH

INDEX
NO. PART NO.
GB161G 12-862864-5
11-301002-1

4 h GB161H

DESCRIPTION
Clutch Face & Rivet Replacement Kit
Rivet (3/16 x 1/2)

GEAR BOX DRIVE DISC CLUTCH FACE

GBl6IC

“
»

DESCRIPTION
Rivet (3/16 x 3/8)
Clutch Face & Rivet Replacement Kit
Rivet (3/16 x 1/2)

GBI6IG

b

Figure 1G. Gear Box Drive Disc Clutch Face
(For Machines Prior to Ser.No. 7599)

11




12

INDEX
NO.

PART NO.

GB1l61
GB162

GB163

GB163A
GB164
GB165
GB166
GBl167
GB168
GB169
GB170
GB171
GB173
GB174

GB175
GB176
GB176A
GB177
GB179
GB180
GB181
GB182

GB183

GB184

GB184A

GB185

GB186

GB187
GB188
GB189
GB189A

GB190
GB191
GB192
GB193
GB194
GB195
GB196
GB197

GB198
GB199

GB200
GB201

11-230000-000
12-100166-002

11-017177-000
11-002004-000
11-195014-000
12-100166-006
12-100224-000
11-125100-000
11-190010-000
11-001186-000
12-100015-000
12-100084-000
11-015165-000

11-421015-000
12-100203-000
11-421011-000
11-125202-000
11-015377-000
11-190012-000
12-100185-008
12-100314-000

11-125005-000

11-100588-000

12-100342-000

11-107036-000

11-107033-000

12-100286-000
11-170002-000
12-100285-000
12-100287-000

12-750362-000
12-750344-000
12-750364-051
12-750337-000
11-230001-000
12-450051-000
12-750369-000
11-613510-000
11-609202-000
12-750339-000
11-196006-000

11-125003-000
12-750399-000

DESCRIPTION

"X" Washer

Pin (For Machines Up to
5493)

Solenoid Assembly, See
Pages 14 & 15 for Break-
down. Model "A" only
Screw & Lockwasher Assy
Body Fit Cap Screw
Lockwasher

Pin

Micro Switch Lever

Hex Nut

Plain Washer

Hex Head Cap Screw
Tension Spring

Tension Spring

Hex Head Bolt and
Lockwasher Assembly
Bearing

Deck Hook Latch Assby
Bearing

Hex Nut

Hex Head Bolt

Washer

Spacer

Detector Mounting Plate
Assembly

Hex Nut (For machines
prior to Ser. No.1593)
Socket Head Set Screw
(For Machines Prior to
Ser. No. 1593)

Bracket (For Machines
Prior to Ser. No. 1593)
Round Head Machine Screw
(For Machines Prior to
Serial No. 1593)

Round Head Machine Screw
(For Machines Prior to
Serial No. 1593)

Washer (For Machines
Prior to Ser. No.1l593)
Flexlock Nut (For Machine
Prior to Ser. No.1l593)
Spacer (For Machines
Prior to Ser. No. 1593)
Stop (For Machines Prior
to Ser. No. 1593)
Mercury Switch 2
Switch Pivot Assembly
Switch Plate Assembly
Latch Assembly

"X" washer (1/8")
Tension Spring

Cable Clip

Terminal Tab (2 reqg'd)
Bushing (2 reg'd)

Lift Pin

Hi-Collar Lockwasher
(#8)

Hex Nut (8-32)
Harness

STRIKE MECHANISM

12-750366-2 consists of
Index GB190 thru GB197
assembled complete.

DETECTOR ASSEMBLY

FEB 83



FEB 83

NOTE: WHEN REPLACING COMPLETE
DETECTOR ASSEMBLY [2-100100
ON MACHINES PRIOR TO SER.
NO.1593,ALSO ORDER BRACKET
12100342

STRIKE MECHANISM

GBIss

M 6820 (REFERENCE)

GBI6I

GBIT6A

GBIST ﬂ , Qw

681894 ” 68324\ >
cBIES m (oY (reFERENCE) \{ A

Z
2 Q>
o!um\m g
2 N

DETECTOR ASSEMBLY %,

13



14

INDEX
NO., PART NO,
GB190
GB190A 11-017177
GB190B 12-100020
GB190C 12-100022
GB190D 12-100291
GB190E 12-100277
GB190F 11-017163
GB190G 11-170005
GB190J 11-678001
GB190K 11-602101
11-602002
GB190L Obsolete
GB191 12-100197
12-102197
GB192 12-100082
GB193 12-100083
GB194 11-361315
GB195
GB196 12-100183
GB196A 11-420041
GB197 12-100156
GB198 12-100166-13
GB199 11-230001
GB199A 11-330003
GB199B 12-100166-22
GB199C 11-190006
GB200 12-100166-4
GB200A 12-100166<-6
GB200B 12=100169-3
GB200C 12-100169-5
GB200D 12-100166-8
GB201
GB203 12-100121
GB205 12=100262
GB205A 11-421032
GB206 12-100338-3
GB207 11-360260
GB208 12-100116
GB208A 12~100166-4
1 11-230000

DESCRIPTION

Detector Rod Assy, (See Page 18 for Breakdown)
Screw & Lockwasher Assy. (10-24x2'")

Solenoid Box

A, C. Solenoid, 110V

A, C. Solenoid, 208V or 220V (For Machines with
U.S. Electrical Systems)

Solenoid Box Cover

Screw & Lockwasher Assy. (10-24x1/2")
Locknut (10-24)

Twist Lock Cap

Cord Grip

Lock Nut

Link, Use 12=100363 Link

Main Shaft Assy. (For Machines Prior to 90, 000)
Main Shaft Assy. (For Machines 90, 000 & Up)
Note: See Page 19 for Breakdown of These Assemblies.
Compression Spring

Tension Spring

Spirol Pin

Scissor Cam Selector Assy. (See Page 20 for Breakdown)
Deck Hook Latch Assy.

Plain Bearing (Bronze)

Tension Spring

Pin

X -Washer (1/8)

Hair Pin Cotter

X-Washer Pin

Washer (#10)

Pin

Pin(7/8" Long)

Spring Pin

Spring Pin

X-Washer Pin (1" Long)

Hook Selector Assy. (See Page 21 for Breakdown)
Tension Spring

Intermediate Lever Assy.

Oilite Bearing (Flanged) 2 Req'd

Spacer

Spirol Pin

Shaft

Pin (For Machines Prior ro Ser. No. 23001)
X-Washer

DETECTOR ASSEMBLY

ATG 81



a8 190F—"44

GBI9I

GBI6I

o

6BJ97 ‘>’\\

: | ) GB 1906

/

A
08199

R

:
G\

GBI90A

| ‘eB200B
/

A /“"\\ 3

6865 c22l | \ ‘;.
(REFERENCE) (REFERENCE) | 08207 /o . - GB 223
_ (REFERENCE SEE FIG S

FOR BREAKDOWN)

GB357
(REFERENCE)

DETECTOR ASSEMBLY

AUG 81

15



86£001-21 I9pIo Os]® [00LZ N 'S mo[2q sauryoew 104 :§ HLON
7-700001-21 19pIo oste 100z "N °S moiaq sautyoew 104 ¢ HLON
*(p,boax 1) Butiesadg 60022F-11
I0pI0 OSTe [00€Z °"ON "I9S 03 1o1ad sOUIYDBIN I10F G6£00T1=-21 Yo3eT 1030939 Furidpio usym 2 ALON
‘poaopaio aq osTe 3snwi (QT129D) 92-991001-21 Uld I12YsBM X
(VI129D) $5€001-21 190edS ‘L6EG *ON *19G 03 1otad sIUTYDRIN I0F 0G€00T-21 Ul Surrepio uaym 1 TLON
Sutzeeqg pmig 2009¢H-11 yezdo
(8uo1,§/¢) Sutaesq palueld d2zuoig FIOTZH-11 veeedn
A1quiassy SUIUNO 1030932( G02001-21 cezan
(umopyesxg 103 g7 98ed 298) A[quiessy 1JBYUS D 2¢29D
utd 1oxtdg 29%09¢-T1 1€29D
(poddinby os seuryory 104) 20YS GG1001=21 029D
(umopyeaay 103 0z @8ed °°G) A[quessy 33eYys .du €22dD
utd  11-991001-21 22299
(umopyeaxg 10J 7 pue 22 so8ed @98) A[quessy 37eys .dun 12299
(7 210N 298) (dn 100L2Z SPUIYDR I04) 3JBUS 2-%00001-21 02299
(L29 0¢ 03 1011 SOUIYDBN I0J) IdUSeM 8-0L1001-21 612499
100£2 °N *S 03 1011 J(8uo1, /1) Sutiesg szuoid ureld Z2€002F-11 v3812dD
(dn 000 ‘06 saurydeN 104 A[qULOssy I9A97] 10329390 86€£201-21

(¢ 230N 225) (000 ‘06 ©3
100L2 °ON "I9S S9UTYO®RN 10.4) A[quIassy 19497 10309,9( 86£001-21 812dD
000LZ O3 100£2 "N °S (°a “I0T6G "X, 1) Sutaesad 3sniyl szuoig 60022%-11 qL12dD
(100€2Z *ON *195 03 10TId SOUIYIBIN Z04) I9Ysem 6-0L1001-21 L1290
dn =R 10052 °N°S (8uot,,g/1-1) Butaeeqg szuorg ureld $9002F =11 D9129D
100€2 °N ‘S 03 101xJ(8uo1,,g/¢) Sutaeag szuoxg ureid 90002F-11 9917290
100€2Z °N °S 03 1011 (8uoT, 2/1) Surzeeqg pofuely szuoxg 60012F-11 v9124D

(Z 230N
998 ‘1002 °ON "I9S 03 1011 SOUIYDIBN I04) A[quIdssy YdjeT 1030330 S6£00T-21 9129D
futadg LETO0T =21 S129D
asoedg  21-G8100T-21 21299
ultd  92-991001-21 aiizgo
Suties g pnig 0009€F~11 g1izgn
(dn L6§S *ON 198 sauryory ut p,bey joN) ze0edg GGE00T-21 vi12go
10309798 YOOH 22 801201-21 1129D
(000 06 01 T011d saulyd®BIN I04d) (1 230N @98) A[qUIessy MUl 05€00T-21 0129D

NOILdlaosda CH Luvd “ON

HAGNI

DETECTOR ASSEMBLY

AUG 81

16



ATEWISSY ¥O1D313a
yezd 86€£201=-21

EAg¢ " gec001-21

821289 to&mo

T B

91289 vnzed Ve

A

veeeao

<M&mo
)

ﬁ 6189

Mar-71

17



18

INDEX

NO, PART NO. DESCRIPTION
GB234 12-100052 Pivot Block
GB235 11-005093 Socket Head Cap Screw
GB236 12-100079 Detector Rod Guide
GB237 11-360257 Spirol Pin
GB238 11-360258 Spirol Pin
GB239 12-100196 Retaining Ring
GB240 12-100139-6 Oilite Bearing
GB241 12-100167 Spring
GB242 11-125201 Hex Jam Nut
GB243 12-100017 Detector Rod
NOTE: To purchase a Detector Rod assembled

complete -~ order part no. 12-100261,

DETECTOR ROD ASSEMBLY

June=-70



GB248A

/

GB248B

Tt GB251

INDEX
NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION

GB244 . 11-431002-000 Bearing

GB245 11-431003-000 Bearing

GB246 10-191550-000 Washer

GB247 12-100037-000 Cam

GB248 N.A. Cam

GB248A 12-100501-000 Cam

GB248B 12-100502-000 Spacer

GB249 11-345302-000 Roll Pin

GB250 12-100018-000 Detector Rod End

GB251 12-100016-000 Detector Disc (For
Machines Prior to 90,000)

12-102380-000 Detector Disc (For

Machines 90,000 and Up)

GB252 12-100111-000 Cam

GB253 12-100112-000 Rake Hook Cam

GB254 12-100198-000 Detector Gear

GB255 12-100187-011 Square Key

GB256 12-100070-000 Detector Shaft

GB256A 12-100416-002 Shim (As reqg'd)

FEB 83 DETECTOR MAIN SHAFT ASSEMBLY




20

INDEX
NO.

GB257
GB258
GB259
GB259A
GB259B
GB259D
GB259E
GB259F
GB259G
L,

PART NO.

12-100077-000
11-360364-000
12-100101-000
12-100086-000
11-345304-000
11-360264-000
11-360465-000
11-436000-000
12-100097-000
12-100175-000

NOTE: 12-100189

GB259E

4

lDl

GB259A

GB259D

GB2598B

DESCRIPTION

Spring Guide

Spirol Pin

Shaft

Spring

Spirol Pin

Spirol Pin

Spirol Pin

Stud Bearing

Moving Deck & Scissor Latch
Latch

Shaft consists of

Indexes GB257 thru GB259G
assembled complete.

DETECTOR ~°D°" SHAFT ASSEMBLY

FEB 83



6B 268C

8DB266A
GB 2680

INDEX
NO. PART NO.

GB261 11-125213
GB262 11-100915
GB263 12-100089
GB264 11-360460
GB265 12-100054
GB266 12-100166~14
GB267 11-230001
GB268 12-100410
GB268A 11-420062
GB268B 12-100170~-18
GB268C 11-436000
GB268D 11-420065
GB268E 12-100185~19

GB 26)

DESCRIPTION

Hex Jam Nut

Hex Socket Set Screw

Compression Spring

Spirol Pin

Deck Hook Link

Pin

X" Washer

Hook Selector

Oilite Bearing (For Machines Prior
to Ser. No. 23001)

Washer (For Machines so Equipped)
Stud Bearing

Bearing (For Machines Ser., No,
23001 Up)

Spacer

HOOK SELECTOR ASSEMBLY

21




ittt £ ke 90 4L ok b udng

22

INDEX

NO. PART NO.
GB269 12-100170-9
GB270 12-100185-18
GB270A Obsolete
GBzT1 Obsolete
GB272 Obsolete
GB273 Obsolete
GB274 12-100170~8
GB275 12-100157
GB276 Obsolete
GB2T6A 12-100404
GB276B 11-420006
GB276C 11-421062
GB2717 12-100400
GB278 12-100118
GB279 12-100113
GB280 12-100166-24
GB281 11-230000
GB282 11-345304
GB283 Obsolete
GB284 12-100382
GB284A Obsolete
GB285 12-100166-29
GB286 Obsolete
GB286A 11-420053
GB286B 11-420068
GB287 12-100004-2
GB287A 11-230002
GB288 12-100406
GB289 12-100405
NOTE:

DESCRIPTION

Washer (1'"x.391 1. D.)

Spacer (. 613 x 1" O. D, )

Spring Lever Assembly

Lever

Washer

Latch

Washer (1'"x, 391 L D, )thick

Spring

Detector Latch Assembly

Detector Latch Assembly

Plain Bronze Bearing (3/8"long)

Bronze Flanged Bearing (1-1/8"long)

Detector Lever Assembly (For Machines 8. N, to 90, 000) "A"
Spring (For Machines so Equipped)

Link

nX" Washer Pin (15/16")

X" Washer (3/32'")

Spirol Pin (3/16x1/2")

Latch Finger (Replace with 12-100382, Index GB284)
Latch

Latch (Replace with 12-100382, Index GB284)

X" Washer Pin (1-19/64")

Detector Lever Assembly (See Note)

Plain Bronze Bearing (15/32''long)

Plain Bronze Bearing (1/4'"long)

Shaft

"X Washer (5/32")

Lever Assembly (For Machines to S. N, 90, 000)"A"
Bearing

When replacing Lever Assembly GB286 in machines prior to S, N, 23001, order
12-100406 (GB288); also replace the roll pin with "X" Washer Pin 12-100166-29
(GB285) and ''"X'"" Washer 11-230002 (GB287A); and replace 12-100004-2 Shaft
with 12-100004-4 (GB287).

Reference page 24 for the present B Shaft Configuration - Model A-2 Detector,

DETECTOR "B" SHAFT ASSEMBLY



7\

GB269

GB270A

GB276A

@B 273

GB284A

DETECTOR "B" SHAFT ASSEMBLY

GB289

23



AN

(3

g

GB 275

24

g

_7 v

GB 288D

GB288A

GB 288B

GB 288F
GB 280

INDEX

NO., PART NO. DESCRIPTION
GB275 12-100157 Spring
GB279 12-100113 Link
GB280 12-100166-24 "X" Washer Pin (5/16'")
GB281 11-230000 "X" Washer (3/32")
GB286B 11-420068 Plain Bronze Bearing (1/4'"long)
GB288 12-100404 Detector Latch Assembly
GB288A 12-102400 Detector Lever Assy, (For Machines

90,000 Up) A-2,5ee page 22 for Model A
GB288B 12-102406 Detector Lever Assy, (For Machines
90,000 Up) A-2, See page 22 for Model A

GB288C 12-100004-4 Shaft
GB288D 12-100166-29 "X" Washer Pin (1-19/64")
GB288SE 11-230002 "X'" Washer (5/32")
GB288F 12-100382 Latch
GB288G 11-421062 Bronze Flanged Bearing (1-1/8'")
GB288H 12-100405 Bearing
GB288I 11-436002 Stud Bearing

DETECTOR "B" SHAFT ASSEMBLY

GB 2881

GB 288C

Mar-71



GB 295

INDEX

NO, PART NO, DESCRIPTION
GB289 11-125213 Hex Jam Nut
GB290 11-100915 Hex Socket Set Screw
GB291 12-100087 Compression Spring
GB292 11-360460 Spirol Pin
GB293 12-100057 Deck Hook Link
GB294 12-100166~14 Pin
GB295 11-230001 "X Washer
GB296 12-100019 Lever
GB297 11-345312 Roll Pin
GB298 12-100014 Shaft

4

DETECTOR "C" SHAFT ASSEMBLY j

25



GB304

eB300—XP. )

2
6B 3088

GB 308A

For Machines Equipped

68 308 With a Round Head
Latch Stud (12-100488)

"Without Threads"

For Machines Equipped 68309
With a Hex Head
Latch Stud
INDEX INDEX
NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION
GB299 Scissor Cam Lever GB310A 11-420018 Plain Bearing (Bronze)
(See Page 27) GB311 12-100488 Latch Stud
GB300 11-125108 Hex Nut (1/2-13) GB311A N. A, Latch Stud - Hex Hd, (.See Note)
GB301 12-100170-7 Washer (Special) GB312 11-005263 Cap Screw-H, Soc. (5/16-18 x 7/8")
GB302 12-100046-3 Spacer GB312A 11-001262 Cap Screw-H. Hd. (5/16-18 x 3/4")
GB303 11-001517 Cap Screw-H, Hd. GB313 11-190012 Washer (5/16")
(1/2-13 x 3-1/4") GB314 11-170009 Locknut (5/16-18)
GB304 11-195018 Lockwasher (1/2'") GB315 12-100233 Idler Gear
GB305 12-100051 Stop GB316 11-430012 Bearing (Single Row - Radial)
GB306 11-015367 Bolt & Lockwasher GB317 11-531008 Retaining Ring

(5/16-18 x 3/4")
GB308 12-100353 Latch Link
GB308A 12-100354 Block
GB308B 11-125203 Hex Jam Nut-R.H. (5/16-24)
GB309 11-345404 Roll Pin
GB310 12-100238-51 Latch & Bearing Assembly

GB319 11-007190 Cap Screw-F.Hd. (1/4-20 x 1-3/4")
GB320 12-100080 Stud

GB321 11-170007 Locknut (1/4-20)

GB323 11-190010 Washer (1/4")

GB324 12-100207 Mounting Plate

GB324A 11-421015 Oilite Bearing (Flanged)

NOTE: The Hex Head Latch Stud is no longer
available, Order 12-100488 (GB311),
11-005263 (GB312) and 11-170009 (GB314),

MOUNTING PLATE ASSEMBLY



FAr—

INDEX

NO. PART NO., DESCRIPTION
GB325 12-100219 Cam Lever Link
GB326 12-100166-21 Pin
GB327 11-230002 X' Washer
GB328 11-280002 Gits Ball Valve
GB329 11-450301 Bearing
GB330 11-001068 Hex Head Cap Screw
GB331 11-125004 Hex Nut
GB332 11-195010 Lockwasher
GB333 12~100305 Pin Assembly
GB334 10-376010 Spring Roller
GB335 12-100166-6 Pin
GB336 11-230000 "X" Washer
GB337 12-100365 Lever and Bearing Assembly
GB337A 11-421109 Oilite Bearing
GB337B 11-420038 Bearing (2 Req'd)

SCISSOR CAM LEVER ASSEMBLY

a7



Use this assembly breakdown for
GB346B 6B239 machines equipped with "stamped"
clutch release levers.

Use this assembly breakdown for
machines equipped with "casting"
clutch release levers.

GB341
GB346B

When replacing the clutch
release lever 12-100708 in
machines prior to serial number
1593, order spacer 12-100338-3
(2 required). (See pages 4 and
5 - GB90.)

INDEX
NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION
GB338 N.A. Link (Tubular) (Order 12-862867)
GB339 11-230001-000 X-Washer (1/8")
GB340 11-190010-000 Washer (1/4")
GB341 12-100166-017 Pin
GB342 11-005120-000 © Cap Screw-H. Soc. (10-32 X 5/8")
GB342A 11-196008-000 Hi-Collar Lockwasher (#10)
GB343 12-100030-003 Roller
GB344 12-100030-004 Roller
GB345 11-345404-000 Roll Pin (For Machines So Equipped)
GB345A 11-007085-000 Cap Screw-F.Hd. (10-24 X 5/16") for
machines #53,856 and up
GB346 N.A. Clutch Release Lever (Order Index No.
GB346E)
GB346A 12-100304-000 Oilite Bearing
GB346B 12-100298-000 Spacer
GB346C 12-100703-000 Pin
GB346E 12-100708-000 Clutch Release Lever (See Note)
GB346F 11-421096-000 Oilite Bearing (Flanged)
14 12-100904-000 Link-Clutch Release Lever
2. 11-345310-000 Roll Pin
285 11-230001-000 X-Washer
4, 12-100166-007 X-Washer Pin
S 12-100167-000 Compression Spring

28 ' CLUTCH RELEASE LEVER ASSEMBLY FEB 83



GB 353C
6B 353A

GB 349

683474
\§§
\\\\\

GB 350

INDEX
NO.

™~ of
(

CLILCR

PART NO.

GB347A

GB349
GB350
GB351
GB352
GB353

GB353A

GB353B
GB353C

GB353D
GB354
GB355
GB356
GB356A
GB357
GB358

GB359

GB360
GB361

GB362A
GB362B
GB362C

GB362D

FEB 83

11-345302-000

11-600001-000
12-100050-000
11~-005120-000
12-100093-000
Obsolete

11-421056-000

12-100465-000
12-100334-000

12-100469-000
12-100106-000
11-360464-000
Obsolete

12-100490~000
12-100033-~000
11-345410-000

12-100166-004

11~-230001-000
11-360554~-000

11-436001-000
12-100170-019
11-421024-000

11-420003-000

GB 352

NOTE :

GB 35/

GB367E

&L GB367D

GB367F

DESCRIPTION

Roll Pin (Mach. prior to
2295)
Connecting Link
Stop Collar
Socket Head Cap Screw
Plunger Assembly

Lever Assembly (See
Note)

Bearing (Mach. prior to
1593)

Lever Assembly
Bearing (Mach.
75104)

Bearing

Sshaft

Spirol Pin
Clutch Reset Lever Assy
Clutch Reset Lever Assy
Reset Latch Assembly
Roll Pin (Mach. prior
to 81190)

X-Washer Pin

(Mach. prior to 81190)
X-Washer (1/8")

Spirol Pin (Mach. prior
to 81190)

Stud Bearing

Washer

Bearing (2) (Mach. prior
to 81190)

Bearing (2) (Mach. prior
to 81190)

1593 to

(3 Parts)

PART NO.

GB362E

GB362F
GB363
GB364

GB36%5
GB366
GB367A
GB367B
GB367C
GB367D
GB367E
GB367F
GB368
GB369
GB370
GB371
GB372
GB373
GB374
GB375
GB376
GB377

 GB378

GB379

1
2.
3

°

12-100169~-007

11-421093-000
12-100176~000
11-437000-000

11-125005-000
11-195010-000
12-100115-003
12-100170-021
11-125004-000
11-190010-000
11-106504-000
12-100030-005
11-001062~000
12-150130-005
12-100493-003
12-100166-005
12-102033-000
12-100049-000
12-102115-000
12-100493-002
11-360460-000
12-100494-000
12-100032~000
12~-102176-000

12-100030~-007
11-481028-000
10~-229007-000

When replacing GB353 on machines Serial No.

GB362A
GB362B

DESCRIPTION

Spring Pin (Mach. prior
to 81190)

Bearing (2)

Clutch Reset Lever

Cam Follower Stud Bear-—

ing

Hex Nut (10-32)
Lockwasher (#10)
Spring Pin
Washer

Hex Nut (10-24)
Washer (1/4")
Strioper Bolt
Roller

Bolt (10-24 X 7/8")
Spring Wheel

Rivez Pin

X-Washer Pin

Link

Spring

Spring Post

Rivet Pin

Spirol Pin

Spring Post

Link Pin .
Clutch Reset Lever  Assy
(A-2)
Roller
Bearing
Pin

prior to #1593, order 12-100465 Lever Assembly

plus 2 each 12-100338-004 Spacers. Reference
Pages 4-5, Index GB90.

CLUTCH RELEASE LEVER ASSEMBLY

29



30

INDEX
NO.

PART NO.

GB368
GB369
GB370
GB371
GB372
GB373

GB374

GB375
GB376
GB377

GB377A

GB378
GB379
GB380

GB381
GB382
GB383
GB383A
GB383B
GB383C

12-100140-000
11-001909-000
11-195015-000
12-100223-000
12-100187-007
Obsolete

11-015287-000

11-430011-000
12-100068-000
12-100123-000

12-102123-000

12-100122-000
12-100088-000
12-100164-000

12-100130-000
11-030004-000
12-860628-000
11-340158-000
12-100433-000
11-625530-000

DESCRIPTION

Spur Gear

Hex Head Cap Screw
Lockwasher

Washer

Square Key .312 X .312 X2"
Bearing Retaining Ring-
Use GB383B

Hex Head Bolt & Washer
Assembly

Bearing

Drive Gear

Extended Cycle Cam (For
Machines Prior to Serial
No. 90,000)

Spacer (For Machines
Serial No. 90,000 and Up)
Extended Cycle Cam

0il Seal

Flat Key .2490 X .3110

X 1l5/8"

Shaft

Pipe Plug

Cover & Pin Assembly
Dowel Pin

Bearing Retainer (2 reqg'd)
"O" Ring (Machines so
Equipped)

GEAR BOX COVER ASSEMBLY

FEB 83



FEB 83

GEAR BOX COVER ASSEMBLY

31



INDEX INDEX
NO. PART NO, DESCRIPTION NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION
GB384 11-002365 Cap Screw - H.Hd. GB418B 12-100900-92 Deck Lift Crank Eccentric She/
(5/8-11 x 1-1/4") and Plate Assembly ~_
GB385 12-100170-3 Washer (1-1/4 x .656 I.D.) 1, 11-280002 Grease Fitting
GB386 11-430008 Bearing 2 11-481030 Bearing
GB387 12-100046-4 Spacer 3 11-533028 Spirolox Retaining Ring
GB389 11-002125 Cap Screw - H.Hd. 4, 12-100504 Inner Ring
(3/8-16 x 1-1/4") 5is 11-125104 Hex Nut (3/8-16)
GB390 11-195016 Lockwasher (3/8") 6. 11-170011 Lock Nut (3/8-16)
GB391 12-100216 Deck Link Adjusting Sleeve 7/ 12-100506 7" Bolt
GB392 N.A. Deck Link Connector - 8. 12-100507 Bearing Block
(Order 12-100503) 9. 12-100387 Deck Lift Hook Cam (For
GB393 12-100217 Deck Lowering Link Machines Prior to 90,000
GB394 12-100185-9 Spacer (1-3/8"0.D.x 1"I.D.) 10. 12-100831 Deck Lift Hook Cam (For
GB395 12-100220 Crank Pin Machines #90,000 Up)
GB397A 12-100830 Clamp Ring
GB397B 12-100898 Cover
GB398A 11-007182 Cap Screw - H.Soc.F.Hd.
(1/4-20 x 3/4") NOTE: 12-100503 consists of Index No's.
GB398B 11-007061 lz'é_sl—;dx gI/eB}f’)Soc. Cap Screw 1-8 assembled complete.
GB399 Deck Lift Hook Assembly
. (See Pgs. 36 & 37 for breakdown)
GB400 12-100290 "O" Ring NOTE: GB 396 12-100288 Oiler No Longer Used.
GB400A 12-100458 Felt Pad Order 1 ea. 12-100458 Index 400A and
GB401 Obsolete Felt Wick 1 ea. 12-100457 Index 401A
GB401A 12-100457 Felt Wick
GB402 11-430003 Bearing NOTE: Bearing Retainer 12-100431 replaces
GB403 11-007344 Cap Screw - H.Soc.F.Hd. Bearing Retainer GB409 and should be
(3/8-16 x 1") used on all machines when replacing
GB404 12-100065-2 Washer the Deck Lift Crank GB418.
GB405 12-100185-5 Spacer (1-3/40.D.x1-3/161.D.)
GB406  12-100150 Gear ~
GB407 12-100185-6 Spacer (1.8750.D.x1.501.D.)
GB408 11-625003 0il Seal (Spring Loaded)
GB409  Obsolete Bearing Retainer
(Use GB409A 12-100431)
GB409A 12-100431 Bearing Retainer (2 Req'd.)
(See Note)
GB410 11-007264 Cap Screw - H.Soc.F.Hd.
(5/16-18 x 1")
GB411 11-430017 Bearing 3
GB412 11-625001 0il Seal (Spring Loaded)
(For Machines Prior to Serial
#7180)
GB412A 11-625005 0il Seal (Spring Loaded)
(For Machines Serial #7180 &
Up)
GB413 11-030004 Allen Pipe Plug
GB414 12-100177 Gear Box Cover (When ordering
this cover, also order Seal
GB412A)
GB414A 11-005263 Cap Screw - Hex Soc.
(5/16-18 x 7/8")
GB414C 12-100344-2 Gasket
GB414D 12-100340 Gasket
GB415 12-100187-5 Square Key (.375x .375x2")
GB416  12-100896 Spacer
GB417 11-005182 Cap Screw - Hex Soc.
(1/4-20 x 3/4") (For Machines
’ Serial # prior to 21240)
GB417A 11-007184 Cap Screw - H.Soc.F.Hd. \,
(1/4-20 x 1") (For Machines ~—
Serial #21240 & Up)
GB418A N.A Deck Lift Eccentric (Forged -

32

One Piece, Order.12-100900-92)

DECK LIFT CRANK ECCENTRIC ASSEMBLY

FOR "A", "A" CONVERTED TO A-2, AND A-2 W/O SCOTCH YOKE

AUG 81



GBa18B

ﬁhnmw\@v , .

683988

DECK LIFT CRANK ECCENTRIC ASSEMBLY
FOR "A", "A" CONVERTED TO A-2, AND A-2 W/O SCOTCH YOKE

33



INDEX
NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION
1., 11-001384 Cap Screw - H.Hd.
(3/8-24 x 1")
2 11-195016 Lockwasher (3/8")
3. 12-102753 Spacer
4. 11-450101 Bearing-Ring & Roller Assy.
Sis 11-170011 Locknut (3/8-16) (2 Req'd.)
6. 11-007346 Cap Screw - F.Hd.
(3/8-16x1-1/4")(2 Req d.)
7. 12-102754 Bearing Stud 7
8A. 11-007182 Cap Screw - F.Hd. ‘,;///
(1/4-20x37/4") ’//
8B. 11-007061 Cap Screw - F.Hd. ///
(8-32%3/8") - /.
9A. 12-100830 Clamp Ring (For Fqi'gred
Eccentric)
9B. 12-100898 Cover
10. Deck Lift Assy. (See Page 36
and 37 for Breakdown)
11A. 12-100829 Deck Lift Crank Eccentric -
(Forged - 1 Piece, Order
12-100900-92
11B. 12-100900-92 Deck Lift Crank Eccentric
12, 10-193013 Countersunk Washer
13, 11-007384 Cap Screw - F.Hd.
(3/8-24x1")
14, 12-100896 Spacer
15, 12-100831 Deck Lift Hook Cam (For
Machines #90000 and Up) A-2
12-100387 Deck Lift Hook Cam (For
Machines Prior to #90000) A
16. 11-007184 Cap Screw - F.Hd.
¢ $ (1/4-20x1")
170 11-007264 Cap Screw - F.Hd.
(5/16-18x1")
18. 12-100431 Bearing Retainer
19, 11-625005 Oil Seal
20. 11-030004 Allen Pipe Plug e
215 11-625529 "O" Ring
22. 11-625530 "O" Ring
23. 11-625003 0Oil Seal
24, 12-100185-6 Spacer
257 12-100150 Gear
26. 12-100185-5 Spacer
27 . 11-430003 Bearing (Single Row-Radical)
28 12-100065-2 Washer
29. 11-007344 Cap Screw - F.Hd.
(3/8-16 x 1")
30. 12-100177 Gear Box Cover
31. 12-100187-5 Square Key
- 825 12-100457 Felt Wick
33: 12-100458 Felt Pad
34, 12-102816 Plate
35. 12-102791 Block
36. 12-102792 Adjusting Stud
37. 11-125208 Hex Jam Nut-R.H.(1/2-13)
38. 12-102815 "T" Track
39. 11-532003 Retaining Ring
40, 11-430017 Bearing (Single Row-Radical)
41, 10-385529 Spacer
42, Obsolete Order Kit 12-862073
. (See Note Below)
)

PART NO.

“"NOTE:

[ S S T g

—

. 11-005474

12-102789
11-450304

DESCRIPTION

Cap Screw -H.Soc.Hd.
(7/16-20x2-1/2")
Spacer

Bearing (Cam Fol.Type
w/o Stud)

Scotch Yoke Modification Kit - P, N 12-862073

consists of the following:

ea. 10-193013
ea. 10-385529
ea. 11-001384
ea. 11-007384
ea. 11-195016
ea. 11-450101

ea. 12-102753
ea. 12-102754

DECK LIFT CRANK ECCENTRIC ASSEMBLY

FOR A-2 MACHINES W/SCOTCH YOKE ONLY

)

Countersunk washer - Index 12
Spacer - Index 41

Hex Hd. Cap Screw - Index 1
F.Hd.Soc.Screw - Index 13
Lockwasher - Index 2
Bearing-Ring & Roller Assy. -
Index 4

Spacer - Index 3

Bearing Stud - Index 7

&

——



e i

— - e

DECK LIFT CRANK ECCENTRIC ASSEMBLY
FOR A-2 MACHINES W/SCOTCH YOKE ONLY 4 : r

AUG 81




36

INDEX
NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION
GB419 12-100282 Deck Hook "U" Bolt
GB420 11-125103 Hex Nut
GB421 11-125203 Jam Nut
GB422 11-190012 Plain Washer
GB423 12-100283 Eccentric
GB424 12-100357 Connecting Link (When Ordering for Machines
Prior to Serial #4400, Also Order Pin GB425)
(2 Req'd.)
GB424A N.A. Bearing (Order 12-100357)
GB425 12-100166-27 Pin
GB426 11-230001 "X" Washer
GB427 10-376010 Spring Wheel
GB428 12-100166-22  Pin
GB429 11-230000 "X" Washer
GB430 11-360619 Spirol Pin
GB431 12-100832 Deck Lift Hook
GB431A 12-100107 Spring
GB431B 12-100480 Key (For Machines So Equipped)

DECK LIFT HOOK ASSEMBLY

AUG 81



R PRTAErS

\OHAU;
8427 GBaze
cB425 \
©6B428 GB 4244
(el
SN
3 Yo
caau L =
7
& A GB430
GB423 Q 6426
I
G842l
6B 429
0Baz2
DECK LIFT HOOK ASSEMBLY
AUG 81 s



INDEX 3 INDEX INDEX

L NO.  PART NO. DESCRIPTION 3505 :NO. - PART NO. DESCRIPTION ' NO.  PART NO. DESCRIPTION
GB431 12-102159-000 Adaptor for hmﬁ.wbmmm Sy 449 912 5 33. 12-102163-000 Support Plate
AT, S Made Machines: Hesaa 408 1=001376=000 Hex mwwm_.onwnmmmmm ymmmn 3a. 11-430045-000 Bearing
GB432 12-100073-000 Bearing Cap " .. Cags g Yo i DeesEaaw or Converted) 35« 11-008088-000 Cap Screw-Fl. HAd Locking r é
Cusyo 6B433. [ 11-007264-000 Cap Screw-F. HA. H.  {:3ughispe/12-100344-003 Gasket (For ALl "al-2n (#10-24 X 3/47)
ity e Socket N HonBine Machines New or nos: 36. 12-102165-000 Bearing Retainer
miwt, 11-432001-000 Bearing: + o K Jested) - 12-102166-002 Shim .005
GB434B  12-100173-000 Bearing: mo=mp=m W38 3 f ; = i 12-102166-003 Shim .010
. GBA34C 12-100059-002 Shim .030 ' - § -Stau agy  1e-100382-000 wvmmmwm%ou zma:pw_om 8¢ 12-102166-004 Shim .020
- . '(use  12-100059-003 Shim .020 ' .- e GBS 11-625538-000 an moe o 38. 12-102162-000 Crank Shaft
& £iydS, o1.12-100059-004 Shim .010 196315660 1ok GR35 13 300399000 Housing & Sleeve Assby 39, 11-195015-000 Lock Washer
. 'Reg'd.) 12-100059-005 Shim | TR R (See Note 1) R 40. 11-125102-000 Hex Rut
: GB435  11-625002-000 0il Seal: 5 : GB452A 12-100231-000 Slecve i 41. 11-575071-000 Ball
1 w2 Vo nen 3 *
| 6B436  12-100295-000 "O" Ring GB452B 12-100169-008 Spring Pin
| GB437 12-100281-000 Cable & Tube Assembly - 1 5 :
“ : (See Pages 40 & 41) GB452C  12-100115-002 Spring Pin
" GB438  11-176001-000 Hex Nut & Lockwasher mwawu w.ﬂwmgo?ooo mewsowwwm Housdng-fon1y)
GB438A 11-125102-000 mwmwmv% {Bee Note I1)
BB439 T1-195015-000 ook b i GB454  12-102373-000 Bumper Button
5 5 : CANBEICL. GB455  11-125200-000 Hex Jam Nut-R.H. (1/4-20) NOTES
: €p440  '11-001262-000 Hex Head Bolt GB456  12-100093-000 Plunger Assembly
Sht4y L27L00165-000 Support Plate Assembly  Cril; 15 360565-000 Deek e Taceer sim Protec-
Chlaz 11-001264-000 Hex Head Bolt tion Kit(See Note {III) NOTE 1: When ordering GB452, 12-100372, also
Cndd3  12-100185-007 ‘Bpacer ¥ ik 12-100877-000 Bumper order 11-251000 Welsh Plug, 12-100372
Gpdda4 12-100151-000 Spur Gear .w. 12-100876-000 Spacer contains 12-100093 wwszmmm.wmmmﬂ.va
Cha4c  12-100174-002  Worm Wheel (60:1) 3. 12-100870-000 "X" Washer Stud 12-100231 Sleeve, 11-575071 Ball and
CB44c  11-430002-000 Bearing 4. 12-100869-000 Pivot Spacer 12-100169-8 Spring Pin assembled in
GB447  12-100187-002 Square Key 55 12-100868-000 Spacer Plate plunger style Rake Crank Housing
RN .. R ) ¢ 17 100667-000 Tatch )
= & ..ww—  Shaft X T 12-100866-000 Mounting Strap NOTE II: This style housing no longer available
GB448A  12-100317-000 mo .ww.bwhmwﬂ Machines 8. 12-100865-000 Tension Spring for A-2 machines. Order Conversion
t erla Up) 9. 12-100863-000 Bell Crank Assembly with Kit 12-860633 which consists of:
. $ Bearings
262 10x 11-230001-000 "X" Washer 1 ea. 12-102161 Housing
11. ~11-190006-000 Plain Washer 1 ea. 12-102163 Support Plate
: Ancl2s . 11-170011-000 Self Locking Nut (3/8-16) Hardware package and Instruction
R 13. 11-170007-000 Self Locking Nut (1/4-20) Sheet,
ae1 14, 11-170005-000 Self Locking Nut (310-24)
oo 15: 11-001066~000 Cap Screw-Hex Head! NOTE III: This kit consists of Index Nos.
i (#10-24 X 1 1/47) 1-31 and also Indexes 1-3 on Page
5 TIME DELAY STEM 16. 11-001360-000 Cap Screw-Hex Head! 166.
W/ 3/8-24 THREAD (3/8-16 X 4")
: 175 10-229509-000 "X" Washer Pin
i BART NO. LOLOK S12B 18.  11-534510-000 Grip Ring
B = 19. 12-100873-000 Spacer
i GBA4 o W%Mww oo g <0040 20.  12-100874-000 Tension Spring
2 2 1te <0045 21 12-100875-000 Clip
T oala=00s L w00s? 22, 11-190012-000 Plain Washer (5/16
* 24, 11-005278-000 Cap Screw-Soc. Heag NOTE:
12-100419-006 Black .0060 (5716018 % 3. 1/2%
i 12-100419-007 Beige .0035 2
| 12-100419-008 Green 9z A% BEORONIN0O Samlgd Porehl, WRsnE THE 27:1 COMPONENT PARTS ARE NOT
: 12-100419-009 No Color 0000 e 1:005274=000 CabiSercw Rhr. aal INTERCHANGEABLE WITH THE ORIGINAL
! &5 - Hm\wmnpm X 2 1/2") 60:1 WORM GEAR (GB445) ASSEMBLY.
! - T =] ate
; 28. 12-100872-000 Retainer . CHECK GEAR BOX FOR 27:1
29. 12-200047-000 Spacer y ic s
30. 10-229510-000 Stud ; IRENTIEICATION TAG
31. 11-421019-000 Bearing .
TIME DELAY STEM 32. 12-102161-000 Housing REFERENCE INFORMATION:
, Wi/ 7/16-20 THREAD 60:1 WORM GEAR - 60 TEETH
PART FO. COLOR SI1ZE 27:1 WORM GEAR - 54 TEETH
. GB449A 12-100435-002 Red : .0040
12-100435-003 White .0045
12-100435-004 Blue .0050
12-100435-005 Yellow .0055
12-100435-006 Black .0060
: 12-100435-007 Beige .0035 3
12-100435-008 Green .0020
12-100435-009 No Color 20000
38 BAKE CRANK HOUSING ASSEMBLY & DECK JAM KIT MAR 84
a i e = =




GB4adBA 6Baaz

68456

68436

68434C

68445 GBade

68440

OPTIONAL GEAR:

27:1 WORM GEAR - 54 TEETH
SEE PAGE 10 FOR RELATED DETAILS

MAR 84 RAKE CRANK HOUSING ASSEMBLY & DECK-JAN KIT T3



40

INDEX

NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION
GB453 12-100078 Switch Actuator Pin
GB453A 12-100483 Switch Actuator Pin
GB454 11-230001 "X" Washer
GB455 11-190010 Plain Washer
GB456  12-100352 Compression Spring
GB456A 12-100351 Compression Spring
GB456B 12-100482 Compression Spring
GB456C 12-100481 Compression Spring
GB457 12-100280 Moving Deck Cable Assembly
GB458 Obsolete Spring Tube (See Note I)
GB458A 12-100479 Spring Tube
GB458B 12-100478 Washer

1. 12-100875 Clip

NOTE I: When replacing GB458, order (1) 12-100479, (1)

12-100481, (1) 12-100482, (1) 12-100483, and (1)
12-100478.

CABLE & TUBE ASSEMBLY

T oo

AUG 81



7 . \

A

6B4588

o N

CABLE & TUBE ASSEMBLY

ATUG 81

11




42

INDEX

NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION
GB459 12-100048 Bracket
GB460 11-001182 Hex Head Bolt 4
GB461 11-195014 Lockwasher N7
GB462 11-590102 Gits 0il Gauge (For Machines Prior to #60877)
GB462A 12-100459 Sight Gauge (For Machines #60878 Up)
GB463 12-100901 0il Hole Cover
GB464 12-100359 Magnetic Drain Plug (For Machines Prior to #91267)
GB464A 11-030505 Flanged Magnetic Drain Plug (For Machines #91268 Up)
GB465 11-345463 Roll Pin (See Note 1)
GB466 11-345412 Roll Pin
GB467 12-100308 Locating Pin
GB468 12-100184 Gear Box Housing Assembly (See Note 1)
12-102184 Gear Box Housing Assembly (See Note 2)
GB468A 12-200049-4 Stud (See Note 1)
12-102750 Stud (See Note 2)
GB468B 12-200049-3 Stud
GB469 11-421108 Bearing
GB470 11-421015 Bearing
GB471 11-420015 Bearing
GB472 11-420011 Bearing (See Note 1)
11-420015 Bearing (See Note 2)
GB473 12-100139-3 Bearing (See Note 1)
11-420015 Bearing (See Note 2)
GB474 11-420020 Bearing (See Note 1)
11-420015 Bearing (See Note 2)
GB475 12-100169-6 Spring Post (See Note 1)
11-353207 Spring Post (See Note 2)
GB475A 12-100169-6 Spring Post (See Note 1)
11-353205 Spring Post (See Note 2)
GB476 12-100169-4 Spring Post (See Note 1)
10-353001 Spring Post (See Note 2)
GB477 12-100169-2 Spring Post (See Note 1)
11-353208 Spring Post (See Note 2)
NOTE 1: For machines prior to Serial #90135.
NOTE 2: For machines Serial #90135 and up. N
S

GEAR BOX HOUSING ASSEMBLY

AUG 81



P

o

AUG 81

GB 475 A

N
\\S\,‘ GB 464
~—
GB 464 A

GEAR BOX HOUSING

GB 46¢

GB477

ASSEMELY

43




44

INDEX

NO.

D2

D14A

D14B
Dl4cC
D15

D16
D16A

NOTE I:

PART NO.

11-020287-000
11-003182-000
11-190010-000
11-170007-000
12-200022-000
12-200066-002
12-200125-000
12-200099-000
12-200066-003
12-200069-000
12-200066-004
12-100166-009
11-230001-000
11-345522-000
N.A.

11-007198-000
12-200896-000
11-007200-000
11-199005-000

12-200032-000
12-200110-000

DESCRIPTION

Truss Head Screw and External Washer
Self-Locking Hex Socket Cap Screw

Plain Washer

Flexlock Nut

Spring

Cable Assembly

Keeper Spring

Spring Retainer (For Machines so Equipped)
Cable Assembly d

Barrel

Cable Assembly

"X" Washer Pin-.250 X 1/2"

"X" Washer

Roll Pin

Button Head Socket Cap Screw (For
Machines Prior to Ser. No. 6140) See Note I
Flat Head Socket Cap Screw (For Machines
Ser. No. 6140 Up)

Finishing Washer (For Machines so Equipped)
Flat Head Cap Screw

Lockwasher (For Machines Prior to Ser. No.
6140)

Rubber Stop

Stud

Order 1 each 11-007200 and 1 each 12-200896

DECK ASSEMBLY

By

FEB 83



£8 34

ATgWISSY ¥I31a

14

(30N3U343Y) V963

3ON3Y34TW)
)

i 7 o i
/ § sa . ; - 5 43 ; i } 5%
¢ R . i
. 1 1 ¢ ES = ™ Fo
\ 3 ¥ 3 T &
<a \ o B0




INDEX
NO.

PART NO.

12-862037-010
N.A.
12-862037-002

12-202194-000
12-202177-000
12-502384-000
12-502418-000
12-200142-000
12-200146-000

DESCRIPTION

Deck Shield (w/Decal)
Brunswick "2000" Brown
Deck Shield (w/o Decal)
Charcoal Gray (See Note)
Deck sShield (w/o Decal)
Astroline Gray

Decal (Brunswick "2000")
Decal

Decal

Decal

Decal

Decal

NOTE: N.A. Order 12-862037-2

DECK SHIELD & DECALS

FEB 83



h...,d\
o

FEB 83

Brunswick

A2

Brunswick
A2

DECK SHIELD & DECALS

47




48

INDEX
NO.

PART NO.

D3

D17
D18
D19
D20
D21
D22
D23

D24
D25

D26
D26A
D27

D29
D30

D31
D32
D33
D34
D35
D35A
D36
D37
D38

1A.
1B.

1c.

1D.

11-190010-000
11-125100-000
12-200036-000
12-200035-000
11-007352-000

11-125104-000
11-195016-000
12-200089-000
11-007195-000

11-195014-000
12-200895-000

12-200864-002
12-200864-003
12-200894-000

12-200047-003
11-007197-000

11-001196-000
12-200892-000
12-200893-000
11-007186-001
12-200860-000
12-200842-000
12-200862-000
11-001185-001
11-170007-000
12-200808-002
12-200808-003
12-200809-000
12-200810-000

12-200837-000

DESCRIPTION
Plain Washer

R.H. Fork
L.H. Fork

Cap Screw-F.Hd.

(37/8=-16 X 2')

Hex Nut (3/8-16)
Lockwasher (3/8)

Track

Cap Screw-F. Hd.

(L/4")
Hex Nut (1/4-20)

Soc.

(1/4-20 X 2 3/4")
Lockwasher (1/4")

Deck Chute (No.

Position)

Deck Chute (No.

Position)

Deck Chute (No.

Position)

Deck Chute (No.

5

1

7

2I3’4I6’

8 and 9 Position)

Spacer

Cap Screw-F. Hd.

(1/4-20 X 3 1/4")

Cap Screw-H. Hd.

(1/4-20 X 3")

Soc.

& 10

Soc.

R.H. Spotting Finger
L.H. Spotting Finger

Cap Screw-F. HAd.

(1/4-20 X 1 1/4")

Moving Deck

Foam Urethane Disc

Soc.

(See

Pg. 50, Index 200 for
Disc for Pinfinder)

Deflector

Cap Screw-H. Hd.

(1/4-20 X 1 1/8™)

Locknut (1/4-20)

Rubber Deck Chute #1
Rubber Deck Chute
Rubber Deck Chute #2,6,

& 8

Rubber Deck Chute

& 9

Rubber Deck Chute

DECK ASSEMBLY

# 7 &

#3,4,

#5

10

FEB 83

—






INDEX

NO.

PART NO.

D135
D136

n D137
| D138
| D139
| D140
D141
D142
D143

. D144
D145
D146
D147
D148
D149
D150

D151
D152
D154
D155
D156

D156A

D157

D157A

D158
D159
D160
D161

D162

D163
D164

D165
D166
D167
D168
D169
D170
. D171

D172
D173

D174
D175
D176
D177

50

12-750404-000
11-001265-000

12-750488-000
12-750490-000
11-191012-000
11-195015-000
11-125102-000
12-750763-000
11-001070-000

12-750495-000
12-750480-000
12-750440-000
12-750498-000
12-750280-000
11-195004-000
11-107008-000

11-125000-000
11-195010-000
11-440006-000
12-750496-000
12-750497-000
11-104001-000

11-170005-000
12-750825-000
12-750493-000
12-750293-000
12-250183-004
11-001270-000

11-480000-000

11-125005-000
11-005186-000

12-100030-006
11-191010-000
11-195014-000
11-125100-000
12-750291-000
12-750307-000
11-081002-000

12-750305-000
12-750361-000

12-700058-000

12-750308-000
12-750359-000
12-750385-000
12-750768-000

DESCRIPTION

Switch Bracket
Cap Screw-H. Head
(5/16-18 X 1 1/8")

Spacer

Pulley

Washer (5/16")
Lockwasher (5/16")
Hex Nut (5/16-18)
Latch

Cap Screw-H. Hd.
(10-24 X 1 3/4")
Spacer

Spacer

Switch

Tension Spring
Spring Retainer
Lockwasher (#4)
Machine Screw-R. Hd.
(4-40 X 3/4")

Hex Nut (4-40)
Lockwasher (#10)
Nylon Bearing
Compression Spring
Plunger

Set Screw-Headless
(10-32 X 3/4")
Locknut (10-24)

"T" Handle Key
Bracket

Bell Crank Assembly
Spacer

Cap Screw-H. Head
(5/16-18 X 1 3/4")
Needle Bearing (Cam
Follower)

Hex Nut (10-32)

Cap Screw-H. Soc.
(1/4-20 X 1 1/4")
Spacer

Washer (1/4")
Lockwasher (1/4")
Hex Nut (1/4-20)
Cable Assembly
Connector Box Cover
Screw-Self Tap

(#6 X 1/2")
Connector Box
Harness Clip (For Thick
Web)

Clip (For Thin Web-.115-
.135)

Deck Harness

Cable Clip

Cable Guide

Plate

\, U

INDEX
NO., PART NO. DESCRIPTION
D178 12-750782-000 Spring Retainer
D179 12-750770-000 Spacer
D180A 12-750492-000 Bracket (For Cast Deck
Post)
D180B 12-202182-000 Bracket (For Welded Deck
Post)
D196 11-001182-000 Cap Screw-H. Head
(1/4-20 X 3/4")
D197 11-604006-000 Cable Clamp
D198 12-200162-000 Switch Plate
D199 11-176006-000 Hex Nut w/Lockwasher
Assembly (10-24) (For
Machines prior to #67500)
D200 12-200874-000 Foam Urethane Disc & Ring
Assembly (When replacing
disc on Machines prior to
#67500, also order (2)
11-015165-1)
D201 11-018087-000 Screw w/Lockwasher Assy.
(10-24 X 5/8") (For
Machines Prior to
#67500.
11-015165-000 Bolt w/Lockwasher Assy.
(10-24 X 5/8") (For
Machines #67500 Up)
D202 11-007200-000 Cap Screw-F. Head
(1/4-20 X 4") (4 reg'd)
D203 12-750431-000 Harness Assembly (11 -
Wire) Deck to Masking
Unit (16'4")
DECK SWITCH ASSEMBLY
12-750494-002 Consists of Index
D135 thru D157
Assembled Complete
BELLCRANK AND BRACKET ASSEMBLY
12-750771-000 Consists of Index
D158 thru D169
Assembled Complete
DECK PAD KITS
12-860570-000 Consists of 10 each Non-
Pinfinder Style
12-860571-000 Consists of 10 each Pinfinder
Style.
N
FEB 83

DECK ASSEMBLY



£8 934

A1GW3IsSSyY ¥a23ia

15

8sig:

o
g n
uo )
=5 LTS
| : 2
S
9 /. =
& R o £
£ e .S I
a $ =~ a
3
v m
8
.
2

(330)

G

eI P O
’ :Q\ \_ &

2-v6v054-21 ¢

4LIIANOD HOLIMS X0Ua

(339)26a

S
B
twpa—F
mmse0 — X% £

(43u)e
{43y v2a



INDEX
NO. PART NO.

D-3 11-190010
D-4 11-125100
D=21 11-195016
D-23 11-007195
D-24 11-195014
D-30 11-007197
D36 12-200097
D37 11-007203
D38 12-200065-2
D39 11-450202
D40 12-200055
D40A 11-484000
D41 12-200059-3
D42 12-200054
D43 11-125104
D43A 131-17:01 X2
D47 11-195016
D50A 11-002383
DS50B 11-002389
D51 11-190022
D52 11-170019
D53 12-200090
D54 12-200126
D54A 12-200133
D54B 12-200132
D55 11-190014
D56 12-200127
D57 11-001440
D58 12-200091
D58A 12-200111
D59 12-100166-9
D59A 11-230001
D60 11-480001
D61 11-125101
D61A 11-198005
D62 12-200011
D63 11-530028
D64 12-200084-2
D65 11-422001
D66 11-483005
D67 11-001272
D68 11-125102
D69 11-195015
D70 12-200058
D71 11-345316
D72 12-200033
D73 12-200025

INDEX
DESCRIPTION NO. PART NO.
Plain Washer (1/4") D74 11-005190
Hex Nut (1/4-20) D75 11-001184
Lockwasher (3/8) D76 12-200053
Cap Screw F.Hd. Soc. D77 Obsolete
(1/4-20x2-3/4")
Lockwasher (1/4") D78 Obsolete
Cap Screw F.Hd.Soc. D79 Obsolete
(1/4-20x3-1/4") D794 12-200136
Cable Guide Assembly D80 12-200800-20
Cap Screw- Flat Head Socket D80A 11-421022
Washer D80B 12-200059-4
Inner Ring D80C 12-200164-2
Pulley Assembly D80C 12-200164-3
Bearing
Washer
Stud

Hex Nut (For Machines Prior
to Serial #18001)

Thin Flexloc Nut (For Machines
Serial #18001 Up) ‘
Lockwasher (For Machines
Prior to Serial #18001)

Cap Screw-H.Hd.

(5/8-11 x 7)

Cap Screw-H.Hd.

(5/8-11 x 7-1/2)

Plain Washer

Flexlock Nut

Plate

Wheel Assembly (For Machines
Serial #18001 Up)

Wheel & Screw Assembly
(For Machines Prior to

Serial #18001)

Wheel & Screw Assembly
(For Machines Prior to

Serial #18001)

Washer (For Machines Prior
to Serial #18001)

Hex Head Bolt (For Machines
Serial #18001 Up)

Hex Head Bolt (For Machines
Serial #18001 Up) '
Spacer (For Machines Prior
to Serial #18001)

Shim (As Reqg'd.) .020 In.
X-Washer Pin-.250 x 1/2"
X-Washer i

Cam Follower (2 Reg'd.)

Hex Nut

Lockwasher

Deck Drive Pulley

Retaining Ring

Key - 0.186 x 13/16"

Thrust Bearing

Bearing (2 Req'd.)

Hex Head Bolt

Hex Nut

Lockwasher

Deck Drive Bellcrank

Roll Pin - .187 x 1-1/2"
Shaft

Torsion Spring

DECK ASSEMBLY

DESCRIPTION

Cap Screw-Socket Head
Hex Head Bolt

Spring Anchor

Washer - Replace with D80A
and D80B

Bearing - Not Req'd.
Spacer - Not Req'd.
Spring Tube (Plastic)
Main Deck

Bearing

Washer

Shim .015 as Req'd.
Shim .030 as Req'd.

AUG 81



i\ <
Jrmst 8

3
3

DECK ASSEMBLY

AUG 81

53



54

INDEX
NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION
D38 12-200065-2 Washer
D39 11-450202 Inner Ring
D40 12-200055 Pulley Assembly
D40A 11-484000 Bearing
D41 12-200059-3 Washer
D42 12-202188 Spacer
D43 11-530033 Retainer Ring
D44 11-431000 Bearing
D44A 11-431000 Bearing (For Machines Prior to Serial #12006)
D45 11-530030 Retaining Ring
D45A 12-350122-5 Retaining Ring (For Machines so Equipped)
D46 12-200134 Deck Post & Hardware Assembly - R.H.
D48 11-007180 Flat Head Hex Socket Cap Screw
D49 12-200135 Deck Post & Hardware Assembly - L. H.
D80C 11-001180 Hex Head Bolt
D80D 12-200124 Bracket
D80OE 12-200059-6 Washer
D8OF 11-195016 Lockwasher
D80G 11-001344 " Hex Head Bolt
D80H 12-350128 Washer
D81 12-200129 Pin
D82 12-200128 Pin

DECK POST ASSEMBLY R.H. & L.H.

.‘A-/.

AUl



D4s D46

DBOG

DBOE  D8OF

9
&
w

Y-

! p8OC

(RIS
S~

i 0806 /.\«..w,r sl

WIS

D4®

! DECK POST ASSEMBLY R.H. & L.H.

AUG 81




56

INDEX
NO. . . .PART NO.

DESCRIPTION

11-190010-000
£.11-125100-000
NuA, whie

11-007198-000

D143 .. 12-200896-000

D14C © 11-007200-000

D15 11-199005-000
D16. . :12-200032-000
D16A .. 12-200110-000

D81 12-200067-000
D82 12-200152-003
D83 12-200048-000
D84 12-200045-000
D85 12-200081~-002
D86 11-230002~000
D87 12-200081-003
D88 12-200139-000

DBSA - 12-200140-002
D88B  12-200140-003

D89 i N.AL

D89A  12-200012-002
D8YB  12-200013-002
- D8IC © 12-200014-002
D90 11-420007-000
D91 12-200103-000

DY91A 12-200863-000
D91C 11-483000-000

D92 12~-200061-000
D93 12-200170-000
D94 12-200023-000
D95 12-200051-000

D95A 11-483001-000

D95B 11-420070-000
D95C 11-421006-000
D96 12-200020~000
Do6A 12-200109-000
D96B 11-420055-000

DY96C 11-483001-000

DI96D 11-420056-000

D97 11-422002-000
D98 - 11-005182-000
D99 12-200039-000

Plain Washer (1/4")
Hex Nut (1/4-20)

Cap Screw-Button Hd.:Soc.
(For Machines. Prior to,

Serial 46140) (See Note3) -

Cap Screw-Tlat Hd. Soc.
(For Machines Serial
4#6140. Up) i
Finishing Washer ammm ;
Note 2)

Cap Screw-~F. Hd.

(1/4-20 % 4")

Lockwasher (For Machines
Prior to Serial %#6140)

Rubber Stop g¢

Stud

Scissor Cable Assembly
Knurl Pin

Wheel

Link

Pin i
X-Washer (5/32") fha
Pin i
Connecting Rod wmmmavyw
(See Note)

Spacer (For Machines
426401 Up)

Spacer (For Machines
426401 Up)

Connecting Rod (See
Index No. D89A, D89B,
D89C

Connecting Rod (Length
19-1/16)

Connecting Rod (Length
31-1/16)

Connecting Rod (LengtH
43-1/16)

Plain Bearing (Bronze)
Bearing

Flanged Bearing
Needle Bearing

Drag Link Pin

Flanged Pin

Toggle Lever Assembly
(ARlso order (2)11-420070
Bearings and (2)
12-200152-3 Knurl Pins
Connecting Tube Lever
Assy. (Also order (2)
11-421006 Bearing, (1)
12-200170 Pin, and (1)
11-430003 X~Washer)
Needle Bearing (Reg.
Roller Type D.C.) (2
Rec;'d) ]
Plain Oilite Bearing !
Flanged Oilite mmmvp:m
Distributing Lever Assy.
Stud

Plain womﬂyﬂm (Bronze)
(2 Req'd)

Needle Bearing (Regs
Roller Type D.C.) (27
Req'd)

Plain mmmwvua AwHO:va
(2 Reg'd)

Oilile Thrust Bearing
(Bronze) !
Cap Screw-l. Soc.
(1/4-20 X 3/4"™) i
Drag Link :

INDEX
NO.

D100
D101
D102

D103 .
D104A .
D105

DLO5A .

D108

*.D112

D115
D116
D117
D119

D120
Di121A

D121B
Dl21C
D122

*D123
D124

D124A

D125

D126

D127

D128
D129
D130
D130A

D130B

D131

D131A

D132
D133
D134
D135
D136
D138
1.

E

PART NO.

DESCRIPTION

11-007182-000
12-200031-004

12 12-200031-003

12-200028-000
12-200104-000
12-200120-004

umo 202193-000

HM wooon ooo
12-200016-000
12-200029-000
12-200059-002
11~198005-000
12-200073-002

11-230002-000
12-200114-000

90-200114-000
11-423000-000
12-200038-000

N.A.
11-006218-000

11-007216~000

N.A.

11-006182-000
11-006188-000

12-200041-000
12-200094-000
11-006186-000
11-007186-000

11-007188-000

Flat Hd. Hex Soc. Screw

Nylon Washer .020 Thick

Nylon Washer .062 Thick NOTE: TFor machines prior to Serial #26401
Shoulder Pin also order three (3) 12-200140-002
Scissor Arm Bearing and one (1) 12-200140-003.

Slip On Gripper Pad

(Rubber)

Slip On Gripper Pad NOTE 1: For machines (§26001 up) with
(Urethane) Oilite 11-423000 use Pin 12-100166-31
Scissor Arm Assembly

Scissor Arm Assembly NOTE 2: For Machines without Countersunk
Stud Deck Holes.

washer

Lockwasher—Ext. Tooth NOTE 3: 11-006200 No longer available.

1/4" (For Machines Prior Order 1 each 11-007200 and 12-200896.
to #6026)

Pin(For Machines Prior to

#26001) (See Note 1) * N.A. - Not available

X-Washer (5/32)
Roller and Bearing Assy.

(Rubber)

Roller and Bearing Assy.
(Urethane)

Plain Bearing (Iron Base-
Copper)

Roller Bracket

Pin Stabilizing Plate
Cap Screw-B. Hd.

(1/4-28 X 1/2") (For
Machines Prior to #6026)
Cap Screw-F. Hd.

(1/4-28 X 3/8") (For
Machines 6026 Up)
Deflector (Cancelled,
Not Required)

Cap Screw-B. Hd.

(1/4-20 X 3/4") (For
Machines Prior to #6026)
Cap Screw-B. HG.

(1/4-20 X 1 1/2") (For
Machines Prior to #3000) -
Spacer

Wire

Cap Screw-B. H4.

(1/4-20 X 1 H\»=unOH
Machines Prior to $6026)
Cap Screw-F. Hd. Soc.
(For Machines #6026 Up)
Cap Screw-T. Hd.Hex Soc.
(1/4-20 X 1 1/2")

(For Machines with

- Finishing washers)

11-006180-000

11-007180-000

12-200003-000
12-200026-000
12-200027-000
12-200170-000

11-230003-000
12-200105-000
12-200016-091

12-200019-092
12-200017-092

Cap Screw-B. Hd.
(1/4-20 X 5/8") (For
Machines Prior to #6026
Cap Screw-F. Hd.
(1/4-20 X 5/8") (For
Machines #6026 Up)
Scissor Deck

Link

Shoulder Pin

Pin (For Machines
475915 Up)

X-Washer (3/16") (For
Machines #75915 Up)
Bearing

Scissor Arms Assembly

Scissor Arm
Scissor Arm

DECK ASSEMBLY FEB 83




£8 934

ATgWISSY X330

L5

Y,

AIDVIID UV DUAHSYM NOTAN
TIV ONIAIAOY] SINIHDYA TIV NO
dNL P SL25# TVINAS INIHOVW MO

AISA Ad NVO INIWIDNWIMY SIHE LLON

WaEIQ
€10

1l

1
o
sl —&

do¢1g

D— 1010
1 o
; H
’ —
> 5
o




INDEX

i NQw v

1.
2.
=3
P

N6
10.

11.

cesl2.

13.

14.
4-X5.
16.
17.
18.
19.
. 20.
21.

- 22,
23 ::
24.
25.
26.
27
28.
29.

.. 30.
=31.
32.
33.
34.
35.
36.
37.
38.
39.

40.
41.
42.
43.
44,
45,
46.

47.
48.
© 49,
50.
51.

52,

58

T S

PART NO.

DESCRIPTION

12-860837-000
12-250010-007
11-125406-000

12-250051-000
11-002070-000

11-125415-000
12-250050-000
11-001314-000

12-250011-020
11-170010-000
11-420096-000
12-252335-000
11-420097-000
12-100185-022
11-420098-000
11-001178-000

11-190508-000
11-195014-000
12-252333-000
12-252329-000
12-252328-000
12-252321=C00
11-101208~-000
12-100338-003
11-230005-000
11-001185-000

11-190509-000
12-252326-000
11-420097~000
12-100185-021
11-170106-000
11-450303-000
12-252330-000
11-001193-000

12-252332-000
10-386062-000
12-100185-020
11-170007-000
12-252334-000
11-230001-000
11-002008-000

12-250076-003
12-252090-000
12-250091-000
12-252339-000
11-002008-000

Sweep Arm Assembly

"X" washer Pin

Acorn Nut

Link Assembly (See Page
69 for Breakdown)
Spring

Cap Screw-H. Hd.
(5/16-18 X 2 1L/2") H.T.
Acorn Nut3/16-18)
Spring

Cap Screw-H. Hd.
(5/16-24 X 2 1/2")
Spacer

Locknut (5/16-24)
Bearing (Plain-Bronze)
Trip Cylinder

Bearing (Plain-Bronze)
Spacer

Bearing (Plain-Bronze)
Cap Screw-H. Hd.
(1/4-20 X 1/2™)

Washer (17/64")
Lockwasher {(1/4")
Shaft

Compression Spring
Compression Spring
Shaft End

Cone Point Set Screw
Spacer

"X" Washer (1/4")

Cap Screw-H. Hd.
(1/4-20 X 1 1/8")
Washer (17/64")

Roller Bracket
Bearing (Plain-Bronze)
Spacer

Locknut (1/4-20) Thin
Roller Bearing
Tension Spring

Cap Screw-H. HA.
(1/4-20 X 2 1/4m)

"X" Washer Pin

Spacer

Spacer

Locknut (1/4-20)

Trip Bracket

"X" washer (1/8")

Cap Screw-H. Hd.
(1/4-20 X 2") H. T.
Washer

Bumpex

Bearing

Spacer

Cap Screw-H. Hd.
(1/4-20 X 2") B. T.
Link Assembly (See Page
69 for Breakdown)

INDEX
NO.

78.
78A.

79

80.
81.
82.
83.
84.
85.

86.
87.
88,
89.

90.
91.
92.
93.
94.

96.
978.

98.
99.

RAKE ASSEMBLY

PART NO.

DESCRIPTION

11-001272-000

12-250010-011
12-252338-000
12-250011-021
12-250075-000
12-250189-000
12-250076-002
11-190519-000
12-250197-000
10-376009-000
11-190012-000
11-001278-000

11-002075-000

11-420095-000
12-252361-000
12-752015-000
11-007388-000

11-007386-000
12-252295-000
12-252296-000

11-190018-000

10-386128-000
11-195015-000

12-252009-000
12-252039-000
12-252327-000
12-252235-000

11-420035-000
12-252338-003
11-125209-000
11-131510-000
12-252342-000
11-195018-000
12-252301-000
12-860607-000
12-860665-000

11-190014-000
11-195016-000

Cap Screw-H. Hd.
(5/16-18 X 1 7/8")

"X" Washer Pin

Shock Assembly

Spacer

Bearing

Rubber Bushing

Washer

Washer (5/16")

Spacer

Wheel

Washer (5/16")

Cap Screw-H. HA.
(5/16-18 X 3 1/2")

Cap Screw-H. Hd.
(5/16-18 X 3 3/4") H. T.
Link Assembly (See Page
69 for Breakdown)
Bearing (Plain-Bronze)
Bracket

Clip

Cap Screw-H. Soc. F. Hd.
(3/8-24 X 1 1/2")

Cap Screw-H. Soc. F. HA.
(3/8-24 X 1 1/4")

L.H. End Plate-Astrogrey
(Illustrated)

R.H. End Plate-Astrogrey
(Not Illustrated)

Washer (1/2")

Rake Board (See Page 66)
Cushion (See Page 66)
Spacer

Lockwasher (5/16")

Rake Crank Link Assembly
(See Page 69 for Break-
down)

"U" Bolt

Pin Housing

Spring Seat

Cam Follower Arm Assy
{See Page 71)

Bearing (Plain-Bronze)
Mounting Rod End

Hex Jam Nut R.H. (1/2-20)
Flanged Nut

Rubber Spacer
Lockwasher (1/2")

Rake Latch Assembly
Rake Shaft Repair Rit¥
Rake Shaft Repair Kit*
‘(Japanese)

Flat Washer (3/8")
Lockwasher (3/8")

(Mounting hardware in-
cluded)

FEB 83



FEB 83

RAKE ASSEMBLY

59



INDEX
NO,

R42
R43
R43A

R44
R44A

R45
R45A

R46
R49
R50
R51
R52
R54
R55
R56
R59
R61
R61A
R61B
"R61C
Rb4
R69
R70
R70A
R71
R71A
RT72
RT2A
R72B
R73
R73A
R74

PART NO,

12-250010-9 .
11-002007

11-230003
11-170007

12-250076-3
12-250183-5

12-250092
12-250010~-11
11-230001
12-250053-3
12-250127
12-250044
12-250265
11-345412
11-530021
11-170012
12-250183-2 -
10-002005
12-250053-2
12-250042
11-345306
11-345312
11-005188
11-002067
11-125100
11-125102
11-195015
N. A,
12-250262
N. A,

DESCRIPTION

Link Assembly!(See Page 69 for Breakdown)

"X" Washer Pin”

Hex Head Cap'Screw (For gwnruzmm 34, 650 to 50, 000 &
irom 50,499 Up) - >

X" Washer

Flexlock Nut (For -&wnwuﬁmm w» mmc to wo ooc W AHDE G 3
50,499 Up) 2 ¥
Washer

Spacer (For Zm.nr;:mm 34, mmo ‘to: mo Qoo & —Hoﬂs 50,499 -
Up)

Bumper >mmm5v~<

Link Assembly (See Page 69 for Breakdown)

X" Washer Pin

"X" Washer

Washer

Tension Spring e oy IR RS 4 2
Latch = : B
Rake Lever Shoe

Roll Pin

Retaining Ring -

Flexlock (For'Machines Nc 638 Up)
Spacer (For Machines 29,638 Up)
Hex Head Cap Screw (For anrusmm 29, 638 Up)
Washer -

Tension Spring >Mmmuﬂz.%

Roll Pin HS3, 4 i’
Roll Pin 3L 3 g
Socket Head Cap Screw - ¢ -
Hex Head Cap Screw (For Machines 27, oou. GE
Hex Nut

Hex Nut (For Machines 27001 Up)

Lockwasher (For Machines 27001 Up)

Rake Hook Lever Amoa Note III)

Rake Hook Lever

Bearing Gu_.:.nrwmm Parts Listed in Note III)

e

60

INDEX
NO, PART NO, DESCRIPTION
R75 11-345407 Roll Pin
R77 12-250035 Shaft
R78 12-250033 Latch 5
R79 12-250052-2 Pin (For Machines Prior to 29, 638)
R80 Cam Follower Arm Assembly (See Page 70 through 71
for Breakdown) {(For Machines Prior to 29, 638,0rder
12-250235, 12-100338-3 & 11-230005)
REBOA 12-250235 Gam Follower Arm Assy. (For Machines 29, 638 Up)
(See Pages 70 and 71 for Breakdown)
R81 Obsolete "X" Washer Pin (See Note I)
RB1A 11-001311 Hex Cap Screw
R81B 12-250183~4 Spacer =
R8IC 11-170010 Flexlock Nut
R8ID 11-230005 "X'" Washer
R82 11-190022 Washer
R83 Rake Crank Link Assy. (See Page 69 for Breakdown)
R84 11-530017 Retaining Ring (For Machines Prior to 24001)
RB4A 11-170009 Flexlock Nut
R85 12-250053-4 ‘Washer (For Machines Prior to 24001)
R86 Obsolete Pin (See Note II)
RB6A 11-002070 Hex Head Cap Screw (Special)
R86B 12-250011-14 Spacer
RrR87 Link Assy. (See Page 69 for Breakdown)
RS88 12-250050 Tension Spring
R89 12-250051 Tension Spring
R0 Link Assy. (See Page 69 for mnomu&og&
R91 12-250010-7 "X" Washer Pin
R93 12-250048 Rake Lift Arm Assy. (See Page 62 for w.nnwkaoi.&
R94 Rake Board (See Page 66) 4
R9S 11-007386 Flat Head Socket Cap Screw S
R97 Rake Shaft & Sweep Arm Assy. (See Page 65 for
Breakdown)
R97A 12-100338-3 Spacer
R98: 11-437001 Stud Bearing
R99 11-195014 Lockwasher
NOTE I: For machines prior to Ser. No, 18,001, order 12-250183-4, 11-001311
& 11-170010.
ENOTE I: For Machines prior to Ser. Np. 24001, order 12-250011-14, 11-002070
& 11-170009.
NOTE HOl: This style lever is no longer available, Order R73A (12-250262) along

with R98 (11-437001), R72 (11~125100) and R99 (11-195014) to replace

this lever.

RAKE ASSEMBLY



RB4
R49
85
Z Q%x
N
v £8 (REFERENCE )
5 A
7,
R8T o R\
R 8QA
cszso\<© -
A\ nsrza:qclp
Rea R7DA ~\\ 4
\
‘ 98

- ' - ~ A : \, Roes
P\ o’
R &
im PALE NS
S \ i \/
A

RAKE ASSEMBLY




INDEX
NO.

PART NO.

1.3

22«
23«
24.
250
26
275
28.
29.

NOTE 1:

NOTE 2:

NOTE 3:

10-376009-000
11-345516-000
11-421105-000
12-250011-015
12-250048-000

12-252048-000

11-170007-001
11-421104-000
12-100185-022
12-252355-091
11-001185-001
11-001194-001
11-007267-001
11-421102-000
12-252356-000
11-001188-001
11-001186-001
12-860577-000
11=1.25251=001
12-252353-000
11-125201-001
12-860576-000
12-100185-023
11-421103-000
11-170009-001
11-005266-001
12-252354-000
11-196012-001

DE

SCRIPTION

Roller (Se
Roll Pin
Bearing (2
Spacer
Rake Lift
(See Note
Rake Lift
(See Note
Locknut
Flanged Be
Spacer

e Note 1)
Req'd)

Arm Assembly

g%m Assembly

aring

Pivot Link (See Note 2)

Hex Head Bolt
Hex Head Bolt

Flat Head Hex Soc.
Flanged Bearing

Trip Rod Lever
Hex Head Bolt
Hex Head Bolt

Rod End Kit-L.H.

Cap Screw

(See Note 2)

(See Note 2)

Hex Jam Nu
Turnbuckle
Hex Jam Nu
Rod End Ki
Spacer

Flanged Be
Locknut

Hex Soc. H
Trip Arm (
Lockwasher

For machine prior to serial no.

rollers in sets only.

For all

For all

"A-2" machines

nan

machines

i gH,

Rod (See Note 2)

E=RGH

t-R.H. (See Note 2)

aring

d. Cap Screw
See Note 2)

(New or converted).

RAKE LIFT ARM ASSEMBLY

24000 order spacers and

FEB 83



FEB 83

RAKE LIFT ARM ASSEMBLY

63

2



64

INDEX

NO, PART NO. DESCRIPTION
R148 N. A. Sweep Arm (See Note 1)
R149 12-250010=-7 "X" Washer Pin
R150 11-230005 "X'" Washer (1/4")
R151 12-250054-3 Wheel (See Note 2)
R152 12-200152-3 Knurl Pin
R153 12-250040 Link
R154 11-345406 Roll Pin
R155 11-345306 Roll Pin
R156 12-250049 Hook
R157 12-250010-8 "X'" Washer Pin (See Note 2)
R159 12-250039 Block (See Note 4)
R160 11-005182 Cap Screw-H. Soc. (1/4-20x3/4")
11-005194 Cap Screw=~H. Soc. (1/4« 20x2=-1/2")
11-170007 Locknut (1/4 = 20) See Note 4
R161 12-250225 Link and Bearing Assy. (See Note 3)
R161A 11-421017 Oilite Bearing (Flanged) 2 Req'd.
R162 11-530017 Retaining Ring (See Note 2)
R162A 11-170009 Flexlock Nut (5/16 = 18)
R162B 11-002072 Cap Screw-H. Hd. (5/16 -18x3")H, T,
R163 12-250053-4 Spacer (See Note 2)
R163A 11-190012 Washer (5/16')
R164 12-250052-6 Pin (See Note 2)
R164A 12-250011-~11 Spacer
R164B 12-250011-12 Spacer
R165 12-250085 Grease Fitting
R166 11-450302 Bearing
R167 12-250066 Pin
R168 11-230001 "X" Washer (1/8")
R169 12-250029 Bell Crank
R170 11=-345418 Roll Pin
R171 12-860632 Rake Shaft Assembly
RI171A 11-420063 Bearing (Plain - Bronze) 4 Req'd.
R171B 11-421030 Oilite Bearing (Flanged) 2 Req'd.
R172 11-420066 Bearing (Plain - Bronze) 2 Req'd.)
RI172A 12-250197 Spacer
R172B 11-001270 Cap Screw-H. Hd. (5/16 - 18 x1-3/4'")
R172C 11-190012 Washer (5/16")
R172D 11-195015 Lockwasher (5/16'")
R172E 11-125102 Hex Nut (5/16 - 18)
R172F 10-376009 Wheel
R173 12-250011-13 Spacer
R174 11-002068 Cap Screw-H. Hd. (5/16 -18x2")
R175 11-170009 Locknut (5/16 - 18)
NOTE 1: For all "A'" Machines. When one of these arms is needed,
replace by ordering (2) each 12-860837 (See Page 58 - Index 1).
NOTE 2: For Machines prior to 24, 000.
NOTE 3: When ordering Link & Bearing Assembly for machines.
prior to Serial No. 2400, order (2) 12-250255, (1) 12-250011-14,
(1) 11-002070 and (1) 11-170009,
NOTE 4: In 1963, the 12-250039 Block was revised from the illustrated

style to a thru' going hole style, The mounting hardware for
this style block is 2 each 11-005194 and 2 each 11-170007 -
see Index R160 for descriptions.

RAKE SHAFT & SWEEP ARM ASSEMBLY

ATUG 81



/\L

RI72B

RISO

RAKE SHAFT & SWEEP ARM ASSEMBLY

Ri64A

) L
o e
¢

\ R163

Ri64

65



INDEX
NO.

PART NO. DESCRIPTION

R190A

R190B

R191

R192

R193

R195

R196

R197

R198
R1:9:9

R200

NOTE 1:

NOTE 2:

NOTE 3:

NOTE 4:

66

12-252373-000 Rake Board-Astrogrey #5
w/0o Decal

12-252373-010 Rake Board-Brown w/o
Decal

12-252374-000 Rake Board w/Cushion and
Decal (Grey)

12-252374-010 Rake Board w/Cushion and
Decal (Brown)

12-252548-000 Rake Board (Plain-for
Narrow Kickbacks) Grey

12-252548-010 Rake Board (Plain-for
Narrow Kickbacks) Brown

12-252372-000 Rake Board Cushion (Grey)

. (See Note 1)

12-252372-010 Rake Board Cushion (Brown)
(See Note 1)
Rake Board (See Notz 2)
Rake Board (For Narrow
Kick Back Machine) (See

Note 2)
12-252284-000 Rake Board Cushion (See
Note 3) ’
Obsolete Decal for Crowned Rake

Boards (Order 12-250258)

12-250258-000 Decal for Straight Rake
Boards

12-252280-000 Decal

11-676010-000 Cement (1/2 Pint) (See
Note 4)

12-252290-000 Decal (Astroline) Grey

12-252290-010 Decal (Brunswick "2000")
Brown

For all machines with fiberglass Rake
Board

Magnesium Rake Boards N.A.-Order
appropriate (1) piece molded board
(See Index 190A and 191)

For use on metal Rake Boards only

One can Part No. 11-676010 will be

sufficient to glue eight (8) cushions
to fiberglass Rake Board

RAKE BOARDS

FEB 83



\

RI90A
R190B

R191

R192

f---T —————————————————— &\ ————— r—.-—--.-:
5 ! ! 7
s 1 ‘ -
'3 o oo v e o e s s Bt ot 0 0 Ot o s 7 0 4 4 :
oy Saiicra®

nO 1

1
: ;
10 Jo e e e e s e ]

‘
>

R19S

P e

\n\w
{ ‘
1 1
!

\ \ \
\\\*\“‘m\ \ll\% "\‘\\ \ NS» ‘\\ A \\\“a\ “‘ \\‘\\n‘\\\ ; "&\“‘s‘!\“’l‘?’:

R196

(T Bawmswick. )

R197

Lg BRUNSWICK [B

R198

~  Brunswick

R200

FEB 83 RAKE BOARDS

"-__-['—_"'—*“'—"""—""'_"‘—'_"' S e “1

Ve

- R193 S’

67




INDEX

NO. PART NO,
R113 12-250028
R114 11-125254
R115 12-250058
R115A 12-250248
R115B 12-250076-2
R116 11-125204
RI117 12-250015-2
R118 12-250021-2
R119 11-125200
R120 12-250021-3
R121 11-125250
R122 12-250031-2
R123 12-250060-3
R124 11-125256
R125 11-420035
R126 12-250032-2
R127 11-125206
R128 12-250060-2
R129 11-125257
R130 12-250014
R130A 11-421027
R131 11-125207
R132 12-250022-2
R133 11-590000
R134 12-250020
R134A 11-420069
R135 12-250028
R136 12-250024-2
R137 12-250027
R137A 11-420063
R138 12-252365
R139 12-250011-3
R140 11-125209
R141 12-252364-3
R142 11-125259
R143 12-252029
R144 11-125263
R145 12-250278-2
R146 10-125002
R 147 12-250273
R148 12-250011-14
R149 11-421027
R150 12-252000-53
R151 11-420102
R152 12-250011-19
R153 12-252024-4
R154 12-250275-

11-420069
NOTE 1:

68

DESCRIPTION

Slotted Pivot

Jam Nut L, H, (3/8-16)

Rod End Assembly (See Note 1)
Bearing :
Fibre Washer

Jam Nut R, H, (3/8-16)

Rod (43-7/16")

Rod End (R.H, thread 1/4-20)
Jam Nut R.H. (1/4-20)

Rod End (L. H. thread 1/4-20)
Jam Nut L, H. (1/4-20)

Rod (18-1/8")

Rod End Assy. w/bearing (L. H. thread)
Jam Nut L, H, (7/16-14)
Bearing (Plain - Bronze) 1 Req'd
Rod (20-5/8")

Jam Nut R, H. (7/16-14)

Rod End Assy. w/bearing (R.H, thread)
Jam Nut L. H. (7/16-20)

Pivot Assembly (w/bearings)
Oilite Bearing (flanged) 2 Req'd
Jam Nut R.H, (7/16-20)

Rod (40')

Oiler

Pivot Assembly (w/bearing)
Bearing (Plain - bronze) 1 Req'd
Slotted Pivot Assembly

Rod (56-3/4")

Pivot Assembly (w/bearings)
Bearing (Plain - Bronze)

Rod End Assembly (w/bearing)
Spacer

Jam Nut - R, H. (1/2-20)

Tube (46-5/8")

Jam Nut L, H. (1/2-20)

Pivot

Jam Nut - L. H. (5/8-18)

Rod (40-7/8")

Jam Nut R.H., (5/8-18)

Pivot Assembly

Spacer

Oilite Bearing (flanged)

Rod End w/Bearing

Bearing

Spacer

Rod (59-1/2")

Pivot Assembly (w/bearings)
Bearing (Plain - Bronze)

12-250058 consists of Rod End with 12-250248
bearing plus 2 each 12-250076-2 fibre washers,

NIEION
L.; \O‘H\

5

Ry
3

LINK RODS & ENDS

R

ATUG 81



RI20
o/

AUG 81

RI25 anzs ~\“\@
\\\%% RI27 FIGURE 1
@/%//mze
RI25 e
FIGURE 3
FIGURE 4
RIB7A
™\ "A" MACHINE LINK ASSEMBLIES
RIIB
RIISA
RI3B
/R||9
— RI22
/R
w \g RI20
RIS4 %
R74 FIGURE 6
RISO RI34A @ Ridn
RI43
RI49
RI52
FIGURE 7
R147
*NOTE:
e RISTA For Machines Prior to Serial #92210

FIGURE 9

Refer to Figure 4 of "A" Link Assemblies

"A-2" MACHINE LINK ASSEMBLIES .
LINK RODS & ENDS

69



70

INDEX
NO.

PART NO.

R123

R123A
R123B
R123C

R123D
R124

R124A
R124B
R124C
R124D
R124E

R124F ¢

R124G
R124H

R125
R125A

R125B
R125C

R125D
R125E
R125F
R125G
R125H
R126

R126A

R126B
R126C
R126D
R126E
R126F
R126G
R126H

R126J
R126K
R126L
R126M
R126N

R126P
R126Q

R126R

11-460000-000
11-001474-000
11-191014-000
12-250242-000

11-421060-000
12-250140-000
11-230001-000
11-345414-000
12-250011-017
11-001191-000
12-250011-016
11-530021-000

12-250052-003
12-250053-002

12-250141-000
11-007086=000

12-250143-000
12-250144-002
12-250144-003
12-250145-000
11-005094-000
12-250230-000
11-421019-000
12-250231-000
Obsolete

11-007386-000

11-002155-000

11-125104-000
11-195016-000
12-250229-000
12-250244-000
11-195017-000
11-125107-000
12-250234-000
12-250235-000

11-199019-000
11-125221-000
11-195014-000
11-125100-000
11-001311-000

12-250183-004
11-170010-000

12-252234-000
12-252235-000

DESCRIPTION

Bearing

Hex Head Bolt

Washer

Rake Cam Follower Complete
Assembly

Bearing

Cam Follower Pin

"X" Washer

Roll Pin

Spacer

Hex Head Bolt

Spacer

Retaining Ring (For Machines
Prior to Ser. No. 28,701)
Pin (For Machines Prior to
Ser. No. 28,701)

Washer (For Machines Prior
to Ser. No. 28,701)

Clamp Washer

Flat Head Hex Socket Cap
Screw

Stop Block

Sshim (As Req'd) 0.030

shim (As Reqg'd) 0.005

Stop

Hex Socket Head Cap Screw
Hub & Bearing Assembly
Bearing (2 Req'd)

Hub & Bearing Assembly

Cam Follower Arm Assembly Order

12-250235, 12-100338-3,
11-230005-1

Flat Head Cap Screw

(For Countersunk Cam Follower
Arm)

Hex Hd. Socket Cap Screw
(For Cam Follower Arm without
Countersink)

Hex Nut

Lockwasher

Pivot Stud

Bearing Stud

Lockwasher

Hex Nut

Cam Follower Arm (only)

Cam Follower Arm Assy. (See
Note)

Internal Tooth Lockwasher
Hex Jam Nut

Lockwasher

Hex Nut

Hex Cap Screw (For Machines Ser.

No. 18001 to 28701)
Spacer (For Machines Ser. No.
18001 to 28701) '

Flexlock Nut (For Machines Ser.

No. 18001 to 28701)
Cam Follower Arm (only) A-2
Cam Follower Arm ASSYy.

(Consists of all items illustrated
with 12-252234 assembled together)

NOTE: 12-250235 consists of 12-250242 (R123C
assembled to 12-250234 (R126H) with all

attached hardware and bearings.

61-index R80A)

CAM FOLLOWER ASSEMBLY

(See page

FEB 83



Siy—REF R87 /«
R '2<C S R 126D

RI25

i RI26A
\\\< NZg

: v Ay
\-k&\\ M\ )\j\mzse
BN

RI248

RiI26J

‘xf - 9y RizeF
RI24G \('g&“& )
R 124F RI26H
s
NG RI24H
RI256
R124D
& \\
’\\\\ R125G
AN
t}\/
‘ R124C Ri25F
™~ RI256
A - ’ RIZHO: o
RI23A e /
X y Q RI26C 2y
‘|g ﬁ\* R 126D
. \ RI126B H
&S N \ [ RI26E
RI25E /
J
RI26A e
/« RI26K
RI26C - ;
A R126D !
Rizoh RI26E

RI26J

RI125F
RI256

FEB 83 CAM FOLLOWER ASSEMBLY : 71



INDEX

PART NO.

10.

Ll
12
13.

14.

15.

16.
17w

18.
194
20.
2L.
22
23
24.

25
26.

72

12-250166-051
12-250171-000

12-250827-003
12-250153-000
12-250152-000
N.A.
12-250123-000

N.A.
11-001184-000

11-001186-000

11-195014-000
11-190010-000
11-180002-000

N.A.

12-862167-000
12-250122-013
12-250122-012
11=125202~000
12-250168-000

11-190012-000
11-195015-000
11-125103-000

12-250077-000
12-250081-000
12-250160-000
12-250086-000
11-125209-000
12-250089-000

DESCRIPTION

Pit Cushion Assembly
(See Pages 76 & 77)
Bracket (For Machines
Prior to Serial #7362)
Rod

Rod End

Disc

Surlyn Curtain
Curtain Hanger (For

.Machines Prior to Serial

#7362)

Hex Hd. Bolt (For Machines
Prior to Serial #7362)
Single Kickback

Hex Hd. Bolt (For Machines
Prior to Serial #7362)
Common Kickback
Lockwasher

Washer

Clamping Nut & Spring
Assembly

Rubber Pit Curtain (0ld
Style) (12-250822)
Rubber Pit Curtain
Binder Post Screw
Binder Post

Hex Jam Nut

"U" Bolt (For Machines
Serial #7362 Up)

Washer (For Machines
Serial #7362 Up)
Lockwasher (For Machines
Serial #7362 Up)

Hex Nut (For Machines
Serial #7362 Up)

Trip Spring

Trip Rod Assembly

Rod End & Sleeve Assby
Snap Ring

Hex Jam Nut

Hex Hd. Bolt

INDEX
NO.

PART NO.

2o
28.
29.
30:
30A.

3 1o
32,

34.
35
36.

S%

38.
39
40.
41.
42,
43.
44,
45.
46.

47.
48.
49.

50,

NOTE 1:

11-125204-000
11-001544-000
11-195018-000
12-250069-000
12-250067-000
12-250068-000

12-250076-002
12-250065-000
12-250075-000
12-250189-000
11-230005-000
12-250010-006

12-250172-000

12-250011-002
12-250070-000
12-250173-000
12-250016-000
11-005354-000
11-170011-000
11-195016-000
12-250011-003
12-250073-000

12-250074-000

12-250257-=085

(Pkg.) (See Note 1) ~
12-250833-000 Retainer (Shock Cord)
By Ordering 1 each 12-250257-85
you will receive a package of 10
pieces. Order 1 for every 10 that
you desire.
N

MODEL A PINSETTERS
PIT CURTAIN ASSEMBLY

DESCRIPTION

Hex Jam Nut

Hex Hd. Bolt
Lockwasher

Link

L.H. Link Assembly
R.H. Link Assembly
Shown)

Washer

Pin

Bearing

Rubber Grommet
X-Washer

X-Washer Pin (For
Machines Serial #7362 Up)
Pin (For Machines Prior
to Serial #7362)

Spacer

Link Assembly

Shock Absorber

Link Plate

Hex Soc. Hd. Cap Screw
Flex Lock Nut
Lockwasher

Spacer

L.H. Pit Cushion Arm
Assembly

R.H. Pit Cushion Arm
Assembly

Link Assembly (See Page
68 for Breakdown)
Curtain Rod Retainer

(Not

FEB 83



MODEL A PINSETTERS
PIT CURTAIN ASSEMBLY

73

FEB 83



PART NO.

44,

44A.
46.
47.
48.

50
515

S
53.
54,

5153
56

74

12-252344-000
11-001344-000

11-195016-000
10-229602-000
11-230005-000
11-001347-000

12-250011-002
12-250189-000
12-252073-000
11-121522-000
11-170016-000
10-229601-000
12-252352-000
12-252350-000
12-252069-000
11-001394-000

10-002001~-000
10-002006-000

11-190512-000
12-252349-000
11-420094-000
12-252351-000
12-252346-000
11-121523-000

11-190520-000 °

10-424001-000
12-100185-036
Obsolete

12-252060-000
10-009001-000

12-252341-000
12-250827-003
11-170010-000
12-252348-000
12-250153-000
12-250152-000
12-252359-000
12-250076-002
12-250248-000
12-250011-003
11-170011-000
12-252365-000
N.A.

12-862167-000
N.A.
12-252173-000
12-252360-000
11-170012-000
10-386092-000
12-252364-003
12-252364-002
11-125209-000

12-252269-000
12-252268-000
11-002094-000

11-125259<000
12-862578-000
11-001354-000

-DESCRIPTION

Cushion Bracket (4 Reg'd)
Cap Screw-H. Hd.
(3/8-16 X 1M)
Lockwasher (3/8")
X-Washer Pin (4 Req'd)
X-Washer (1/4")

Cap Screw-H. Hd.
(3/8-16 X 1 3/8")
Spacer

Rubber Bushing
Support Arm

Nylon Cap Lock Nut
Locknut

X-Washer Pin

Cushion Arm Bolt
Bushing

Link

Cap Screw-H. HA4.
(3/8-24 X 2 1/2"™)

Cap Screw-H. Hd.
(3/8-24 X 2 3/4")

Cap Screw-H. Hd.
(1/2-20 X 3 1/2")
Washer (13/32")
Follower Spacer

Plain Bearing (Bronze)
Roller

Follower Link

Nylon Cap Lock Nut

Washer (1")
Grooved Bearing
Spacer

Order 12-862015 Uniball
Kit

Rod End-Uniball

Cap Screw-H. Soc.
(3/8=-24 X 2 1/16")
Cushion Mount

Curtain Rods

Locknut (5/16-24)
Elevator Plate
Rod End

Disc-Rod End
Link Plate
Washer
Bearing
Spacer
Locknut
Rod End
Rubber Pit Curtain
(01ld Style) (12-250822)
Rubber Pit Curtain
Surlyn Curtain

Shock Absorber

Washer
Locknut
Spacer .
Tube
Tube
Hex Jam Nut R.H.
(1/2-20)

Curtain Rod Bracket (L.H.
Curtain Rod Bracket (R.H.
Cap Screw-H. Hd.
(5/16-24 X 1")

Hex Jam Nut L.H.(1/2-20)
Pit Cushion

Cap Screw-H. Hd.

(3/8=16 X 2 1/2™)

(3/8-16)

(3/8:24)

)
)

INDEX
NO., PART NO. DESCRIPTION
574 11-190014-000 WwWasher (3/8")
58. 11-002125-000 Cap Screw-H. Hd. ~_
(3/8-16 X 1 1/4™)
59. 10-386096-000 Spacer
60. 12-250823-000 Hook Assembly
61, 11-107110-000 Mach. Screw-R. Hd.
(10-32 x 1")
62, 11-190006-000 Washer (#10)
63. 10-386115-000 Spacer
64. 11-195010~-000 Lockwasher (#10)
654 11-125005-000 Hex Nut (10-32)
66. 11-190511-000 Washer (13/16")
67. Obsolete Order 12-862015 (See Note
1)
68. Obsolete Order Uniball Conversion
Kit
69. Obsolete Order Uniball Conversion
Kit
70. Obsolete Order Uniball Conversion
Kit
71. Obsolete Order Uniball Conversion
Kit
T2 Obsolete Order Uniball Conversion
Kit
73, Obsolete Order Uniball Conversion
Kit
74. Obsolete Order Uniball Conversion
Kit
15% Obsolete Order Uniball Conversion
Kit
76. 11-121519-000 Nylon Cap Nut (3/8-24)
78 12-250833-000 Retainer (Shock Cord)
78A. 12-252061-000 Curtain Rod Retainer
795 12-250834-000 Clip
80. 11-082062-000 Screw
81. 11-001508-000 Hex Hd. Bolt N
(1/2-13 X 1 I/
82, 11-180006-000 Clamp Nut & Spring Assy.
83. 12-252006-000 "U" Bracket
84, 12-252005-003 L.H. Mounting Bracket
12-252005-002 R.H. Mounting Bracket
85. 11-001346-000 Hex Hd. Bolt
(3/8=-16 X 1 1/4™)
86. 11-190014-000 Plain Washer
87. 11-170011-000 Locknut
88. 11-005514-000 Hex Soc. Hd. Screw
(1/2-13 X 2 1/2")
89. 11-190018-000 Plain Washer
90. 11-170015-000 Locknut
91 12-250011-002 Spacer
92 12-862580~-000 Cushion Arm Rebuild. Kit
" (See Box Illustration)
NOTE 1: 12-862015 Rod End Conversion Kit
(Uniball)Consists of the Following:
2 ea. 12-252060 Uniball Rod Ends-Index 29
2 ea. 12-100185-36 Spacer-Index 26
8 ea. 11-190520 Washer-Index 24
2 ea. 11-125259 Hex Nut-Index 54
2 ea. 11-121523 Nylon Cap Nut-Index 23
2 ea. 10-002006 Hex Hd. Bolt-Index 17
4 ea., 12-252346 Follower Link-Index 22
(New Design)Instruction B
Sheet h
)

MODEL A-2 PINSETTERS
PIT CURTAIN & PIT CUSHION ASSEMBLIES

FEB 83



———

£8 934

SIITGWIASSY NOIHSNI LId B NIVIYNI 11d

74

SYILLISNId Z-V 1300W

085298-71 )
Y3LLIASNID Z-V T13Q0W
LI a1INg3Y WYY NOIHSND Lid




76

NO.

PART NO.

98
98A
99

100
101
101A
102
103

104

105
108A
109
110
3.1,
T2
112A
113
114
JL15
116

*¥13:7

NOTE:

12-250136-000
11-325008-000
11-001552-000

11-195018-000
12-250011-005
12-250011-009
11-007300-000

12-250166-051
12-250012-000
12-252012-000

12-250165-000
12-252165-000

11-325006-006
Obsolete

Obsolete

11-155612-000
11-170016-000
11-005553-000

11-006305-000
11-190012-000
12-252363-000
12-862578-000

11-676047-000
11-676010-000

Pit Cushion complete assembly 12-250166-51

DESCRIPTION

End Tacking Board

Tack (As Req'd)

Cap Screw-H. Hd.

(1/2-20 X.2")

Lockwasher (1/2")

Spacer

Spacer

Cap Screw-H. Soc.
(5/16-24 X 5/8")

Pit Cushion Assembly
(Model "AM)

Pit Cushion Facing
(Model "A")

Pit Cushion Facing
("A-2", Jet Back Mini-Kit)
Tacking Board (Model "A")
Tacking Board ("A-2) Jet
Back & Mini-Kit)

Tack (As Req'd)

Pit Cushion (Order
12-250166-051)

Rubber Edge

Spline Nut

Flexlock Nut (1/2-20)

Cap Screw-H. Soc.
(1/2-20 X 2 1/4")

Cap Screw-H. Soc.
(5/16-24 X 1")

Washer (5/16")

Support Block

Cushion Assembly ("A-2",
Jet Back and Mini-Kit)
Cement (1 Gallon)

Cement (1/2 Pint)

interchdngeable on all "A" machines.

The Pit Cushion Facing, Pit Cushion and
the Backing Plate are cemented together
at assembly with Rubber Cement, Part No.
11-676010 or 11-676047.

See Page 208 for Pit Cushion Patch Kit.

*Not illustrated.

PIT CUSHIONS

FEB 83

ey



#

N
.’Q o \'
. & o] N\
R 98A A g
RIOS\\\ ¥4 //// 2 A
(Reference) R102 ? <
FIGURE 1 R 98 - T \
Pit Cushion Assembly R102 X\ ﬁ v//
(for Machines Prior to Ser, No. 3920) g"w"tﬁl/wi'-i \ n
2 ., \ i T /\
A R 98A N
Ri01 gl R111 [ .Nw‘\moa;
R 99 (Reference)
R100
FIGURE 2
Pit Cushion Assembly
R 98A (for Machines Ser, No, 3920 to
V /«‘ Ser,No, 13156)
o 7

R102 R112A

FIGURE 3
Pit Cushion Assembly 12-250166-51 ri14
(for Machines Ser. No. 13156 up)

See Note R9Y8A

R116

F FIGURE 4
4 Pit Cushion Assembly
12-252304-51:

PIT CUSHIONS

AUG 81 ‘ ' 77




‘8¥%9 ‘9 ToquunN BIILG 03 I0TId SOUTYDIBUW UO SOI[qUISSSY

dwreld I JUOI L puR IeaY d9Y) yjoq sodefder 659098-21 I9QWINN ITed I FILON

’ (sprag popTa M

91/L uitm paddmbry saurydsejy 10) INN NOOTXITI
I9YSEeMD0T

(18/L-1) 1od peaH x9H

(I @10N 29G) Ajquiassy awex 31g

1104 peoH X9H

N eutidg

Bury xauug

I9ysem

ION MI0TX3Tg

I9YsSem

(068¢ °oN

[BLIDG 0] 101X saulyde]y uo p,baxy 9) (p,bay %) 310g
(dn 058¢ "ON TeIag 2utydBN 104) (p,boy 7) 310G
9181 SUTIUNON-qNG 3T

Iaysemdoor]

NN XOH

itod peaH XoH

uid 1109

(.18/G) ‘prepuels ‘Surysng

(18/L) ‘extsioAaQ ‘Burysng

(dn ¥2266 °*ON TBLIDG saurydejy uo p,bayy joN) xooedg
(poddmbz os sautyoey 10.g) Sutadg

(umopyearqg 107 8 2884 20G) LA[quiassy way Londg
(81 - 91/5) N sdayf

($-029098-21 19p1Q)(umopyesrq 107 7§ 28e 295) A[quossy pieod 31
ed A

NOILJIYDSHAA

€T00LT-T1 910d
8T0G6T~11 S10d
$0100€-21 v10d
659098-21 €10d
06£100-11 210d
10¥SST-11 110d
102057~ 1T 010d
8T0T6T~11 60d
9T00LI=TT 80d
$20T61-11 BLDa
2-L0100€-21 aL0d
€-10100€-21 VLDd
0T100€-21 LOd
91056T-11 g90d
POTSZI-T1 V9Dd
LSET00- 1T 90d
ZS16¥E-11 060d
2-L¥200%-21 gasod
€= L¥200%-21 VsOd
19200921 sod
98200%-21
vOd
1009L1-11 €0d
98100€-21 Z0d
€-28000€-21 10d
*ON 1uVd *ON
XAANI

PIT CONVEYOR ASSEMBLY

AUG 81

78

. Sy




CONTINUED

PIT CONVEYOR ASSEMBLY

L 3

ELEVATOR DRIVE ASSEMBLY
(REFERENCE)

(2

FOR MACHINES
PRIOR TO
SERNO.3747

79




80

TNDEY

NO. PART NO.
PC17 12-300088
PC18 11-005184
PC18A 11-196012
PC19 12-300016-2
PC20 12-300013-2
PC21
PC22 11-110130
PC23 12-300081-4
PC24 Obsolete
PC25 Obsolete
PC26 Obsolete
PC27 11-001202
PC28 Obsolete
PC29 11-530038
PC29A 11-345318
PC31 11-125102
PC32 11-195015
PC32A 11-345573
PC33 12-300169
PC33A 12-300168
PC34 12-300141
PC34A 12-300170
PC35 Obsolete
PC35A 12-300160
PC36 11-170114
PC36A 12-300172
BC3Y 11-001506
PC37A 12-300189
PC38 12-300075
PC38A 12-300178
PC39 11-190012
PC39A 12-300193
PC39B 12-300192
PC40 11-001286
PC40A 11-345258
PC41l Obsolete
PC41A 12-860659
PC42 11-675000
PC42A 11-190016
pPC43 12-300077
PC43A 11-345160
PC43B 90-300077
PC44 12-300024-2
PC45 12-300076
PC45A 90-300076
PC46 12-300024-3
pCc47 12-300131
PC47A 11-001393
PC47B 11-190014
PC47C 11-170012
PC47D 12-300109
PC48 12-300160-3
PC49 12-300219
PC50 12-860624
PC51 11-001508
PC52 11-195018
PC53 11-190018
PC54 12-300221
PC55 11-007092
PC56 12-300224
PC57 11-190006
PC58 11-195010
PC59 11-125004

DESCRIPTION

Pulley Assembly

Hex Socket Hd Cap Screw
Lockwasher

Washer

Spacer

Jogger Arm Assembly (See Page
85 for Breakdown)

Hex Head Bolt

Washer

Hex Nut

Lockwasher

Washer

Hex Head Bolt

See Note 1

Retaining Ring (For Machines
Prior to Ser. No. 21,487)
Roll Pin(For Machines Ser.
No. 21,487 Up)

Hex Nut

Lockwasher

Roll Pin

Clamp & Pin Assembly-L.H.
Clamp & Pin Assembly-R.H.
Vibrator Shaft (See Note III)
Spring Guide

Bearing Bracket

Bearing & Housing Assembly
Flexlock Nut

Compression Spring

Hex Head Bolt

Step Washer

Pulley Assembly

Pivot

Washer

Iever & Bracket-L.H.
Iever & Bracket-R.H.

Hex Head Bolt

Roll Pin

Front Pit Frame Assembly
(See Note II)

Top Pit Frame Assembly
Cylindrical Rubber Mount
Washer

Rear Pier

Roll Pin

Rear Pier (Urethane)

Rear Tie Plate

Front Pier

Front Pier (Urethane)
Front Tie Plate

Bottom Pit Frame Assembly
Hex Head Bolt

Washer

Flexlock Nut

Shaft

Bearing

Pit Frame Adaptor

Pit Frame Conversion Kit
Hex Hd Bolt %-13X1%
Lockwasher %"

Plain Washer %"

Channel Assembly
Fl.Hd.Hex.Soc. Cap Screw
#10-24 X 3/4"

Pivot Post

Plain Washer #10
Lockwasher

Hex Nut #10-24

PIT CONVEYOR ASSEMBLY

NOTE I:

When replacing 11-490003 Bearing, order

12-300160 Plus (3) 11-001508
bearing in sets only).

Bolts (Replace

NOTE II: Part Number 12-860659 replaces both the Front

and Rear Pit Frame Assemblies on machines

prior to Serial No. 64, 648.

NOTE III:When replacing 12-300141 shaft on machines

equipped with PC 35 bearing bracket and PC28
bearing - Order 2 each, 12-300160 (PC35A),
6 each, 11-170114 (PC36) and 6 each,

11-001506.

ATUG 81



PCI8 PCI9

PCI17

& d%
4

A\

PC'20  PC2I\PC 29 PC35A

PC37

PC 23 PC22

81



8l1A

INDEX NO. PART NO,
PC3 11-176001
PC17 12-300117
PC18 11-005184
PC18A 11-196012
PC19 12-300016-2
PC20 12-300013-2
PC21 12-300201
PC22 11-110130
PC23 12-300081-4
PC24 11-125100
PC25 11-195014
PC26 11-190010
PC27 11-001202
PC28 Obsolete
PC29 11-530038
PC29A 11-345318
PC31 11-125102
PC32 11-195015
PC34 12-300126
PC35 12-300160
PC36 11-170114
PC37 11-001508
PC38 12-300075
PC39 11-190012
PC40 11-001286
PC41 Obsolete
PC42 11-675000
PC43 12-300116
PC44 12-300129
PC47 12-300131
PC47A 11-001393
PC47B 11-190014
PC47C 11-170012
PC47D 12-300109
PC48A 11-195016
PC48B 11-001352
PC48C 12-300113
PC48D 12-300114
PC48E 12-300115
PC48F 12-300195
NOTE |

NAME

Keps Nut (5/16-18)

Pulley Assembly

Cap Screw-H, Soc. (1/4-20x1")
Hi Collar Lockwasher (1/4')
Washer

Spacer

Jogger Arm Assembly (See page 35 for
breakdown)

Cap Screw-H, Hd. (1/4-20x3/4")
Washer

Hex Nut (1/4-20)

Lockwasher (1/4")

Washer (1/4'")
Cap Screw-H, Hd. (1/4-20x4-1/2")

Bearing (see Note 1)

Retaining Ring (for Mach., so equipped)
Roll Pin (for Mach. so equipped)
Hex Nut (5/16-18)

Lockwasher (5/16")

Pit Shaft

Bearing w/bracket (See Note)
Locknut (thin) 1/2-13

Cap Screw-H. Hd. (1/2-13x1-1/2")
Pulley Assembly

Washer (5/16")

Cap Screw-H, Hd. (5/16-18x5-1/2")

Front Pit Frame Assembly (See Page 80 - Note II)

Cylindrical Rubber Mount
Bushing

Flywheel

Pit Frame Assembly

Cap Screw-H, Hd, (3/8-24x2-1/4")
Washer (3/8'")

Locknut (3/8-24)

Shaft

Lockwasher (3/8")

Cap Screw-H, Hd. (3/8-16x2")
L.H. Rear Pier

R.H. Rear Pier

Front Pier R. H.

Front Pier L. H.

(For machines prior to serial no, 33,001 order
12-300160 plus (3) 11-001508)

NOTE 2 (For parts not shown, refer to Standard Pit Conveyor
Assembly Breakdown - Pages 78 thru 81)

OSCILLATING

PIT CONVEYOR ASSEMBLY

ATUG 81



OSCILLATING
PIT CONVEYOR ASSEMBLY

PC 39
PC32 pc3s
PC 31

@
S5

81B




INDEX
NO.

PART NO.

PC49A

PC50
PC51

BE52

PE53
PC54
PC55

PC56

PC56A
PC57
PC58
PC59
PC60
PC61
PC62
PC63
PC64

82

12-300206-000

12-300103-000
12-300207-000

12-300208-000

11-170009-000
11-190012-000
12-300093-003

12-300093-002

12-300093-004
12-300146-002
11-090002-000
12-300180-000
11-090001-000
12-300093-005
11-190014-000
11-170110-000
12-300162-000

DESCRIPTION

Pit Board (Wood-—-See Note
6)

Pit Rug

L.H. Deflector Assembly
(Also Order PC64)

R.H. Deflector Assembly
(Also Order PC64)
Flexlock Nut

Plain Washer

Elevator Bolt (4 Reqg'd)
(For Machines with Cast
Deflector)

Elevator Bolt (2 Reqg'd)
For Machines with Cast
Deflector)

Elevator Bolt (6 Reqg'd)
Rubber Strip (2 Reqg'd)
Screw Nail (4 Req'd)
Rubber Strip (2 Req'd)
Screw Nail (4 Reg'd)
Elevator Bolt (6 Reqg'd)
Washer (6 Req'd)
Locknut (6 Req'd)
Impact Cushion (2 Reqg'd)

NOTE 1:
carpete.

NOTE 2:
under carpet.

INDEX
NO.

PART NO.

PC65
PC66
PC67
PC68
PC71
PC72

PC73

minimum order quantity)

NOTE 3:

12-300205-003
12-300205-002
11-090002-000
11-090004-000
11-090011-000
11-090002-000
12—862366—000

12-860620-002
12-860620-003
12-300146-004
12-300146-002
12-300180-000
12-300212-000
11-014090-000
11-170005-000
12-860725-000

For use with pit board having rubber pad
(Order 1 1lb. which is

DESCRIPTION

‘Rubber Block (3X1-1/2X

1/4) (2 Reg'd) (See Note 1)
Rubber Block(3 X 1 1/2
X 5/8") (2 Req'd)

Screw Nail (7/8" Long)
(4 Req'd) (See Note 2)
Screw Nail(l 1/4" Long)
(4 Req'd) (See Note 3)
Screw Nail (5/8" Long)
(2 Reg'd) (See Note 2)
Screw Nail (7/8" Long)
(2 Req'd) (See Note 3)
Rubber Block Kit

(See Note 5)

Fiberglass Pit Board
Fiberglass Pit Board Assy.
Rubber Strip

Rubber Strip

Rubber Strip

Block

Screw

Self Locking Nut

Pit Carpet Cover

Not required on boards with rubber pad under

NOTE

NOTE

NOTE

For use with boards not having rubber pad

under carpet. (Order 1

minimum order quantity)

1b. which is

Rug and rubber strips are glued to carpet

with cement Part No.
or 11-676047 Gallon.

12-862366 Rubber Block

12-300205-002
12-300205-003
11-090002-000
11-090004-000
11-090011-000

ea.
ea.
ea.
ea.
€a.
ea.

R s BN

11-676010 1/2 Pint

Kit-Consists of:

Rubber Block
Rubber Block
Screw Nail
Screw Nail
Screw Nail
Cement (tube)

Wood Pit Board Assemblies are no longer

available. However the

12-300206 is available.

PIT BOARD ASSEMBLY

Pit Board,

FEB 83



UNSUPPORTED
SHEET METAL

PC56
PC53
PC54 e

SUPPORTED PCo1 PC57
SHEET METAL

PC67"  pcaga
PC68

PC50

FEB 83

PIT BOARD ASSEMBLY ) 83




84

INDEX
NO.

PART NO.

PC58
PC59
PC60
PC61
PC62
PC63
PC64
PC65
PC66
PC67
PC67A
PC67B
PC67C
PC67D
PC68
PC69
PC69A
PC69B
PC69C

NOTE:

INDEX
NO.

11-125109-000
11-198009-000
12-300147-000
12-300071-000
12-300148-000
11-430007-000
12-300149-000
11-125202-000
11-102220-000
12-300108-000
11-421058-000
11-353208-000
11-420054-000
12-400286-000
12-300073-000
12-300203-000
11-001270-000
11-190012-000
11-170009-000

DESCRIPTION

Hex Nut (See Note)

External Tooth Lockwasher (See Note)

Washer (See Note)

Pulley Assembly

Spacer (See Note)

Bearing

Sshaft (See Note)

Hex Jam Nut (For Machines Prior to 95224)

Oval Point Socket Set Screw (For Machines Prior to 95224)
Arm & Bearing Assembly (For Machines Prior to 95224)
Bearing (2 Req'd) (For Machines Prior to 95224)
Drivelok Pin (For Machines Prior to 95224)

Oilite Bearing (For Machines Prior to 24,000)

Spring

Pulley Assembly

Pulley Arm (For Machines 95224 Up)

Hex Head Bolt

Washer

Nut

For machines prior to Serial No. 27,001, order 12-860641 Shaft Assembly.

PART NO.

PC70
PC71
PE 72
PC73
PC74
BPEI5
PC75A
PC76
PC76A

BCT7
PC78
PC79
PC80

NOTE:

11-430016-000
11-125100-000
11-195014-000
11-001184-000
12-400033-000
N.A.

11-450201-000
Obsolete

12-300163-000
12-300201-000

11-491000-000
11-536026-000
11-450001-000
11-280001-000

When replacing
(2) 11-536026,

DESCRIPTION

Bearing

Hex Nut

Lockwasher -
Hex Head Bolt

Bearing Retainer

Roller Bearing Order 11-450001

Inner Ring

Jogger Plate Assembly (See Note)

Jogger Link

Jogger Link (Used only on Pit Conveyors having counter-
weights or fly wheels.)

Bearing

Retaining Ring (2 Reqg'd)

Bearing

Grease Fitting

PC76, order necessary Jogger Link and (1) 11-491000,
(1) 11-450001, and (1) 11-280001.

PULLEY ARM & JOGGER ARM ASSEMBLIES

FEB 83



T

PC 58 \@/ PC&9E

PC63 PC62 PCel

PCE0 PC58

PULLEY ARM ASSEMBLY

FEB 83

JOGGER ARM ASSEMBLY

85




86

ELEVATOR DRIVE ASSEMBL
(REFERENGE)
=

Reference only
(For Machines so equipped)

INDEX
NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION
CCl1 12-450037 Cross Counveyor Belt
ccC2 12-450051 Tension Spring
CC3 12-450008 Tension Spring (For Machines so Equipped)
CcC4 12-450005 Tension Spring
CC5 12-450061 Tension Spring
CC6 12-450079 Tension Spring

CROSS CONVEYOR ASSEMBLY



cca82

INDEX
NO. PART NO.

CC79 11-006184
CC80 11-190010
Ccc8l 12-450075
ccs82 12-450080
Ccc83 11-170007
Ccc84 12-450043-8
CC85 11-195015
CC86 11-001260

AUG 81

— CC85
{

! 8 ——— ccsb

&

Note: .When replacing a Cross
Conveyor Assembly (12-450043
pPg. 88) it is necessary to also
order the shaft (12-450043-8)

and mounting hardware (2 ea,
11-001260 bolts & 2 ea, 11-195015
lockwashers) See illustration,

DESCRIPTION

Button Hd. Soc. Cap Screw
Washer (1/4")

Snubber Assembly

Spacer

Self~-Locking Nut (1/4-20)
Shaft

Lockwasher (5/16")

Cap Screw-H.Hd. (5/16-18X5/8")

SNUBBER AND BOLTED
PULLEY SHAFT ASSEMBLY

87




88

INDEX
NO. PART NO.

1 11-345315
CC7 12-450044
€Cco 11-001072
CC10 11-125004
CCl11 11-195010
CC12 12-450039
GC13 12-450038
CCl4 11-125102
CC15 12-450048
CC16 11-195015
CCl17 12-450056
CC18 11-106504
GCl9 11-190006
CC19A 12-100170-16
CC19B 11-190010
CC20 12-450057
ae2l '11-005181
CC21A 11-001186
CC22 11-195014
CcC23 11-190514
ccC24 12-450053
CcC25 11-360258
CC26 12-450055
EC27 11-530025
cC28 11-531512
CC30 12-450034
eC31 11-125204
CC32 12-150063
CccC33 12-450023-3
CcC34 12-450028
CC35 12-450027
CC38 12-150062
Ge39 N.A.
CC39A 11-421054
CC40 11-230002
CC41 12-450006-2
CcCc42 12-450045-3
CcC43 11-125006
CcC44 11-195012
CC45 12-450063
CC46 11-125100
cc47 11-651004
CcC4s8 12-450064
CC49 12-450017
CC49A 11-421053
CC49B 11-650001
CCs0 12-450045-2
CC52 12-450006-3
CC53 12-450032
CC53A 11-345306
cC54 12-450035

DESCRIPTION

Roll Pin

Pan Assembly

Cap Screw-H.Hd.(10-24x2")
Hex Nut (10-24)
Lockwasher (#10)

Spacer

Rubber Mount

Hex Nut (5/16-18)

"T" Bolt

Lockwasher (5/16")

Wheel

Stripper Bolt-H.Soc.
(10-24x1")

Washer (#10) 10 Reqg'd.
Washer

Washer (1/4")

Bracket (See Note)

Cap Screw-H.Soc.
(1/4-20x11/16")

Cap Screw-H.Hd.
(1/4-20x1-1/4")
Lockwasher (1/4")

Washer (13/32")

Shaft

Spirol Pin

Bumper

Retaining Ring

Retaining Ring

Cross Conveyor Pulley

Hex Jam Nut-R.H.(3/8-16)
Spring Seat Assembly

(For Machines So Equipped)
Bumper

(For Machines So Equipped)
Compression Spring

(For Machines So Equipped)
Spring Seat

(For Machines So Equipped)
Stud

(For Machines So Equipped)
Cross Conveyor Snubber
Assembly (See Page 87)
Oilite Bearing (Flanged)

2 Req'd. (For Machines So
Equipped)

"X" Washer (5/32")

Pin

Spring Wheel

Hex Nut (12-24)
Lockwasher (#12)

Shoulder Bolt

Hex Nut (1/4-20)

Grommet

Roller

Pin Gate Assembly

Oilite Bearing (Flanged)

2 Req'd.

Bumper

Spring Wheel

Pin

Latch Assembly

Roll Pin

Idler Pulley

(For Machines So Equipped)

INDEX

NO. PART NO.
CC56 11-195016
CC57 11-007348
CCs8 12-450026-4
CC59 12-450012
CC60 11-530524
CcC62 11-530019
CCe63 12-450015
CcCeé64 12-450013
CC65 12-450033
CC66 11-005343
CC67 12-450052-2
CCo68 11-430018
CCb9 12-450004
CC70 12-450052-3
CC71 12-450003
CC72 12-450002
CC73 11-155307
CC74 11-001304
CC75 11-190012
cec76 11-001260
CC77 12-450040
CC78 12-150304-3
CC78A 11-007090
ce7s 12-450043
CC79A 12-450049-2
CC79B 11-421009
CC80 12-402431
cca8l 11-001423
CC82 11-195017
ccCs3 11-125106

DESCRIPTION

Lockwasher (3/8")
Cap Screw-F.Hd.
Spacer

Bushing
Retaining Ring
Retaining Ring
Lever Assembly
(For Machines So Equipped)
Lever Assembly

(For Machines So Equipped)
Pulley

Cap Screw-H.Soc.
(3/8-16x7/8")

Key

Bearing (Single Row-Radial)
Pulley

Key

Shaft

Bracket

Spline Nut (5/16-24)

Cap Screw-H.Hd.
(5/16-24x1")

Washer (5/16")

Cap Screw-H.Hd.
(5/16-18x5/8")

Pin Rest Assembly

Hex Head Bolt (For Machines
Prior to Serial #152)

Cap Screw-F.Hd.
(10-24x5/8")

Cross Conveyor Frame Assy
(See Note on Page 87)
Bearing (2 Req'd.)

Oilite Bearing (Flanged)

4 Req'd.

Turn Pan Cam

Cap Screw-H.Hd.
(7/16-14x7/8")
Lockwasher (7/16")

Hex Nut (7/16-14)

SHOCK CORD & TURN PAN CAM
For All Model "A" Pinsetters
Kit Number 12-860604
(See Price Pages for Selling Price of Kit)

INDEX
NO. PART NO.
*E117C 11-606200
*E117D 12-402429
*E154 11-125202
CCB80 12-402431
CcC8l 11-001423
CcC82 11-195017
CC83 11-125106
E155 10-050005

NOTE: For complete Bracket Assembly order 12-450074w—~

N.A. - Not Available
See Page 142.

CROSS CONVEYOR ASSEMBLY

QTY. PER
DESCRIPTION KIT

Pin Deflector Cord 1

Hook 1
Hex Jam Nut-R.H.
(5/16-18) 1
Turn Pan Cam 1
Cap Screw-H.Hd.
(7/16-14x7/8") 1

Lockwasher (7/16) 1
Hex Nut (7/16-14) 1
Eye Bolt

AUG 81

N’



00 20  CCl9B ©C23

CC 21A

CC77 ccu9 ccn

AN

 ELEVATOR DRIVE
ASSEMBLY
(REFERENCE)

\ a)m.n/mm cc79
b —N

¥ L N X
¢c74 CC75 SL7 CCTBA

cc 62
)
00 75 ccl4

CC 56 . \@

ccss

GC66 cc23 cCce5

= ?l/ Fa2 SMﬂmwmznmv

ATG 81

ceC.16 hnnw

nn 18 GC 17

nn_w»

[%al

l// ccloe -

CC22 CC2iA

\ Y

i ccas SEE PAGE 87 FOR THE
'nnamb \ "BOLTED" SHAFT ARRANGEMENT
\ y
NN
e n\u“.u//V /

‘ ,.noau., cc39a
& |
c49a |\

GC 51
;W% 4 ~CC53A
V/m. C 513 :

ccs7 cc m\ N\ # Aﬂ/
oou_
S 6C 31 / cohi

—

C 53

‘ / ) .
cc'3s e \
N~ . i
~ g
st ~a iH
\\ T~~~ ] !

2
SEL PAGE 87 FOR THIS SNUBBER V4
ASSY. (12-450075) AND MOUNTING &
COMPONENTS

CROSS CONVEYOR ASSEMBLY

89



INDEX

NO.

Fl
F2
F3
F4

E5
Fb6
F7
F8

F9
F10

Fll
F12A

F12B
F13
Fl4

F15
Fl6
F17
F18
F19
¥20
F21
F22
F23
F24

F25
F26
F27
F28
F29

NOTE I:

PART NO,

12-350168
12-350169
11-420009
11-420019

12-350023-2
11-230005
12-350126
11-001512

11-001352
11-001353
11-170114

11-170011
12-350123
12-350120
12-350165
11-190014
12-350163-2

12-350163-3

12-350170
12-350171
12-350164-3
12-350164-2
11-170010
11-005304
12-350167
11-345418
12-350086
11-345420
11-002365
11-195020
12-350010
12-350118-2
12-350118-3
12-350118-4
12-350118-5
11-005264
12-350011
11-002124
12-350131

DESCRIPTION

Spring Guide Tube Cap Assy. (Outside)

Spring Guide Tube Cap Assy. (Inside)

Plain Bearing (Bronze) 2 Req'd.

Plain Bearing (Bronze) 2 Req'd. for
Machines #14501 up

Pin

"X Washer (1/4")

Compression Spring (See Note I)

Cap Screw-H. Hd. (1/2-13x2'")
Machines prior to #14501

Cap Screw-H., Hd, (3/8 -16x2") for
Machines #14501 to 62888

Cap Screw-H. Hd. (3/8 -16x2-1/4") for
Machines #62888 up

Locknut (thin 1/2 - 13) for Machines
prior to #14501

Locknut (3/8 - 16) for Machines #14501 up

Bushing for Machines prior to #14501

Bushing (9/16' Long)

Bushing (3/4" Long)

Washer (3/8'") for Machines #14501 up

Spring Guide Tube Cap Only -
(w/o Bearings - See Index F4)

Spring Guide Tube Cap Only -
(w/o Bearings - See Index F3)

Spring Guide Tube Only (Outside)

Spring Guide Tube Only (Inside)

Washer (For Outside Tube)

Washer (For Inside Tube)

Locknut

Hex Socket Hd. Cap Screw

Nut Retainer

Roll Pin -, 250 x 1-3/4 In,

Cross Brace

Roll Pin -, 250 x 2 In,

Cap Screw-H, Hd. (5/8-11x1-1/4")

Lockwasher (5/8'")

Bearing Stud

Shim , 030 As Req'd.

Shim . 060 As Req'd.

Shim ., 030 As Req'd.

Shim , 060 As Req'd,

Cap Screw-H. Soc., (5/16-18x1")

Bearing Stud

Cap Screw-H, Hd., (3/8-16x1")

Channel

For machines prior to Serial No, 18489, use one 12-350126

(Spring) mounted in the L, H, side Spring Guide Tube Assembly
and remove the R, H, Spring Guide Tube Assembly from Pinsetter,

FRAME ASSEMBLY

=



2
©

DECK ASSEMBLY
(REFERENCE)

R97
(REFERENCE)

A
S
o

s

0
§

3 % S Y ; -
b rop= 25\ B % & =
A NS A o

N
WY
pu's
\}
|

fa _ 0 X |
m \_ ./FS/,‘ .\l\\.\\\\.\,ﬁ»\\“l\“u\\ =y .
\, > 4\ i Kdn F
- , i /‘N’Mﬂ\’ g |
& j 2 N ]
\ & “//VV\.Q“.\‘GN 4-
/AN m
Iy L
&
..//MW\.
,Ar.a__
- <
3
N 4
044 .nhU‘h\ ?
o—o
m,. &
I H\ )
o

FRAME ASSEMBLY 91

FEB 83



92

INDEX

NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION ~—

Fl4 12-350022 Stop (For Machines Prior to 90, 000)
%12-352022 Stop (For Machines 90,000 Up)

F15 11-125108 Hex Nut
Fl6 11-195018 Lockwasher
EF17 11-002252 Hex Head Bolt
Fal 11-490001 Bearing
F22 11-007676 Flat Head Hex Socket Cap Screw
F23 12-350009 Bearing Stud
F24 Deck Lift Rod Assembly (See Page 102 for Breakdown)
F28 11-005348 Hex Socket Head Cap Screw
F29 11-125011 Hex Nut
F30 11-195016 Lockwasher
F31 11-180006 Clamping Nut & Spring Assembly
F32 12-350001 Strip
F33 11-103253 Socket Head Set Screw
F34 12-350147 Clamp Plate
F35 11-001518 Hex Head Bolt
F36 11-190018 Plain Washer
F37 R.H. Frame Assembly (See Page 103 for Breakdown)
F37A 12-350116 R.H. Footguard (For Machines so Equipped)

#Not Illustrated See Page 100, Index F68A for
12-352022 Stop (90, 000 & up)

FRAME ASSEMBLY



F37

! I'/'/ (REFERENCE)

— F 24
47 3 /
\;}

FRAME ASSEMBLY

93




94

INDEX
NO.

F38
F39
F40
F4l
F42
F43
F44
F45

F46
F46A
F46B
F47
F47B
F48

PART NO.

11-230001
12-100166-9
12-100166-11
12-100166~15

11-533512
12-100170-17
12-350035
12-350166

12-350111-2
12-350111-3

12-350117
12-350800-52

DESCRIPTION

"Xt Washer

Pin

Pin

Pin

Brace Assembly (See Page 104 for Breakdown)
Spirolox Ring

Washer

Shaft (For Machines Prior to 71, 489)

Shaft (For Machines Prior to 71,489 Up)

Deck Lift Shaft Assembly (See Page 107 for Breakdown)
Shim (As Req'd.) .010

Shim (As Req'd.) .020

L.H. Frame Assembly (See Page 98 for Breakdown)
L.H. Foot Guard

Bracket Assembly

FRAME ASSEMBLY



FRAME ASSEMBLY

95



INDEX
NO.

PART NO.

MC1l
MCc2
MC3
MC4
MC5
MC6
MC7
MC8
MC9
MC10
MC1ll
MC12
MC13
MCl4
MC15
MC16
MC17
MC18
MC19
MC20

MC21
MC22
MC23
MC27

MC28
MC29

12-100049-000
11-125007-000
12-350184-000
12-100166-004
11-005093-000
11-190006-000
12-350183-000
12-350196-000
11-195010-000
11-125004-000
11-230000-000
11-195014-000
12-350198-000
12-350194-000
12-350197-000
12-350182-000
11-005182-000
12-350197-003
11-107604-000
12-350187-002
12-350187-003

N.A.

N.A.
11-195017-000

N.A.

12-750560-000

12-350083-000
*12-860175-000

*¥12-860175-002

DESCRIPTION

Tension Spring

Nut

Pivot

"X" Washer

Hex Soc. Head Screw
Washer

Link (2 Reqg'd)

Spacer (2 Req'd)
Lockwasher

Nut

"X" Washer

Lockwasher

Cap Screw

Locking Seal

Counter Assembly

Bolt

Screw

Arm

Screw-Fillister HAd.
Washer (As Req'd)

Washer (As Req'd)

Cover (See Note)

Counter Box (See Note)
Lockwasher

Counter & Box Assembly
(Accessory Equipment)
Counter & Lever Assembly
Cap Screw

Mechanical Counter Complete
for Field Installation on
U.S. or Japanese Machines
(Consists of Indexes MCL
thru MC23) )
Mechanical Counter Complete
for Field Installation on
German Made Machines
(Consists of Indexes MC1l
thru MC23 except 12-350189-2
used in place of Indexes
MC21 and MC22)

*Proprietors, with machines below Serial No. 81024,
making their own installation of the Mechanical
Counter, must also order Drill Jig, Part Number
12-800507.

The Drill Jig is sold on a charge and credit basis.
Full credit will be allowed when the Jig is returned
to the Region in reusable condition.

This counter is ONLY for standard Pinsetters.

NOTE:

96

MC21 and MC22 available in sets only
For U.S. and Japanese made machines order

12-350189.

For German made machines order 12-350189-2.

MECHANICAL COUNTER

FEB 83



FEB 83

MECHANICAL

COUNTER

97



F54A

INDEX

NO, PART NO, DESCRIPTION
F68 11-431000 Bearing (For Machines Prior to Ser. No. 12006)
F69 12-350122-5 Retaining Ring (For Machines Prior to Ser. No. 22335)
F70 12-350019 Welded L.H, Frame Complete Assembly (Note I)
F54A 12-350161 Bracket (Note II)

NOTE I: For machines prior to 33, 287, and 50,001 to 50, 200 approximately,
order 12-350019, 12-350161, (2) 11-001264, 11-195015 and (2)
11-125102.

NOTE II: To raise Upper Curtain Rod on machines prior to 33, 287 and 50,001
to 50,200, approximately order (2) 12-350161 Brackets, (4) 1l=
001344 Hex Head Bolts, (4) 11-195016 Lock Washers and (4) 11~
125102 Hex Nuts.

FRAME ASSEMBLY - L.H.
98



INDEX
NO.

F52
F53
F54
F54A
F54B
F54K

NOTE I:

NOTE II:

PART NO,

11-431000
12-350122-5
12-350020
12-350161
11-125102
11-195015

DESCRIPTION

Bearing (For Machines Prior to Ser.No. 12006)
Retaining Ring (For Machines Prior to Ser.No. 22335)
R.H. Welded Frame Complete Assembly (Note I)
Bracket (Note II)

Hex Nut

Lockwasher

For machines prior to 33, 287 and from 50,001 to 50, 200 approximately,
order 12-350020, 12-350161, (2) 11-001264, (2) 11-195015 and (2)

11-125102,

To raise Upper Curtain Rod on machines prior to 33, 287 and from 50, 001
to 50, 200 approximately, order (2) 12-350161, Brackets, (4) 11-001264,
HexHead Bolts, (4) 11~195015, Lockwashers and (4) 11-~125102, Hex

Nuts.

FRAME ASSEMBLY - R.H.

99




100

INDEX
NO.
F54A
F55
F68
F68A
F68B
F68C
F68D
F68E
769
F70

NOTE It

NOTE II:

PART NO.
12-350161
11-007712
11-431000
12-352022
12-100170-3
11-170020
12-252362
11-002365
12-350122-5
12-350019
12-352019

DESCRIPTION
Bracket (Note II)
Cap Screw-F. Hd. Soc. (5/8 - 18x2'")
Bearing (Single Row-Extra Light) for Machines prior to #12006.
Rake Stop (For Machines 90, 000 Up)
Washer (2 Req'd.)
Locknut (5/8-18)
Rake Lowering Stop
Cap Screw-H. Hd. (5/8-11 x 1-1/4")
Retaining Ring (For Machines Prior to Ser. No. 22335)
Welded L.H. Frame Complete Assembly (For All "A' Machines)
Welded L.H. Frame Complete (For All "A-2"" Machines New or
Converted

For machines prior to 33,287 and from 50,001 to 50, 200 approximately, order
12-350020, 12-350161, (2) 11-001264, {(2) 11-195015 and (2) 11-125102.

To raise Upper Curtain Rod on machines prior to 33,287 and from 50,001 to
50,200 approximately, order (2) 12-350161, Brackets; (4) 11-001264, Hex
Hd. Bolts; (4) 11-195015- Lockwashers; and (4) 11-125102, Hex Nuts.

FRAME ASSEMBLY - L.H.



INDEX INDEX'

NO. PART NO, DESCRIPTION NO. PART NO, DESCRIPTION
F70A 10-002003 Hex Head Cap Screw F70N 11-195020 Lockwasher
F70B 11-195016 Lockwasher F71 11-071587 Carriage Bolt
F70C 12-352303 Cap F12 12-752020 Washer
FT70D 12-352319 L, H, Rear Foot Assembly F73 11~103295 Set Screw
F70E 11-190518 Washer F74 11-190520 Washer
F70F 11-625537 "O'" Ring F75 11-125108 Hex Nut
F70G 12-352308 Wedge (3 Req'd.) F16 12-752997 Guard
F70H 12-352309 Wedge Nut 17 12-750999 Bracket (3 Reqg'd.)
F707 10-002004 Hex Head Cap Screw F78 11-170009 Flexloc Nut
F70K 12-352306 Foot Assembly (See Note III) F79 12-750998 WP Bolt
F70L 11-002365 Hex Head Cap Screw F80 11-230001 "Xt Washer
F70M 11-190022 Washer F8l 12-100166-32 '"X'" Washer Pin

NOTE I: For ""A'" machines prior to 33, 287 and 50,001
to 50, 200 approximately, also order 12~
350019, 12-350161, (2) 11-001264, 11~
195015 and (2) 11~125102.

NOTE II: To raise Upper Curtain Rod on machines
prior to 33, 287 and 50, 001 to 50, 200 approx-
imately, order (2) 12-350161, Brackets; (4)
11-001344, Hex Hd. Bolts; (4) 11-195016,
Lockwashers; and (4) 11-125102, Hex Nuts,

NOTE III: For machines converted to ""A-2'",

FRAME ASSEMBLY - L.H.
101




INDEX

NO., PART NO.
T 11-125100
2. 11-195014
Bk 11-001192
4, Obsolete
5k 12-350217
6% 12-350121
Tive 12-350122-5
8. 12-350122-4
9. 12-350122-3
10. 12-350122-2
11. 11-125211
Y2, 11-125261

DESCRIPTION

Hex Nut

Lockwasher

Hex Head Bolt

Deck Lift Rod Complete
Assembly, Use Item 5
Deck Lift Stabilizer
(See Note V)

Spacer

Retaining Ring (For Machines
Prior to Serial #22335)
Rod End - L.H.

Rod End - R.H.

Rod

Jam Nut - R.H.

Jam Nut - L.H.

INDEX
NO. PART NO.
13 11-001344
14, 11-195016
15. 12-350128
16. 12-350122-6
1 7% 11-001264
18 12-350218
19. 10-427001
20. 10-427002
24 11-001506
22 11-190018
23. 11-170015

FRAME ASSEMBLY - R.H.

DESCRIPTION

Hex Hd. Bolt (For Machines
Serial #22335 Up)
Lockwasher (For Machines
Serial #22335 Up)

Washer (For Machines
Serial #22335 Up)

Grease Fitting (For Machines
Serial #24001 Up)

Hex Head Bolt

Deck Lift Plate

Bearing

Snap Ring

Hex Hd. Cap Screw

Flat Washer

Self Locking Hex Nut

AUG 81



NOTE 1:
NOTE II:
NOTE IIT:
NOTE IV:
NOTE V:
INDEX
NO. PART NO.
24, 11-431000
25, 12-350122-5
26. 12-350020
12-352020
2% 12-350161
28. 11-125102

AUG 81

For "A" machines prior to 33287 and from 50001 to 50200 approximately, order
12-350020, 12-350161, (2) 11-001264, (2) 11-195015 and (2) 11-125102.

To raise Upper Curtain Rod on "A" machines prior to 33287 and from 50001 to
50200 approximately, order (2) 12-350161, Brackets; (4) 11-001264, Hex Head

Bolts; (4) 11-195015 Lockwashers; and (4) 11-125102 Hex Nuts.

For Side Guard Attaching Hardware, Side Guard, and Frame Mounting Hardware,

refer to Pages 194 thru 197.

For Machines Converted to "A-2".

When ordering complete Deck Lift Stabilizer (12-350217) for machines prior to
Serial #12006, also order Spacer 12-350121 (1) req'd.)

REFERENCE

DESCRIPTION

Bearing (For Machines Prior
to Serial #12006)

Retaining Ring (For Machines
Prior to Serial #22335)
R.H.Welded Frame Complete
Assembly (Note I) For All

"A" Machines

R.H.Welded Frame Assembly
(For All "A-2" Machines New
or Converted)

Bracket (Note II)

Hex Nut

FRAME ASSEMBLY - R.H.

INDEX
NO.  PART NO.
29, 11-195015
30. 10-002004
31. 11-195016
32. 12-352303
33. 12-352306
34. 11-190518
35. 11-625537
36. 12-352308
37. 12-352309
38. 12-352320
39. 10-002003

K]l 37

DESCRIPTION

Lockwasher

Hex Hd. Cap Screw
Lockwasher

Cap

Foot Assembly (See Note IV)
Washer

Ring

Wedge (3 Reg'd.)

Wedge Nut

R.H. Rear Foot Assembly
(See Note 1V)

Hex Hd. Cap Screw

103




/
ATgWASSY 3DVYd

‘0794 °ON xopu] (e1qeisnipe - 9091d 2)
720806E=21 I9PIO °olqe]les® I28U0] OU 1€ SHO0Y oootd 918uts 2yJ,

‘G€1002-21
(*H *1) 3504 oo ooerdax 03 Axessodou Os[R ST IT ‘1091 °ON °I9§ 03
zotxd ssuryoew uo Ajqurasse ooy oop odL} sty Suroerdeox ueym  AILON

(*p,beyg 1) Sutreeg 8%2062-21 qAH 9T
(*p,boy ) Surzeeg Z200€8%-11 ar9a
max0g de) peaH 393208 081500-T1 D94
I9YSBMIDOT F10S61-11 av9.4d
joxorIg G0T0GE-21 ¥H94d
flquessy 93e1dwio) 2deig 00806€~-21 $94
1eys Leornd 2€005€-21 €94
NN XoH OTTIOLI-TI AZ94
(*p,boy 2) x2ysem $10061-11 {294
(*p,boy 2) 3109 peOH X°H FHE100-11 az9a
(poddinbs os souUTYORIN 10.d) A[qUuassy OOH 220 20806¢-21 0294
3OOH oo €0806€-21 294
qnH 0oH 32°Q $0805€-21 V294
9T/T1 X 981 * X 981 * - £93] axenbg 6-L81001-21 294
(*p,boy 7) sBurieeg 8€00Z¥%-11 VACK:
A1quiassy Aof[nd I0SSIOG €€00G€-21 194
KLo1Ind oo SutaoN 0£005€-21 09.
MDIDG 319G 30¥208 XoH 286601 -11 65
KLa1Ind Moed ButAoN 62005 -21 864
(dn 100%2 °*ON "19g sauryoeN 104) 10oedg 62105¢-21 gL680
(dn 100%2Z °ON *19G souryoey 104) ([eroedg) maxdog ded peeH XoH 092200~-11 visd
(100%2 "ON °*I9S 03 I0Taid SQOUIYDEBN I04) Uld G=891001-21 LS
(dn 100%2 °ON "I9S S9UIYDBN 10.4) INN YIO[X[A ST00LI-TI V9G4
(100%2 *ON *19S 03 10T1d SOUIYDRIN I0) Sury Surureiay] 8200€5-11 964
IoYSeM X1 1000€2-11 066d
uld I9Yysem X, SGI1-991001-%Z1 ase6d
(*p,boy 2) Surzeeg LOTIZH-11 VGG
(230N 2908) A1quuessy MOOH 220 *V °N 66.d
NOITdIg0SEa ‘ON Ladvd "ON

XHANI

June~70

104



ATEWISSY 3DVvyd

105



INDEX il

NO, PART NO, DESCRIPTION

F65 11-230001 "X" Washer

F65A N. A, Bracket (Restricted Drop Link) See F68
F65B N. A, Bracket (Pivot Block) See F68

F66 12-100166-16 Pin

F67 12-350821 Shaft Assembly

F6T7A 12-350109 End - Deck Lift Arm (For Machines Ser, No, 170 Up)
F67B 11-005264 Socket Head Cap Screw

F67C 11-005184 Socket Head Cap Screw

F6TE 11-015285 Hex Head Bolt & Washer Assembly
F6TF 11-461000 Bearing (2 Req'd)

F68 12-350178 Bracket (Replaces both F65A & F65B)

po SEB=

DECK LIFT SHAFT
106



(ff/;
F65A F6TE \ g

DECK LIFT SHAFT

107



INDEX

NO. PART NO.

T, Obsolete

T1A 12-150282-000
TLB 12-150209-004
T2 Obsolete

T2A 11-001190-000
T3 11-230001-000
T3A 11-170007-000
T4 11-345304-000
T5 12-150071-000
T6 11-345154-000
)7/ 12-150149-000
T8 12-150127-000
T9 11-125104-000
T9A 12-150213-000
T10 Obsolete

1 e 11-230003-000
T12 12-150158-014
713 11-421046-000
T15 12-150085-000
T16 11-125206-000
TLT 11-125106-000
T18 12-150145-000
1.9 11-125102-000
T20 11-195015-000
T21 11-190012-000
T22 11-001270-000
T23 12-150157-002
T24 12-150143-002
T25 11-360466-000
T26 11-125100-000
T27 11-195014-000
T28 11-190010-000
T29 11-001190-000
T30 12-150147-000
T3l 12-150125-000
T332 11-420000-000
T34 12-150023-007
T35 11-230000-000
T36 12-150132-000
T37: 12-150234-000
T38 12-150158-006
T40 12-150226-000
T41 12-150279-000
T42 12-150158-004
T43 11-230002-000
T44 N.A.
T45 11-007094-000
108

PART NO.

INDEX
DESCRIPTION NO.
Roller Assembly (See Note T46
1) T47
Nylon Roller T48
Spacer T49
"Y¥" Washer Pin (See Note 750
1)
Cap Screw-H. Hd. 154
(L/4-20 X 1 3/4") TI53
"X" Washer (1/8") T54
Flexlock Nut (1/4-20) "
Roll Pin T55
Pin T56
Roll Pin 757
Plunger T58
Compression Spring
Hex Nut (3/8-16) T59
Tension Spring T60
Spacer Te1
"x" Washer (3/16") T62
"X" Washer Pin (See Note T63
V)
Bearing (2 req'd)
Support Rod (2 req'd) T64
Hex Jam Nut R.H. T65
(7/16-14) T67
Hex Nut (7/16-14) T68
Lever T69
Hex Nut (5/16-18) T120
Lockwasher (5/16") T121
Washer (5/16") T122
Cap Screw-H. Hd. 7123
(5/16-18 X 1 3/4")
Washer
Interlock Shaft
Spirol Pin
Hex Nut (1/4-20)
Lockwasher (1/4")
Washer (1/4") Turret:
Cap Screw- H. Hd.
(1/4-20 X 1 3/4") NOTE I:
Lever Assembly
Roller
Bearing (Plain-Bronze)
Pin NOTE II:
"X" Washer (3/32")
Tension Spring
Link Assembly (For
Machines Prior to Ser. NOTE IIL
No. 260, also order (1)
12-150226 Roller & Bear-
ing Assembly
"X" Washer Pin NOTE IV:
Roller & Bearing Assby
Lever Assembly
"X" Washer Pin
"X" wWasher (5/32")
Pin Guide Block
Cap Screw-Hd. Hd.
(10-24 X 1")
L
TURRET ASSEMBLY

11-125004-000
11-195010-000
11-190006-000
12-150187-000
11-005178-000

12-150059-000
12-150113-000
11-421038-000

11-420048-000
12-150025-000
12-150111-000
11-001190-000

12-150023-002
11-230003-000
12-150144-000
12-150143-003

Obsolete

Obsolete

12-150130-005
12-150069-000
12-150287-000
12-100904-000
11-345310-000
12-100167-000
12-100166-007

For Machines

DESCRIPTION

Hex Nut (10-24)
Lockwasher (#10)
Washer (#10)

Bottom Protector

Cap Screw- H. Hd.
(1/4-20 X 1/2")
Retainer Plate

Belt

Oilite Bearing-Flanged
(2 req'd)

Bearing (Plain-Bronze)
Tension Spring

Latch

Cap Screw-H. Hd.
(1/4-20 X 1 3/4")

Pin

"X" Washer
Lever
Interlock Shaft
Restricted Drop Linkage
Assy. (See Page 126 for
Breakdown)

Tension Spring (Note III)
Lever Assembly (Note III)
Spring Wheel

Trip Lever Shaft

Lever & Link Assembly

(3/16")

Link-Clutch Release Lever

Roll Pin
Compression Spring
"X" Washer Pin

Prior to Serial #12,844.

On machines prior to Serial #22,420,

order 12-150282,

12-150209-4,

11-001190 and 11-170007.

When ordering Stud T87J for ‘machines
prior to Serial #12,844, resize
Mating Hole from 1/4" to 5/16".

Order 12-150271 and 12-150272 for
machines prior to Serial #18,091. See

Page 114-115,

Indexes T64A and T65A.

Use 12-150158-14 Pin for machines

with F65A (Page 107)
This pin is 1 1/16" long.

style brackets.
If you have

replaced F65A with the new 12-350178
(F68, Page 107) you must use

12-150158-16

Pin -1 57/64" ' long.

FEB 83



|0

g P

ol TS s

g
\

2
»

TN RGN
ARG

40¢
5

W -

A

TURRET ASSEMBLY

A
Dy dfBliree_x—1108
59 .%’q_gw

T80

I\ ATe2

—T944A

3 b‘sj
%=l

T84

hu\/ Tes

T10%

—vaz

—T101

$ P
- g

109



INDEX

NO. PART NO.
T70 12-150142-2
T71 12-150130-6
T72 12-150200
T73 12-150090
T74 12-150088
T76 11-421039
T77 11-420043
T77A 11-421061
T78 11-005354
T7:2 12-150157-3
T80 12-150065
T81 11-110130
T82 12-150190
T83 11-170106
T84 12-150120
T85 11-500006
T86
T87

7/ T87A

T87B

T87C
T87D

3 87H
T87K

T87L
T89
T90

191
T2
T94
T94A
T95S

T95A
T95B

T96
T97

T97A
T98
T99

12-150012
11—421065‘6,
12-150011
11-360365
12-150138

12-150254
11-421035 |

11-170010
12-150057-3
11-001062

12-150227
12-150158-12
11-500001
11-190014
11-015163

11-007090
11-198508

12-150056-3
11-421048

12-150142-3
12-150056-2
12-150303

DESCRIPTION

Bumper

Spring Wheel

Latch Assembly

Tension Spring

Spring Hook

Oilite Bearing - Flanged
Plain Bearing - Bronze
Oilite Bearing - Flanged
Cap Screw - H.Soc.
(3/8-16x2-1/2")

Washer

Link Assembly

Cap Screw-H.Hd.
(1/4-20x3/4")

Bearing

Locknut (1/4-20)

Stud

Bearing (Ball-Aircraft Type)
Trip Lever and Spring Assembly
(See Page 127 for Breakdown)
Clutch and Pulley Assembly
(See Page 128 for Breakdown)
Torsion Spring

Oilite Bearing - Flanged

2 Req'd.

Latch Assembly

Spirol Pin

Turret Delay Gear Assembly
Stud (See Note II)

Oilite Bearing - Flanged

(2 Req'd.)

Locknut (5/16-24)

Strap

Cap Screw-H.Hd.
(10-24x3/4")

Link Assembly

"X" Washer Pin

Bearing (Ball-Aircraft Type)
Washer (3/8")

Bolt & Lockwasher Assy.
(10-24x1/2")

(For Machines prior to #1583)
Cap Screw-F.Hd.
(10-24x5/8")

(For Machines #1583 & Up.)
Countersunk Lockwasher
(#10)(For Machines #1583 &
Up.)

Roller Stud

Oilite Bearing - Flanged

(2 Req'd.)

Bumper

Roller Stud

Roller Bushing Assembly

'ﬂ
INDEX
NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION
T100 12-150013 Turret Stop Lever )
T101 12-150166 Pin -
T102 12-150289 Link
T103 12-150158-7 "X'" Washer Pin
T104 12-150158-13 "X" Washer Pin
T105 12-150051 Bellcrank Assembly
T106 12-150191 Internal Wrenching Nut
T107 11-195015 Spring Lockwasher
T108 12-150072 Shoulder Screw
T109 Obsolete Shaft (See Note I)
T110 11-005086 Cap Screw-H.Soc.
(10-24x3/8")
T111 11-530514 Retaining Ring
TX12 12-150157-4 Washer
T113 Obsolete Latch (Order Shaft & Latch
Assembly 12-150277)
T114 12-400219 Idler Pulley Assembly
TTLS 11-005196 Cap Screw-H.Soc.
(1/4-20x3")
T116 12-150186 Spacer
T117 12-150301 Hex Head Bolt (Special)
T118 11-650004 Bumper
T118C 11-421000 Qilite Bearing - Flanged
T119 11-125204 Hex Jam Nut-R.H.(3/8-16)
T120 12-100904 Link Clutch Release Lever
T121 11-345310 Roll Pin
T122 12-100167 Compression Spring
T123 12-100166-7 "X" Washer Pin
T124 11-230001 "X" Washer ”
Turret: For Machines Prior to Serial #12844 b
NOTE I: The illustrated shaft is not available. To
replace this shaft, order new Shaft and Latch
Assembly 12-150277. To replace one of the
components of 12-150277, order 12-150249
Shaft and/or 12-150235 Latch Assembly and/or
11-420032 Oilite Bearing.
NOTE II: When ordering Stud T87] for machines prior
to Serial #12,844, resize mating hole from
1/4" to 5/16".
- e

TURRET ASSEMBLY

AUG 81



'.v\, 760 TIB.

9

BN

N
A

11



INDEX
NO.

PART NO.

T120
T121

T121A
T121B
T122
T122A
T122B
T122€
T123
T124
T125
T126
T127

T128
T129
T130

T131
7133

112

12-150096-000
12-150086-000

11-421026-000
11-420046-000
Obsolete

12-150268-000
12-150267-000
11-170006-000
12-150023-008
12-150108-000

12-150304-003

11-015291-000
Obsolete
11-006088-000

12-150070-000
12-150183-000

DESCRIPTION

Tension Spring

Turret Interlock Probe
Assembly

Oilite Bearing (Flanged)
2 Req'd

Plain Bearing (Bronze)
X-Washer Pin(See Note I)
Hex Head Bolt (Special)
Spacer

Locknut (10-32)

X-Washer Pin

Center Chute Assby

(See Note IV)

Hex Head Cap Screw
Turret Pin Guide Assby
(See Page 132 for Break-
down)

Turret Ring Assembly
(See Page 134 for Break-
down)

Bolt & Lockwasher Assy.
(1/4-20 X 1 1/4")

Turret Index Pulley

(See Note 1II)

Cap Screw-Button Hd.
(10-24 X 1/2")

Tension Spring
Lubrication Fitting

NOTE I:

INDEX

NO.

PART NO.

T134
T135
T136
T137
T138
T138A

T139
T140

T141
T142
T144
T145

T146
T147

T147A
T147B
T147C

T148
1.

11-480001-000
11-125101-000
12-150130-002
11-345408-000
12-150214-000
11-421008-000

12-150281-000
11-001260-000

11-002006-000

12-150117-000
N.A.

11-005357-000

11-195016-000
12-150228-000

11-421049-000
11-421009-000
11-420006-000

12-200047-003
12-150109-000

(On machines prior to Serial No.

18,198 order 12-150268, 12-150267

& 11-170006)

NOTE II:
12-150306,
12-150293

not so equipped. )

NOTE III:
able.

. (Order 12-150290, 12-150289, (2)
12-150307,
(2 Reg'd) if machines

and

This type cap is no longer avail-
Replace with 12-150229

(Pg.

118-index 143) and 2 each
11-005359 cap screws

3 3/4").

NOTE 1IV: Flange

(12-1501009)

(3/8-16 X

can be used as

entire replacement of broken flange
plate weldment or spot welded to
bottom of existing plate that is
partially broken.

TURRET ASSEMBLY

DESCRIPTION

Needle Bearing (Cam
Follower)

Hex Nut (1/4-28)
Spring Wheel

Roll Pin

Turret Release Lever
Assembly

Oilite Bearing(Flanged)
2 Req'd

X-Washer Pin

Cap Screw-H. Hd.
(5/16-18 X 5/8")

Cap Screw-H. Hd.
(1/4-20 X 1 1/2")
Halo Ring Assembly
Cap (See Note III)
Cap Screw-H. Soc.
(3/8=16 X 3 1/4")

Lockwasher (3/8")
Turret Support Frame
Assembly

Oilite Bearing (Flanged)

4 Reqg'd

Oilite Bearing (Flanged)

2 Req'd -
Plain Bearing (Bronze)
Spacer

Flange (See Note IV) ~__

FEB 83



TURRET: FOR MACHINES PRIOR TO SERIAL NO, 12844

113

TURRET ASSEMBLY

FEB 83



INDEX

NO. PART NO.
T1 Obsolete
T1A 12-150282-000
T1B 12-150209-004
T2 Obsolete
T2A 11-001190-000
T3 11-230001-000
T3A 11-170007-000
T4 11-345304-000
5 12-150071-000
T6 11-345154-000
T7 12-150149-000
T8 12-150127-000
T9 11-125104-000
T9A 12-150213-000
T10 Obsolete
11 11-230003-000
T12 12-150158-014
12-150158-016
1.5 12-150085-000
T16 11-125206-000
T17 11-125106-000
T18 12-150145-000
P19 11-125102-000
T20 11-195015-000
T2 11-190012-000
T22 11-001270-000
723 12-150157-002
T24 12-150143-002
T25 11-360466-000
T26 11-125100-000
727 11-195014-000
T28 11-190010-000
T29 11-001190-000
T30 12-150147-000
T31 12-150125-000
T32 11-420000-000
T34 12-150023-007
T35 11-230000-000
T36 12-150132-000
37 12-150234-000
T38 12-150158-006
T40 12-150226-000
T41 12-150279-000
T42 12-150247-000
T43 11-230002-000
114

" #260,

DESCRIPTION

Roller Assembly
I)

Nylon Roller
Spacer

"X" Washer Pin (See Note
1)

Cap Screw-H. Hd.

(L/4-20 X 1 3/4")

(See Note

"X" Washer (1/8")
Flexlock Nut (1/4-20)
Roll Pin

Pin

Roll Pin

Plunger

Compression Spring
Hex Nut (3/8-16)
Tension Spring
Spacer

"X" Washer (3/16")

"X" Washer Pin (See Note
1 10 )

"¥" Washer Pin (See Note
TTL)

Support Rod (2 reg'd)
Hex Jam Nut R.H.

(7/16-14")
Hex Nut (7/16-14)
Lever

Hex Nut (5/16-18)
Lockwasher (5/16")
Washer (5/16")

Cap Screw-H. Hd.
(5/16-18 X 3/4")

Washer

Interlock Shaft

Spirol Pin

Hex Nut (1/4-20)
Lockwasher (1/4")
Washer (1/4")

Cap Screw-H. Hd.
(1/4-20 X 1 3/4")

Lever Assembly

Roller

Bearing (Plain-Bronze)
Pin

"X" Washer (3/32")
Tension Spring

Link Assembly (For
machines prior to Serial
also order (1)
12-150226 Roller and
Bearing Assembly.

"X" Washer Pin

Roller & Bearing Assby
Lever Assembly

Stud
IIX"

Washer (5/32")

INDEX

NO. PART NO,
T44 N.A.
T45 11-007094-000
T46 11-125004-000
T47 11-195010-000
T48 11-190006-000
T49 12-150187-000
T50 11-005178-000
T51 11-002035-000
T53 12-150113-000
T54 11-421038-000
T55 11-420048-000
T56 12-150025-000
757 12-150111-000
T58 11-001190-000
T59 12-150023-002
T60 11-230003-000
T61 12-150144-000
T62 12-150143-003
T63
T64 Obsolete
T64 A 12-150272-000
T65 Obsolete
T65A 12-150271-000
T66 12-150287-000
T120 12-100904-000
TL24. 11-345310-000
T1:22 12-100167-000
243 12-100166-007
Turrek:

#61194.
NOTE I: On machines
order 12-150282,
11-001190

NOTE II: On machines
NOTE TIII:

TURRET ASSEMBLY

DESCRIPTION

Pin Guide Block

Cap Screw-F. Hd.

(10-24 X 1")

Hex Nut (10-24)
Lockwasher (#10)

Washer (#10)

Bottom Protector

Cap Screw-H. Socket
(1/4-20 X 1/2")

Cap Screw—-H. Hd.

(1/4-28 X 1 1/4") Heat
Treated

Belt

Oilite Bearing-Flanged
(2 req'd)

Bearing (Plain-Bronze)
Tension Spring

Latch

Cap Screw-H. Hd.

(1/4-20 X 1 3/4")

Pin

"X" Washer (3/16")

Lever

Interlock Shaft
Restricted Drop Linkage
Assy. (See Page 126 for
Breakdown)

Tension Spring (See Note
I1)

Spring (For Machines
Serial #18091 Up)

Lever Assby (See Note II)
Lever Assby (For Machines
Serial #18,091 Up)

Lever & Link Assembly
Link Clutch Release Lever
Roll Pin

Compression Spring

"X" Washer Pin

For Machines Serial #12844 to Serial

prior to Serial #22,420,
12-150209-4,

and 11-170007.

prior to Serial

#18,091, order 12-150271 and 12-150272

Use 12-150158-14 Pin for machines
with F65A (Page 107)style brackets.

Pin is 1 1/16" long.

Pin for machines with F68 (Page 107)

style brackets.

Pin is 1-57/64"

FEB 83

Use 12-150158-16



£8 474

ATGWISSY 135YN1

su

Y vK‘ \ .,
AN e
E'w w/f'_\

5 g
i l_‘_‘ X
] N \
o
— “\‘ V= Ap Y
p WA .

a2
]
¢

H

A\




INDEX
NO.

PART NO.

T67
T68
T70
T71

T74
T76
T77
T77A
T77B
T77C
T78

79
T80
T81

T82
T83
T84
T85

T86

T87

T87A
T87B

T87C
T87D
T87H
T87J
T87K

T87L
T87M

T87N

116

12-150130-005
12-150069-000
12-150142-002
12-150130-006
12-150200-000
12-150090-000
12-150088-000
11-421039-000
11-420043-000
11-421061-000
12-150245-000
12-150252-000
11-005354-000

12-150157-003
12-150065-000
11-110130-000

12-150190-000
11-170106-000
12-150120-000
11-500006-000

12-150012-000
11-421065-000

12-150011-000
11-360365-000
12-150138-000
12-150254-000
11-421035-000

11-170010-000
11-005118-000

11-196008-000

12-150057-003
11-001062-000

12-%50227-000
12-150158-012
11-500001-000

PART NO.

INDEX
DESCRIPTION NO.
Spring Wheel T94A
Trip Lever Shaft T95
Bumper T95A
Spring Wheel
Latch Assembly T95B
Tension Spring
Spring Hook T96
Oilite Bearing-Flanged T97
Plain Bearing-Bronze
Oilite Bearing-Flanged T97A
Spacer T98
Shoulder Screw T99
Cap Screw—-H. Socket T100
(3/8-16 X 2 1/2") T101
Washer T102
Link Assembly T103
Cap Screw-H. Hd. T104
(1/4-20 X 3/4"™) T105
Bearing T106
Locknut (1/4-20) T107
Stud T109
Bearing (Ball-Aircraft T110
Type)
Trip Lever & Spring T111
Assembly (See Page 127 T112
for Breakdown) 7113
Clutch & Pulley Assembly T113A
(See Page 128 for Break- T114
down) T115
Torsion Spring
Oilite Bearing-Flanged T116
(2 req'd) T117
Latch Assembly T118
Spirol Pin T118C
Turret Delay Gear Assby T120
Stud T121
Oilite Bearing-Flanged T122
(2 req'd) ; T123
Locknut (5/16-24) T124
Cap Screw-H. Socket
(10-32 X 1/2")
Hi-Collar Lockwasher Turret:
(#10) =
Strap
Cap Scyew-H. Hd.
(10-247"%:3/4M) NOTE I:
Link .Assembly
"X" Washer Pin
Bearing (Ball-Aircraft
Type) NOTE II:
- e
TURRET ASSEMBLY

11-190014-000
12-150293-000
11-007090-000

11-198508-000

12-150056-003
11-421048-000

12-150142-003
12-150056-002
12-150303-000
12-150231-000
12-150236-000
12-150289-000
12-150158-007
12-150158-013
12-150051-000
11-170008-000
11-422008-000
12-150259-000
11-002006-000

11-530015-000
11-190016-000
12-150235-000
12-150256-000
12-400219-000
11-002008-000

12-150186-000
12-150301-000
12-150246-000
11-421000-000
12-100904-000
11-345310-000
12-100167-000
12-100166-007
11-230001-000

DESCRIPTION

Washer (3/8")

Shaft Clamp (Order 2)
Cap Screw-F. Hd.

(10-24 X 5/8")
Countersunk Lockwasher
(#10)

Roller Stud

Oilite Bearing-Flanged
(2 req'd)

Bumper

Roller Stud

Roller Bushing Assembly
Turret Stop Lever

Pin

Link

"X" Washer Pin

"X" Washer Pin
Bellcrank Assembly
Locknut (1/4-28)
Thrust Bearing-Bronze
Shaft

Cap Screw-H. Hd.
(1/4-20 X 1 1/2")

Snap Ring

Washer (7/16")

Latch Assembly

Oilite Bearing

Idler Pulley Assembly
Cap Screw-H. Hd.
(1/4-20 X 2")
Spacer

Cap Screw-H.
Bumper
Oilite Bearing-Flanged
Link-Clutch Release Lever
Roll Pin

Compression Spring

"X" Washer Pin

"X" Washer

Hd.

For Machine Serial #12844 to Serial

#61194 and Up

On machines prior to Serial #22,420,

order 12-150282,

12-150209-4,

11-001190 and 11-170007.

On machines.

-

SragRarA

Y,

orior to Serial #18,091,

crines
ordq@@%}~lsg
o 4

71 and 12-150272.

FEB 83




[
|

7 m
O
TS Toa T
T8 796
T
T35 Tee ¥ -
T79 T \/
T80 //\
N o \72¢ T95A
) J T82
28 T77¢
T Tios
L/
02 T T84
T
9] Tue g
97
e (107 \:o.
> TIoH
\ > \d.
T 28 &
1]
: Tios ‘\I :
TIOH <
Je =
s ToT| =
/ Ji08 f
; \
| |8 ey,
|
T
T38
T i T4l
A T
iR / He7
4 Tre
75 2
s E
T40 \\\
Tée
T80 T
T - vag
- T4
T8

FEB 83 TURRET ASSEMBLY

ToSA,

T8
TN

i
T08'

Ti?-

117



o

INDEX INDEX
NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION
T119 12-150242-000 sSlide T130 11-006088-000 Cap Screw-But. Hd.
T119A 11-007182-000 Cap Screw-F. Hd. Soc. (10-24 X 1I/2")
(1/4-20 X 3/4") 7131 12-150070-000 Tension Spring
T119B 12-150250-000 Interlock Stop T1.32 11-005356-000 Cap Screw-H. Soc.
T119C 12-150248-000 Bracket (3/8-16 X 3")
T119D 12-150233-000 Pin Retainer (Applicable T133 12-150183-000 Lubrication Fitting
for all Machines Prior T134 11-480001-000 Cam Follower
to Ser. No. 29000) T135 11-125101-000 Hex Nut (1/4-28)
T119E 12-150261-000 Plate T136 12-150130-002 Spring Wheel
T120 12-150096-000 Tension Spring P1.37 11-345408-000 Roll Pin
T121 12-150086-000 Turret Interlock Probe T138 12-150214-000 Turret Release Lever
Assembly Assembly
T121A 11-421026-000 Oilite Bearing (flanged) T138A 11-421008-000 Oilite Bearing (flanged)
2 Req'd 2 Reqg'd
T121B 11-420046-000 Bearing(Plain-Bronze) T139 12-150281-000 X-Washer Pin
T122 Obsolete X-Washer Pin (See Note I) T140 12-150260-000 Slide
T122A 12-150268-000 Hex Head Bolt (Special) T140A 11-170107-000 Locknut (thin) 1/4-28
T122B 12-150267-000 Spacer T141 11-002006-000 Cap Screw-H. Hd.
T122C 11-170006-000 Locknut (10-32) (1/4-20 X 1 1/2")H.T.
T123 12-150023-008 X-Washer Pin T142 12-150117-000 Halo Ring Assembly
T124 12-150108-000 Center Chute Assembly T143 12-150229-000 Cap
(See Note III) T144 12-150244-000 Stud
T125 12-150304-003 Hex Head Cap Screw T145 11-005360-000 Cap Screw-H. Soc.
T126 Turret Pin Guide Assby (3/8-16 X 4")
(See Page 132 for Break- T146 11-195016-000 Lockwasher (3/8")
down) T147 12-150228-000 Turret Support Frame
T127 Turret Ring Assembly Assembly
(See Page 134 for Break- T147A 11-421049-000 Oilite Bearing (flanged)
down) 4 Req'd e
T128 11-015291-000 Bolt & Lockwasher T147B 11-421009-000 Oilite Bearing (flanged)
(1/4-20 X 1 1/4") T147C 12-150255-000 Bearing (2 Reqg'd)
2 T129 Obsolete Turret Index Pulley T147D 11-190010-000 Washer (1/4")
(See Note II) T148 12-200047-003 Spacer
A 12-150109-000 Flange (See Note IITI)
NOTE I: (On machines prior to Serial No.
18,198 order 12-150268, 12-150267
& 11-170006)
NOTE II: (Order 12-150290, 12-150289,
- 12-150279, (2) 12-150306; 12-150307
- & 12-150293 (2 req'd) if machine
not so equipped.
NOTE TII: Flange (12-150109) can be used as
entire replacement of broken flange
plate weldment or spot welded to
bottom of existing plate that is
partially broken.
o

118 TURRET ASSEMBLY FEB 83




Tie2C

T4

TI47A

FEB 83

Ti478

T 141

TI47A

TURRET ASSEMBLY

O/
= L
S
T 126
Y i }
7
H—"
o
T28
: j
B : 7128
— —
T3 _TIe3 J P
S : Xy
\ ~ 7127
|
TI132
T145 T143
TI43 s \\ T4 |
ane . TV
(frzz ) 727 o TR
T1476) // L 126 3
% £ T @ \\ i
e j 1 N |
@ AN
Ti44 '
K IR
TH9E L
J147C T] 48 b I
2) | P |
I 8 R TI39\\\ T142 ez l
T94A ' e 7 !
146 N st ©
s e 4y = =
T9, TIa7 % 12 i A
O inso | ] T H{E-
) d T20 —
. . gy TI9—
X TI31
T1470 THee T2 — | !
A =
TI19A * % 7
> < f™>Tusp ~
TI9A > 160
—Nrioe
120~
TI9—" -
. N
) e NN
R Py Tidea
TRY———
T a7
TI%0

119



INDEX
NO.

T1A
T1B
T2A

T3A
T4
T5
T6
T7
T8
T9
T9A
T10
TLIL
T1:2

T15
T16

T17
T18
P19
T20
121
T22

T23
T24
T25
T26
T27
T28
T29

T30
T31
132

‘T34

T35
T36
37

T38
T40

120

¥

PART NO.

12-150282-000
12-150209-004
11-001190-000

11-170007-000
11-345304-000
12-150071-000
11-345154-000
12-150149-000
12-150127-000
11-125104-000
12-150213-000
Obsolete

11-230003-000
12-150158-014

12-150158-016

12-150085-000
11-125206-000

11-125106-000
12-150145-000
11-125102-000
11-195015-000
11-190012-000
11-001270-000

12-150157-002
12-150143-002
11-360466-000
11-125100-000
11-195014-000
11-190010-000
11-001190-000

12-150147-000
12-150125-000
11-420000~-000
12-150023-007
11-230000-000
12-150132-000
12-150234-000

12-150158-006
12-150226-000

DESCRIPTION

Nylon Roller
Spacer

Cap Screw-H. Hd.
(1/4-20 X 1 3/4")
Flexlock Nut (1/4-20)
Roll Pin

Pin

Roll Pin

Plunger
Compression Spring
Hex Nut (3/8-16)
Tension Spring

Spacer

"X" Washer (3/16")

"X" Washer Pin (See Note
I)

"X" Washer Pin (See Note
I)

Support Rod (2 reqg'd)

Hex Jam Nut-R.H.
(7/16-14)

Hex Nut (7/16-14)
Lever

Hex Nut (5/16-18)
Lockwasher (5/16")
Washer (5/16")

Cap Screw-H. Hd.
(5/16-18 X 1 3/4")
Washer

Interlock Shaft
Spirol Pin

Hex Nut (1/4-20)
Lockwasher (1/4")
Washer (1/4")

.Cap Screw-H. HA.
(1/4-20 X 1 3/4"™)

Lever Assembly

Roller

Bearing (Plain-Bronze)
Pin

"X" Washer (1/8")

Tension Spring

Link Assembly ‘' (For
Machines Prior to Serial
#260, Also order (1)
12-150226 Roller and
Bearing Assembly

"X" Washer Fin

Roller & Bearing Assby

INDEX

NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION

T41 12-150279-000 Lever Assembly

T42 12-150247-000 Stud

T43 11-230002-000 "X" Washer (5/32")

T46 11-125004-000 Hex Nut (10-24)

T47 11-195010~000 Lockwasher (#10)

T48 11-190006-000 Washer (#10)

T49 12-150187-000 Bottom Protector

T50 11-005178-000 Cap Screw-H. Hd.
(1/4-20 X 1/2™)

T51 11-002035-000 Cap Screw-H. Hd.
(1/4-28 X 1 1/4")Heat
Treated

T53 12-150113-000 Belt

T54 11-421038-000 Oilite Bearing-~Flanged
(2 req'd)

T55 11-420048-000 Bearing (Plain-Bronze)

T56 12-150025-000 Tension Spring

757 12-150111-000 Latch

T58 11-001190-000 Cap Screw-H. Hd.
(1/4-20 X 1 3/4")

T59 12-150023-002 Pin

T60 11-230003-000 "X" washer (3/16")

T61 12-150144-000 Lever

T62 12-150143-003 Interlock Shaft

T63 Restricted Drop Linkage
Assembly (See Page 126
for Breakdown)

T64A 12-150272-000 Tension Spring

T65A 12-150271-000 Lever Assembly

T67 12-150130-005 Spring Wheel

T68 12-150069-000 Trip Lever Shaft

T69 12-150287-000 Lever & Link Assembly

T120 12-100904-000 Link-Clutch Release Lever

T121 11-345310-000 Roll Pin

22 12-100167-000 Compression Spring

123 12-100166-007 "X" Washer Pin

T124 11-230001-000 "X" Washer

Turret for Machines Serial #61,194 Up

NOTE I:

TURRET ASSEMBLY

Use 12-150158-14 Pin for machines

with F65A

(Page 107)

style brackets.

Pin length is 1 1/16".
Use 12-150158~16 Pin for machines

with F68

(Page 107)

style brackets.

Pin length is 1 57/64".

FEB 83



To5A,
TS

TIe Toer £
TI5 196
T35 TEE
A > Tese
% 178 Te \/
780
S A To5A
\ Teo i R\
8] o2
28 7€
1 7106
| 5
L/
0 e Te4
L
? T108
D Tig
37
e [V \._._o.
> TIoH
128
S O vl .
> £
5 26
d
& 1
£
o i Tios \ =
™ <
N ¥ T
TH3 Ten| / #
J109 i
28 N
T27 ¥ V==
T26 =
|
¥ T,
38
ot " T4l
< T4 -
Tisk =
\ 176
\ 755
@.; ..
N 7
T40- A\\
Tés
760 T

T %L..
T8

FEB 83 TURRET ASSEMBLY




INDEX
NO.

PART NO.

T70
D7
T72
T73
T74
T76
T77
T77A
T77B
T77¢€
T78

T79
T80
T81

T82
T83
T84
T85

T86

T87

T87A
T87B
T87C
T87D
T87H
T87J
T87K

T87L
T87M

T87N

T89
T90

122

12-150142-002
12-150130-006
12-150200-000
12-150090-000
12-150088-000
11-421039-000
11-420043-000
11-421061-000
12-150245-000
12-150252-000
11-005354-000

12-150157-003
12-150065-000
11-110130-000

12-150190-000
11-170106-000
12-150120-000
11-500006-000

12-150012-000
11-421065-000

12-150011-000
11-360365-000
12-150138-000
12-150254-000
11-421035-000

11-170010-000
11-005118-000

11-196008-000

12-150057-003
11-001062-000

DESCRIPTION

Bumper

Spring Wheel

Latch Assembly

Tension Spring

Spring Hook

Oilite Bearing (Flanged)
Plain Bearing (Bronze)
Oilite Bearing (Flanged)
Spacer

Shoulder Screw

Cap Screw-H. Soc.
(3/8=16 X 2 1/2")
Washer

Link Assembly

Cap Screw-H. Hd.
(1/4-20 X 3/4")

Bearing

Locknut (1/4-20)

Stud

Bearing (Ball-Aircraft

Type)

Trip Lever & Spring Assy
(See Page 127 for Break-
down)

Clutch & Pulley Assembly
(See Page 128 for Break-
down)

Torsion Spring
Oilite Bearing
2 Req'd

Latch Assembly
Spirol Pin
Turret Delay Gear Assby
Stud

Oilite Bearing (Flanged)
2 Req'd

Locknut (5/16-24)

Cap Screw-H. Soc.

(10-32 X 1/2")

Hi-Collar Lockwasher
(#10)

Strap

Cap Screw-H. Hd.

(10-24 X 3/4")

(Flanged)

INDEX
NO.

PART NO.

T91
T92
T94

T94A
T95
T95A

T95B

T96

T97

T97A
T98

T99

T100
T101
T102
T103
T104
T105
T106
T107
T109
T110

T111
T112
T1.13
T113A
T114
TIL5

T11l6
T117
T118
T118€C
T120

T121
T122
T123
T124

12-150227-000
12-150158-012
11-500001-000

11-190014-000
12-150293-000
11-007090-000

11-198508-000

12-150056-003
11-421048-000
12-150142-003
12-150056-002
12-150303-000
12-150231-000
12-150236-000
12-150289-000
12-150158-007
12-150158-013
12-150051-000
11-170008-000
11-422008-000
12-150259-000
11-002006-000

11-530015-000
11-190016-000
12-150235-000
12-150256-000
12-400219-000
11-002008-000

12-150186-000
12-150301-000
12-150246-000
11-421000-000
12-100904-000

11-345310-000
12-100167-000
12-100166-007
11-230001-000

DESCRIPTION

Link Assembly

"X" Washer Pin

Bearing (Ball-Aircraft
Type)

Washer (3/8")

Shaft Clamp

Cap Screw-F. Hd.
(10-24 X 5/8")
Countersunk Lockwasher
(#10)

Roller Stud

Oilite Bearing (Flanged)
Bumper

Roller Stud

Roller Bushing Assembly
Turret Stop Lever

Pin

Link

"X" Washer Pin

"X" Washer Pin
Bellcrank Assembly
Locknut (1/4-28)
Oilite Thrust Bearing
Shaft

Cap Screw-H. Hd.
(1/4-20 X 1 1/2")

Snap Ring

Washer (7/16")

Latch Assembly

Bearing

Idler Pulley Assembly
Cap Screw-H. Hd.

(1/4-20 X 2")
Spacer

Hex Head Cap Screw
Bumper

Oilite Bearing (Flanged)
Link-Clutch Release
Mechanism

Roll Pin

Compression Spring

"X" Washer Pin

"X" Washer

Turret for Machine Serial #61,194 Up

TURRET ASSEMBLY

FEB 83



8 nnfv
oiN

/AN

\

-4
e
-

5

20

2/
: /A
{ ERpBIL N
" P | h : \)

123

TURRET ASSEMBLY

FEB 83



124

INDEX
NO.

PART NO.

T119
T119A

T119B
T119C
T119E
T120
TL21.

T121A

T121B
T122A
T122B
T1:22C
7123
T124

T125
T126

T127

T128

T129
T130

T131
T132

T133
T134
T1:35
T136
T137
T138

T138A

7139
T140
T140A
T1l41

T142
T143
T144
T145

T146
T147

T147A

T147B
Tl47C
T147D
T148
1,

NOTE 1I:

12-150242-000
11-007182-000

12-150250-000
12-150248-000
12-150261-000
12-150096-000
12-150086-000

11-421026-000

11-420046-000
12-150268-000
12-150267-000
11-170006-000
12-150023-008
12-150108-000

12-150304-003

11-015291-000

12-150290-000
11-006088-000

12-150070-000
11-005356-000

12-150183-000
11-480001-000
11-125101-000
12-150130-002
11-345408-000
12-150214-000

11-421008-000

12-150281-000
12-150260-000
11-170107-000
11-002006-000

12-150117-000
12-150229-000
12-150244-000
11-005360-000

11-195016-000
12-150228-000

11-421049-000

11-421009-000
12-150255-000
11-190010-000
12-200047-003
12-150109-000

DESCRIPTION

Slide
Cap Screw-F., Hd. Soc.
(1/4-20 X 3/4")
Interlock Stop
Bracket
Plate
Tension Spring
Turret Interlock Probe
Assembly
Oilite Bearing (flanged)
2 Req'd
Bearing (Plain-Bronze)
Hex Head Bolt (Special)
Spacer
Locknut (10-32)
X-Washer Pin
Center Chute Assembly
(See Note I)
Hex Head Cap Screw
Turret Pin Guide Assby
(See Page 132 for Break-
down)
Turret Ring Assembly
(See Page 134 for Break-
down)
Bolt & Lockwasher
(1/4-20 X 1 1/4"™)
Turret Index Pulley
Cap Screw-But. Hd.
(10-24 X 1/2")

. ! .
Tension Spring
Cap Screw-H. Soc.
(3/8-16 X 3")
Lubrication Fitting
Cam Follower
Hex Nut (1/4-28)
Spring Wheel
Roll Pin
Turret Release Lever
Assembly
Oilite Bearing (flanged)
2 Req'd
X=-Washer Pin
Slide
Locknut (thin)1/4-28
Cap Screw-H. Hd.
(1/4-20 X 1 1/2")H.T.
Halo Ring Assembly
Cap
Stud
Cap Screw-H. Soc.
(3/8-16 X 4")
Lockwasher (3/8")
Turret Support Frame
Assembly
Oilite Bearing (flanged)
4 Req'd
Oilite Bearing (flanged)
Bearing (2 Req'd)
Washer (1/4")
Spacer
Flange (See Note I)

Flange (12-150109) can be used as
entire replacement of broken flange
plate weldment or spot welded to
bottom of existing plate that is
partially broken.

TURRET ASSEMBLY
(12-150000)

FEB 83

~



TURRET FOR MACHINE SERIAL NO. 61, 194 UP

Tiz28

TR2C N
S
T 126
e
()
128
A 7128
T3 T3 -
3 N
- 7127
T120 s
Ti2i8
TI32
TI85 T143
T143 T34 \ Tial |
T147 I TI46 e e S
A .//nr-é\\ -?‘\:L “ .
(=) ((T 7 ) !\ T
o ; | : 7140 ; e
T26
\ /“//Tg | S
TI47A $irs a 8 | \i
Ti44 i > ~\
] \
Ti4l > Ti470 ThsE T4 ‘“ l!
> ‘ 7 |
Tia7A m .
> 7139 Tia2 T2 l
T94A S — | \; s
146 [y - \: " LTl = ,-:.{h 2
b viar e 7 ];‘7? g 2
TI40A !
TIY J\._ “ T20 — I
1470 &
TI47D TI9C T22 | -%‘Tm ;
B |
* .
TI9A + ‘ I~ =
] / . | A
, 5
THOA - r6d
Anos ;
T20
Tig—" L
% 'J?,«' e =
§ f: TI38A
T129 -
T47
T130 i
TURRET ASSEMBLY
125

FEB 83

(12-150000)

!




INDEX
NO.
T148
T150
T150A
T150B
T151
T151A
T151B
T152

T153

126

PART NO.

12-150298
11-001183
11-195014
11-125100
12-150176
12-150142-2
11-421038
11-170104

12-150195

Ti48

TIS3A

\\7
*)
»
G TisI8 S
TI51
¢ TI56B
TIS6 A
INDEX .
DESCRIPTION NO, PART NO,
Link T153A 11-106525
Hex Head Bolt (2 Req'd.)
. Lockwasher (2 Req'd.)
Hex Nut (2 Req'd.) T154 11-170106
Latch Assembly
Rubber Bumper T'155 12-150209-2
Bearing (2 Req'd.) : T156 12-150210
Flexlock Nut (For Machines T156A 11-421037
Prior to Ser.No. 12801) See
Note T156B 11-230001

Screw (For Machines Prior
to Ser.No. 12801) See Note

NOTE: Bolt T153A and Nut T154 can replace Screw T153
and Nut T152 in machines prior to Ser. No, 12801,
providing the mating hole in the Latch Assembly
T151 is resized to 1/4 in,

RESTRICTED DROP LINKAGE ASSEMBLY

DESCRIPTION

Hex Socket Head Stripper
Bolt (For Machine Ser. No.
12801 Up)

Flexlock Nut (For Machine
Ser,No. 12801 Up)

Spacer

Link

Bearing {For Machines Prior
to Ser, No., 3394)

X Washer (For Machines
Prior to Ser., No. 3394)



Ti57

ST

INDEX ~

NQ, ~PART NO, DESCRIPTION
T157  11-125204  Hex Jam Nut
T158 12-'150168 Stop Washer Assembly
T159 12-150063 Spring Seat Assembly
T160 12-150087 Compression Spring
T161 12-150062 Stud
T162 12-150064 Trip Lever Assembly
T162A 11-421047 Bearing (2 Req'd.)

Ny

F

TRIP LEVER AND SPRING ASSEMBLY

127



INDEX
NO.

PART NO.

T163
T164
T165
T166
T167
T168
T169
T170
7171
T172
7173
T173A
T174
T175
T176
T177

T178
T179
T180
T181
T182
T183
T184
T185
T186
T187
T188
T189
T189A
T250

T251

NOTE:

128

11-125202-000
11-170108-000
12-150151-000
N.A.
12-150160-000
11-431007-000
12-150164-000
12-150162-000
11-431006-000
12-860617-000
12-150004-000
11-345161-000
12-150026-000
12-150153-000
12-150027-000
12-150239-000

12-150010-000
11-530528-000
N.A,
11-345408-000
12-150154-000
12-100162-000
11-125265-000
12-150220-000
12-150222-000

DESCRIPTION

Hex Jam Nut
Flexlock Nut
Washer

Shaft Assembly (Splined) See Note
Top Hub & Disc Assembly

Bearing

Pulley

Bottom Hub & Disc Assembly
Bearing

Friction Disc Assembly
Spring Guide Assembly
Roll Pin

Compression Spring

Washer

Compression Spring

Plug Clutch Face (3 Reg'd)
(For Machines So Equipped)
Clutch Mount Assembly
Retaining Ring

Turret Drive Pulley
Roll Pin

Bearing

Ball Valve

Jam Nut

Pulley Turret Drive
Compression Spring

See Note

12-150217-000 Spacer J
11-431010-000 Bearing "
12-150219~000 Pulley
12-150216-000 Shaft
12-862864-002 Clutch Face and Rivet
Replacement Kit
11-300001-000 Rivet
Complete Clutch Assembly 12-150198 is
interchangeable on machines prior to
Ser. No. 1583 with the addition of the
following parts:
(1) 12-150234 Link Assembly
(1) 12-150013 Turret Stop Lever Assby
(2) 11-007090-1 Flat Head Socket Cap
Screws
(3) 11-198508-1 C'sunk Ext. Tooth Lock-
washer (For machines
prior to Ser. No. 260,
also order (1) Roller
Part No. 12-150226)
~
Nt

CLUTCH & PULLEY ASSEMBLY FEB 83



=)

\’ﬁ o
Tt
:;I‘i: ;»—————T 166
it

/

Tiel

TI67

Ti68

T169

TI170

Clufch and Pulley Assembly for
machines prior to Ser.No. 1583
(See NOTE)

FEB 83

f" i - -~ P
& oo «\
Dk ’
7t eSS
- i /, 5 \ﬁ i ]
b\ )'
(3] ) “—c/; () s

CLUTCH & PULLEY ASSEMBLY

TI?T3

_—TIT3A
Ti86

S 2
\» & 4 : \4*-

TI7T8

/-
i

TI71

TIe7

Tigs

TI189

. TIB9A

12-150198

Clutch and Pulley Assembly 12-150198
for machine Ser, No, 1583 to Ser. No.
12844 (See NOTE)

129




130

INDEX

NO., PART NO.
T171 11-431006
T172 12-150159
P13, 12-150004
T173A 11-345161
T177 12-150239
T178A 12-150258
T182 12-150154
T183 12-100162
T184 11-125265
T185 12-150220
T186 12-150222
T187 12-150217
T188 11-431010
T189 12-150219
T189A 12-150216
T189B 11-170109
T189C 11-345154
T189D 12-150253
T189E 12-150306
T189F 12-150307
T250 12-862864-2
T251 11-300001

DESCRIPTION T

Bearing

Friction Disc Assembly (Order 12-860617)
Spring Guide Assembly

Roll Pin

Plug Clutch Face (3 Req'd.) (For Machines
so Equipped)

Sleeve and Plate Assembly

Bearing

Ball Valve

Jam Nut - L, H,

Pulley Turret Drive

Compression Spring

Spacer

Bearing

Pulley

Shaft

Flexlock Nut

Roll Pin

Post

Disc (2)

Spacer (1)

Clutch Face and Rivet Replacement Kit
Rivet

CLUTCH & PULLEY ASSEMBLY



T 250

Ti88

Ti89

TIBSA

Clutch and Pulley Assembly for
machine Ser, No. 12844 to 61,194 Clutch and Pulley Assembly for machines
order individual parts as req'd. Ser, No. 61, 194 up.

Oct-67 CLUTCH & PULLEY ASSEMBLY TN




132

NO, PART NO,
T190 12-150181
T191 11-125100
T192 11-195014
T193 11-001182
T194 12-150182
T195 12-150107
T196 12-150106
T197 N.A.
T198 12-150296
T199 N.A.
T200 12-150297

1. 12-862113

2. 12-150310

3. 12-150309

4, 12-150311

5. 12-862116

6. 12-150313

7. 12-150314

NOTE:

DESCRIPTION.

Clamp

Hex Nut

Lockwasher

Hex Head Bolt

Cushion

Upper Clamp Plate

Lower Clamp Plate

Pin Guide (1, 7, 10) (See Note)

Pin Guide (1, 7, 10}

Pin Guide (2, 3, 4, 6, 8, 9) {See Note)
Pin Guide (2, 3, 4, 6, 8, 9)

Pin Guide Assembly (1, 7, 10)

Wire Form (Top)

Rod

Wire Form (Bottom)

Pin Guide Assembly (2, 3, 4, 6, 8, 9)
Wire Form (Top)

Wire Form (Bottom)

Single piece wires for inside positions
no longer available, See Indexes 1 and 2.

TURRET PIN GUIDE ASSEMBLY

ATUG 81



NOTE
TYPICAL ~ ALL PIN GUIDE Gpmmm. v

»
AN
7
.\
W,

~
n
o
O\l
““ll“ ‘l

“‘l“““l

va

TI94 % 1198

A}

T(99

i

-
)
-
)
-
-
)
-
-
-
-

AUG 81

\
TURRET PIN GUIDE ASSEMBLY




€PET00-11 (2) PU® 2-$0€0G1-21
(@) 9920ST-2T *5920ST1-21 '$92051~21 I9pxo Liquessy jodyseq Suroe[der woym :&LON

doig $920S1-21 AGE2L
jog peeH XoH £PET00~-11 HGEZL
zoduwmng §92061-21 asszr
joxoRIg 9920$1-21 06¢ZL
maxog dep pesH uoyng G81900-T1 g€zl
mo10g ded peoH XoIl 2-$0€0S1~21 LATHAS
(umopyesag 0} 9¢1 28eg o0g) Aqusssy Sutzeoyg B gury jexany, 122061-21 G¢ZL
drig, 6L006T-21 $¢2ZL
uoodg ja1ang, 9391080 ceZL
uoodg 19xIny, 239108qQ Z¢2.L
we) ases[ey JPIINg, 9900S1~21 1¢21
3Tog pPesH X9H $00200-TT 0€2.L
NN X9H 001S2Z1-T1 6221
MOTUL 12¢/§ (aroyg) uoodg yexang ¥82061-21 v82z2L
(3z0yg) uocodg ) 919108q0 822.L
MOTYUL Zg/S (SuoT) woods jexang £82061~21 V2422%
{8uoT) uocodg 93270890 122L -
IYSRMMDOT Y300T, *IXF L00861-11 9221 2
#210g deD) PESH 39205 0FES00-TT 572L =
Iaysem PT006T~11 V22l a
{270N 29g) 3oydrag j0dyseq 23970890 ¥2Z1 "
IBYSM WX 2000€2Z-11 ¢721, 2
utd xaysem X 6-8ST10ST~21 222L =
Sutrzesg 670025 -11 vi1zZelL =
Arquressy xspurpd) jodyseq 93210890 122L =
(230N ®98) pm3g 93910840 0221 2
Buryg Burureysy ZI00€6-11 6121
Burresg 9€012%-11 v81Z.L
(230N 93G) uolsig 8319708qQ0 81Z.L
N XOFT 101621 -11 LIZL
I9mOTI0f weD 10008%~11 9121
ifod pesH XoH $00200-11 S123
IYSBMYDOT FI0S6T-11 FACAR
(dn 28LET "ON *19§ SUIYORW 103) M3I0G 408 . 09T1SOT-TT veizlLl
weRIG  692061-21 FATAR
WBUS osBOTRY Ulg 66205 1-21 112%
(6£0¢ "ON ‘195 03 x0T SOWYORI 10J) Ui 193300 LG2SEE-T1 vOoTZL
(Z8L€1 "ON 198 01 $£0¢€ "ON *198 duTyORN 10J) Uig [[OY 8G29¥FE-11 012X
{*p,boy 2) Buraeag . SHOTZH-11 V6021
19497 °s®I[dY urg 6%00ST 21 6021
I9YSTM 1 Xs, 1000£2-11 8021,
ulg 1oYsem oX. SI1-8G10ST1-Z1 L0Z2L
MUt qooraeul LEZ0ST 21 902%
(*p /boy z) Surresg F0012¥-11 S0ZL
NOILJTaOSEA ON 19v4a "ON _—
X AN 3




T219
T218

T2354
T23sc |

T227
T227A

%7

T235€

T

TURRET RING ASSEMBLY -

AT




’éEW”

INDEX

NO. PART NO.

T236 12-150116-000
1237 11-002001-000
T237A 11-198005-000
T238 11-190010-000
T239 12-150115-000
T240 12-860581-000
T241 12-860581-000
T242 12-150039-000
T243 11-575093-000
T244 12-150040-000
NOTE:

Both, Lower and
(Index T240 and
a set to insure
is necessary to
have a need for
Order 12-860581
of rings.

DESCRIPTION

Seal Retainer

Hex Hd. Cap Screw
(1/4-20 X 5/8")
Lockwasher-Ext. Tooth
(1/4)

Plain Washer

Seal

Bearing Ring (Upper)
See Note

Bearing Ring (Lower)
See Note

Spider Ring

Steel Ball (149 Reqg'd)
Turret Ring

Upper Bearing Rings
T241) are machined as
a true match fit. It
purchase both if you
either of these items.
which contains one set

TURRET RING & BEARING ASSEMBLY
(12-1502217)

FEB 83



FEB 83

T243 REF

TURRET RING & BEARING ASSEMBLY
(12-1502217)

137

£




INDEX
NO.

PART NO.

ELl

E2A

E5

E5A

E6
E7

E8

138

12-400034-002

12-400329-000

10-635304-000

10-635305-000

10-635319-000

10-635320-000

10-635321-000

12-450037-000

12-400034-003

10-635303~-000

10-635306-000

12-300082-003
12-400223-000
12-400314-000

12-150113-000

12-400034-007_,

10-635309-000

12-400279-000

12-400227-000
12-400279-003

12-400034-005
12-400034-004

10-635315-000

DESCRIPTION

Belt (Motor to Gear Box)
60 Cy. A Machines

Belt (Motor to Gear Box)
60 Cy. A Machines (Jet
Back Equipped)

Belt (Motor to Gear Box)
60 Cy. A-2 Machines
(New or Converted)

Belt (Motor to Gear Box)
50 Cy. A-2 Machines
(Export)

Belt (Motor to Gear BoXx)
60 Cy. A-2 Machines
(See Note III)

Belt (Motor to Gear BoX)
(27:1 Worm & Worm Gear)
A-2

Belt (Motor to Gear BoOx)
27:1 Worm & Worm Gear)
A, JB

Belt (Cross Conveyor) A
and A-2 Machines

Belt (Motor to Elevator)
60 Cy. A Machines & Jet
Back Equipped

Belt (Motor to Elevator)
60 Cy. A-2 Machines
(New or Converted)

Belt (Motor to Elevator)
50 Cy. A-2 Machines
(Export) :

Belt-Pit Conveyor
Belt-Turret Drive (Long)
Belt-Turret Drive (Long)
(For Machines having
Bevel Gear Drive Shown
on Page 143)
Belt-Turret Drive (Short)

4Belt-Cross Conveyor Drive

(For Machines Equipped
ith Round Belt Idler
Pulleys)
Belt-Cross Conveyor Drive
(For Machines Equipped
with V-Belt Idler Pulleys)
Belt-Ball Wheel (Spliced)
(See Note I)
Belt-Ball Wheel (Endless)
"V" Belt Fastener (See
Note I) (See Note II)
Belt-Pin Wheel ,
Belt-Jack Shaft Cross
Drive
"V" Belt (Motor to Eleva-
tor) (See Note III)

PINSETTER BELTS

NOTE I:

NOTE II:

NOTE III:

These tools are available to aid in
assembling belt fasteners:

12-800502 Double "V" Belt Holder
12-800503 Rocker Pin Tool (Used

on Single or Double "V")
12-800504 Single "V" Belt Holder
12-400180 Single "V" Belt Fastener

(Box of 10)

By ordering 1 each 12-400279-3 you
will receive a package of 10 pieces.
Order 1 for every ten you desire.

To be used on A-2 Machines with
12-502410 Pulley, without Scotch
Yoke, and with Elevator Belt
Tension Device (12-862162).

FEB 83



/ £42
£39 REFERENCE)

(REFERENCE)

E63 i
(REFERENCE) .

p
cce9
(REFERENCE)

E41

CC30 (REFERENCE)

(REFERENCE) E43
. (REFERENCE)

E139
(REFERENCE)

X1038B
(REFERENCE)

E142
{REFERENCE)

PC38

T129
(REFERENCE)

PC17
(REFERENCE)

FEB 83 PINSETTER BELTS . 139



NOTE I: When replacing E8, order one each 12-400806-2 Spring, & one each
12-400806-3 Spring Hook.

INDEX
NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION
1 12-402076 Handle
E8 Obsolete Tension Spring (See Note I)
E8A 12-400806-2 Spring
E8B 12-400806-3 Spring Hook
E9 Obsolete Tension Spring (See E25A, Page 142)
E10 Obsolete Tension Spring (See E25A, Page 142)
Ell 12-400040 Tension Spring
El2 12-400194 Tension Spring
ElL3 12-400042 Tension Spring
El4A Motor Mount & Shaft Assembly (See Page 147)
E18A 11-001344 Hex Head Bolt
E18B 11-195016 Lockwasher
E18C 11-125104 Hex Nut
E18D 12-400206 Bracket
E18E 11-001182 Hex Head Bolt
E18F 11-195014 Lockwasher
E18G 11-125100 Hex Nut
E18H 12-400210 Step Bolt
E18J 11-190014 Washer
E18K 12-400207 Bracket
E18L 12-400205 Board
E18M Ball Lift Rod Assembly (See Page 148 for Breakdown)
E18N 12-400216 Guard
E18P 12-400249 Guard \
E18R 12-400018-18 Spacer
E18S 11-190006 Washer
E18T 11-042095 Round Head Wood Screw
E18U 12-350131 Channel
E19 12-402072 Bracket R, H. (For use with steel Catwalk)
E20 12-402073 Bracket L. H. (For use with steel Catwalk)
E21 12-402075 Catwalk (Steel)
E22 11-190012 Washer
E23 11-195015 Lockwasher
E24 11-125009 Hex Nut
|

|
|
ELEVATOR ASSEMBLY
140 AUG 81



ELEVATOR ASSEMBLY



INDEX
NO.

E19
E20
“E21
B22
“B23

1o B24

‘E24A
RB25 =
TE25R
E26!..
‘E30
E31
TE32
E33
E34
<E35
‘E36

E37

E38

{%/B39

E40

E41

E45A

E56
E56A
E57
E57A
~E57B
E57C
E57D
ESTE

ESTF
ES8

PART NO.

DESCRIPTION

12-400018-002
12-400018-006
12-400018-007
12-400018-008
12-400281-000
12-400018-016
12-400018-023
12-400018-017

12-400252-000
11+105200-000

12-400810-000
12-400254-000
12-400027-000
12-400030-000
12-400031-002
12-400031-003
12-400031-004

12-400031-005

12-400033-000
12-400035-004
12-400035-003
12-400035-005

12-400035-006
12-400035-008
12-400035-009
12-400036-000
12-400046~000
12-400136-000
12-400810~-000
12-400068-000
12-400219-000

12-400221-000

12-400837-000
90-400837-000

12-402413-000
11-007186-000

11-190010-000
11-170007-000
11-001180-000

11-195014-000
12-400838-000

90-400838~000

E63A

142

12-400297-000
12-862163-000
11-430045-000
12-400126-000

12-402126-000

11-420045-000

12-400209-000

12-400221-000

12-400302-000

Spacer':

Spacer

Spacer

Spacer

Collar

Spacer

Spacer

Spacer (For Machines
Prior:‘to Serial #5251)'¢:
Torsion Spring :
Set Screw-licadless il
(5/16=18 X 1/4"™)

Ball Wheel Drive Shaft
Arm & Bearing Assembly
Idler Arm Stud
Bearing Bushing
Spring Post
Spring Post @ 24 UG
Spring Post (For Machines
Prior to Serial #5251) °
Spring Post (For Machines
so Equipped)

Bearing Retainer

Sheave (12.25" 0.D.)
Sheave *(5.0" 0.D.)
Sheave (5.55" 0.D.)

For Use with Oscillating
Pit Conveyor

“Sheave (3.05" 0.D.)
Sheave (4.25" 0.D.)
Sheave (2.25" 0.D.)
Bearing Bushing

Guard Assembly

Rubber Plug(2 Reg'd)

Pin Wheel Drive Shaft
Bumper

Idler Pulley(Flat Belt)
(3 1/4" 0.D.)

Idler Pulley (V-Belt)

(3 1/4" 0.D.)

Wheel Guard Assy.-L.i#.
Wheel Guard Assy.-L.H.-
Urethane. See Note 3

Pin Deflector

Cap Screw-F. Hd.

(1/4-20 X 1 1/4")

washer (1/4")

Locknut < (1/4-20)

Cap Screw-H. Hd.

(1/4-20 X 5/8")
Lockwasher (1/4")

Wheel Guard Assy-R.H.
Wheel Guard@ Assy-R.H. -
Urethane. See Note 3
Idler Pulley (Flat Belt)
(4 3/8" 0.D.)

Magnetic Clutch

Bearing

Pin Wheel Drive Pulley
(For All “A" Machines)
Pin Wheel Drive Pulley
(For all "A-2" Machines-
New or Converted)

Plain Bearing-Bronze

(2 Req'd)

Idler Pulley (For Ma-
chines Equipped with
Round Cross Conveyor
Drive Bell)

Idler Pulley (For Ma-
chines Equipped with
V-Cross Conveyor Drive
Belt)

Bracket Idler Pulley
(See Note 1)

INDEX

‘NO.

E67 -

‘E74

SE74A

E75

: E75A ¢
£2.11=609501-000

E78

RSO

EB0OA

- E8OB

EB0C
‘E80D

E82
&84

£85

E88A

-E89

E90
E91A

E92

‘mww>

ES93

E94

E94R

PART NO.

12-400138-002
12-400138-003
+12-400138-004
12-400138-006
'12+400139-003
12-400139-005
12-400804-000
11-105201-000

AL
:112~750071-000

++11-001342-000

11-125102~-000
11-195015-000

11-125104-000
11-001344-000

12-400217-000
11~-001515-000

11-001517-000

11-002001-000
11-005183-000

11-002004-000

11-002247-000

11-106559-000

11-001357-000

11-001355-000

11-001359-000

11-106563-000

11-001354-000

|

DESCRIPTION'

Key (R o
Key: 050 ks
Key ' “f

Key

Washer
washer =
Collar z -
Set ' Screw-Headless
(5/16-18 X 5/16")
Splicer Box Assembjly
Twist Lock Plug’ 'y o
Wire Nut He -

Cap Screw-H. Hd.

(3/8=16 X 3/4")"

Hex Nut (5/16-18) ifor
Machines prior to |Serial-~
#27001. ¢ 2
Lockwasher (5/16") for
Machihes prior to {Serial

#27001.
Hex Nut (3/8-16) fior 3
Machines so Equipped.

Cap Screw=H. Hd.- ’
(3/8-16 X'1%)
Plate 23

Cap Screw-H. Hd.
(1/2-13 X 2 3/4") ifor
Machines prior to jSerial
#90000. =
Bolt-H. Hd.
(1/2=-13 X 3 1/4")
Machine Serial #90000 Up
Cap Screw-H. Hd.
(1/4-20 X 5/8")
Cap -Screw-H. Soc. (Eor
Machines so Equipged)
Cap Screw-H. Hd.
(1/4-20 X 1)
Cap Screw-H. Hd. 1 .
(1/2-13 X 1 3/4")
Stripper Bolt "(Forj-
Machines so Equipped)
Cap Screw-H. Hd.
(3/8-16 X 3 1/4") ifor
Machines prior to.Serial
#27001. Rlso, ordgr
11-195016 Lockwasher and
11-125104 Nut.
Cap Screw-H. Hd: 2
(3/8-16 X 2 374")ffor
Machines prior to |Serial
$#27001. Also, order
11-125104 Nut, 11-190014 "
washer (2) and 11-{195016
Lockwasher. S

Cap Screw-H. Hd. '
(3/8-16 X 3 3/4") ifor
Machines prior to jSerial
#27001. Also, order
11-125104 Nut-and
11-195016 Lockwashe
Stripper Bolt (For
Machines Prior to {Serial
#5251)

Cap Screw-~i. Hd.
(3/8-16 X 2'1/2") {for
Machines Serial #5251

to #27001. Also, order
11-125104 Nut,11-195016
Lockwasher and 11-190014
Washer (2).

E104
“E104A
E106

E106A

25

E108
‘1082

E109
E109A
E110
E110A

- E113
£llé4
E11l5
Ell7
E1l7A
E117B
Ell7C
E117D
E117E
E118

E119
E120
E121
El22
E123
E124
E125
E126
E127
E128
E12¢
E130
E131

E132
E133
E134
E134A
E135
E136
E137

E138

E139
E140
E141
E142

PART NO.

DESCRIPTION

11-001436-000

11-125100-000
- 11-125106-000
11-125108-000
11-125108-000

11-180006-000

11+190014-000
11-190016-000
11-190022-000
11-190024-000

11-195014-000
11-195014-000

11-195016-000
11-195017-000
11-195018-000
11-195018-000

11-421019-000
10-430001-000
10-430002-000
11-651004-000
12-400273-000
12-402422-000
11-606200-000
12-402429-000
12-100185-014
11-125213-000

12-400323-000
12-400317-002
12-400322-000
11-195020-000
12-400321-000
11-430007-000
11-360415-000
11-531511-000
12-400320-000
12-400316-000
11-190012-000
11-195015-000
11-001262-000

12-400319-000
12-400035-012
12-400138-007
12-400138-008
12-100170-012
11-195014-000
11-001222-000

11-001344-000

11-195016-000
12-400318-000
12-400317-003
12-400139-005

Cap Screw-}l. Hd.
(7/16-14 X 3") for Ma-
chines prior to Serial
#27001. Also, order
11-195017 Lockwasher,
11-125106 Nut, 11-190016
washer & 12-400018-23

Spacer

Hex Nut- (1/4-20)

Hex Nut (7/16-14)
Hex NWut (1/2-13) 3
Hex Nut (1/2-13) for

Machines prior to Serial
#27001.

Clamping Nut & Spring
(1/2-13)

washer (3/8")

Washer (7/16")

Washer (5/8")

Washer (7/8") 2 Req'd
For Machines w/Bracket
12-400238, Ref. E66)
Lockwasher (1/4%)
Lockwasher (1/4") for
Machines so Equipped
Lockwasher (3/8")
Lockwasher (7/16")
Lockwasher (1/2")
Lockwasher (1/2") for
Machines prior to Serial
$#27001.

Oilite Bearing(Flanged)
Bearing (w/Snap Ring)
Bearing (W/o Snap Ring)
Grommet

Carriage Bolt.See Note 3
Pin Wheel Brake

Pin Deflector Cord

Hook i

Spacer ~

Hex Jam Nut-=R.H.
(5/8-18")

Washer

Gear

Adjusting Nut

Lockwasher (5/8")

Spacer

Bearing

Spirol Pin

Retaining Ring

Turret Drive Shaft
Bracket

Washer (5/16")
Lockwasher (5/16")

Cap Screw-H. H4.
(5/16-18 X 3/4")

Spacer

Sheave (3.80" 0.D.)

Key

Key ¥
Washer .
Lockwasher (l/4")
Cap Screw-H Hd.
(1/4-28 X 3/4")
Cap Screw-H. Hd.
(3/8-16 X 1)
Lockwasher (3/8")
Washer

Pinion

Washer

INDEX
NO.

E143
E144
E146
£147

E148
E149
E150

E150A
E150B
E151

E152
E153

3.
4.
5%
6.
¥ 55

8.
9.
10.
11,

125
13.

INDEX
NO.

E1l7C

E117D
E154

*CC80
*CC81
*Cc82
*CC83

NOTE 1:

NOTE 3:

ELEVATOR ASSEMBLY

PART NO.

DESCRIPTION

12-400035~008
12-400018-007
12-400324-0060
11-001346-000

11-190014-000
11-125104-000
11-006504-000

11-190018-000
11-195018-000
11-001531-000

11-190521-000
12-400018-025

11 125202-000

10-050005-000
12-400018-024
12-402445-000
12-402443-000
53-520025-000
12-402441-000
11-530531-000
11-430028-000
12-402442-000

11-421110-000
12-402437-000
11-001183-000
12-862162-000

104635315-000
12-252348-000

Sheave (4.25" 0.D.)
Spacer

Shield Assembly

Cap Screw-H. Hd.
(3/8-16 X 1 1/4")
washer (3/8")

Hex Nut (3/8-16)

Cap Screw-B. Hd.
(1/2-13 X 1").See Note 3
Plain Washer
Lockwasher

Cap Screw-H. Hd.
(1/2-13 X 10 1/2")
washer (17/32")

Spacer (1-3/8") (For A-2
Converted Machines)

lex Jam Nut-R.H.
(5/16-18)

Eye Bolt

Spacer (7-3/16")

Spacer

Idler Pulley Bearing Asy.
Sheave

Bearing Bushing
Retaining Ring

Ball Bearing

Idler Pulley Weld Assby
w/Bearings

Planged Bearing
Support Brace

Hex Hd. Bolt

(1/4-20 X 7/8%)

Motor to Elevator Belt
Conversion Kit(See Note 2)
Belt

Elevator Plate

SHOCK CORD AND TURN PAN CAM

For All Model

"A" Pinsetters

Kit Number 12-860604
(See Price Pages for Selling Price of Kit)

QTY. PER
PART NO. DESCRIPTION KIT
11-606200-000 Pin Deflector 1
% Cord
12-402429-000 Hook 1
11-125202-000 Hex Jam Nut-R.H. 1
% (5/16-18)
12-40Z431-000 Turn Pan Cam 1
11-001223-000 Cap Screw-H. HQ. 1
11-195017-000 Lockwasher 3
11-125106-000 Hex Nut 1

when ordering Bracket (Ref. E66) Part

No.

12-400302 for machines prior to

Serial §4501, also add Washer Part

No.

E43)

11-190024
Pulley Part No.

(Ref. E106A) bzhind
12-400035-009 (Ref.

For greater adjustment between
motor/gearbox and motor/elevator
belts on older A-2 machines order Kit

12-862162.

Hardware is included. For replace-
ment hardware on Urethane Wheel

Guards,

order 1 each 11-071085

Carriage Bolt, and 1 each 11-0065G.

Cap Screw.

FEB 83



12 AND E59 ARE NOT
INCLUDED IN KIT 11.

THIS ARRANGEMENT IS

Ene
Eng

< INTERCHANGEABLE ON
ALL MACHNES /<
LE‘“ €31 (REE)
E25A
3 3 =
178 S
E45 E39 €34 (REF) ez @ :
& €133 g
EBQ EI09 ETI €104 3 E3l
/_EN3 £
T 3 €
€808 L ;
E.
6
BT 10 E8s €ss A 5]
€108 E75A E78 E7S ms ARRANGEMENT EFFECTIVE
E88A CHINE SERIAL NO. 93,
P /E/Zse ENa E44 E104 002 UP.
o £54 :«;o555 b yaA oA E6OA
e s 3 -:(2 ETO
80A £80 €37 E63
EZ6 Fo BT £ 3a €38 . een .
EN3 E93 E96 A
A . E63 ES6A
E3l E59 \_ E33 - E24A S50 £74 >
£26 >
€3 B , €108 E99 0 ;
£ & Teg-toia ese J°°
E92 808 EN3 R o
¢ ERS £109
£e3 23 £32 : €104a a9 £
E80 te9 £59 €2!
ET €109 E35 E0
€67 o B £ 80C s 8
£38 EBO E EIIOA EIS
E80 EI09 i
ET
EI09 G
2 E4l = f' €8
E89 |E ENT
<i08 % .
EN4R
E30 .
\ /)
E97 /——E\EI
' - ¥
csa/> s 102 ~ : : :
EI09A £82
€104
E152
-7 )=
E40 4 = £99
» & Ei56
€84 _~E68 ° Ell0
EBOA £808 / +
80C EI09 £58
eI / ALLEY INSTALLAT 2 £23
y INSTALL. Z 110 E150
e E E20 . (REFERENCE) _%’/E R
Ry { £l @ E(508
E33 | ~ i % 2 B
EN3 93 El;g A\
E24A E96 EI04
E59 Fare
=3 : E£50€
EIS Ebe g HW7A
EI02 4
E19 end / ﬁ
E6T \
\ , ;
(3] £99\E99 £
EI0 ENO ENO =
> oS ENTo \
X E57A
Q Sempy
- = )
e €57 Es7
aire
ES7C °
EI50 E578
s
EN7A :




i, i £118B

E119
2 : E120
, . muwob

E121

(E121A -

E121B

El21C
E122

El24

E124A

E124B
Bl124C

E125
E126

E126A
£127
E127A
E128

E128A

144

:PART NO.

DESCRIPTION

11-007344-000
12-400191-000

Obsolete

- Obsolete

12-400284~000

12-400018-022
12-400018-011

12-400018-003

,ﬁml»ooowmlcwm

= 12-400018-019

12-400018~-n2

12-400018~004

12-400018-005
12-400139-006

Ball'Wheel Rolli:Assy.-LiH.

(See:Pages 150 ﬁ:u: wm
for Bréakdown)
Balliwheel Roll: >mm<

& R, 'Bi%Steel- ﬁwm:omm
(See'Pages 150 thru-15
for Spare Parts)’
Ball Wheel Roll Assy.=
(See Pages 150 thru- pmm
for mHmmwmoz:v

Tlat Head Socket’ vOHms
Washer -

Pin Wheel Roll Assby
(See Pages 150 4:&::umm
for Breakdown)

Pin Wheel Roll Assby
Steel Flanged {(See-
Pages 150 thru 155 for
Spare Parts) =
Sleeve (On Machines mmnl.
ial #601 to 21869, re-
place with 12-400284

Bolt and 12-400018-22
Spacer)

Bolt (When ordering for
Machines Serial #601 to
21869, also order
12-400018-22 Spacer.
Scrap BElZIA Sleeve)
Spacer (For Machines
Serial 21869 Up)
Spacer (For Machines
prior to Ser. #601)
Spacer (For Machines
Equipped with Steel
Flanged Guide Roll, -
prior to Serial #275)
Spacer (For Machines
equipped with Steel
Flanged Guide Roll,
Serial #275 Up)

Spacer (For all anvwdmm
equipped with nylon
flanged Guide Rolls)
Spacer (For all machines
equipped with nylon
flanged Guide Rolls)
Spacer

Pin Wheel Guide Roll
Assy. Steel] Flanged
(See Pages 150 thru 155
for Spare Parts)

Pin wheel Guide Roll
Assy. (See Pages 150
thru 155 for Breakdown)
Ball Wheel Guide Roll
Assy. Steel Flanged

e Pages 150 thru 155
for Spare Parts)

Ball wheel Guide Roll
Assy. See Pages 150 thru
155 for Breakdown) (See
Note 1)

Spacer

Washer (For Machines
Serial $11718 Up)

INDEX

~ EX29

E140
E141
E141A

E141B
El41C

El42
E143

El43A
E143B
El43C
E143E
E143F
E1436G
E143H

E143J

EL43K
E143L

B143M
E143N

E143P

L NO,. i

i PART NO.

DESCRIPTION

~2211-001354-000

12-400098-000

12-402110-000
11-125106-000

11-195017-000
12-400285-000
12-400097-000

12-400055-000
11-002126-000

11-001183-000
11-170007-000
12-400058-000
12-400071-000
12-400225-000
12-400055-003

12-400055-005
12-860642-000

12-400805-000
11-001195-000
12-400256-000

11-004714-000

11-196024-000

12-860662-000

:12-400017-010

12-402017-000

12-100318-003
11-230000-000
12-100213-000
11~-195014-000
11-190010-000
11-345520-000
11-125102-000

11-195015-000

11-190016-000
11-001360-000

11-195016-000
11-125104-000

11-125100~-000

Hex Head Bolt (For Ma-—
chines prior to Serial
#27001, also order
11-125104-1 Hex Nut,
11-195016~-1 Lockwasher

& 11-190014-1 wWasher)

(2 Reg'd)

Guide Roll Arm (See Note
2)

Arm

Hex Nut

Lockwasher

"U" Bolt

Guide Roll Arm (See Note
2)

Wiper Spring Assembly
Hex Head Cap Screw
(Special)

Hex Head Bolt (For
machines so equipped)
Flexlock (For Machines

so equipped)

Plate

Spring Leaf

Shim (Add as req'd-3Max)
Flat Spring

Plate

Pin Elevator Wheel Assy.
(See Page 154 for Break-
down)

Rear Plate & Pad Assy.
Hex Hd. Bolt

shaft (For machines
Serial #14097 Up)

Cap Screw-Soc., Hd. (For
machines Serial #14097
Up)

Hi-Collar Lockwasher
(For machines Serial #
14097 Up)

Ball wWheel

Rear Frame Assembly (For
machines prior to Serial
#90000)

Rear Frame Assembly (For
machines Serial #90000
Up)

Pin

"X" Washer

Trip Rod Assembly
Lockwasher

wWasher

Roll Pin

Hex Nut (Machines prior
to Serial #27001)
Lockwasher (For machines
prior to Serial #27001)
Washer

Hex Head Bolt (For
machines prior to Serial
#27001, also order
11-195016-1 Lockwasher

& 11-125104-1 Hex Nut)
Lockwasher (For machines
Serial # 27001 Up)

Hex Nut (For machines
Serial #27001 Up)

Hex Nut

INDEX
NO.

12
13.

mpauu
15.

NOTE 1:

NOTE 2:

PART NO. DESCRIPTION .
11-001342-000 Hex Head Bolt
11-195016-000 Yockwasher
11-190014-000 wWasher
11-125104-000 Hex Nut
12-400807-000 Pad
12-400151-000 Bracket
12-400100-000 RButton
11-195018-000 Lockwasher
11-001522-000 Hex Bd. Cap Screw
12-402109-000 Guard
12-862823-000 Ball Guide Roller Assy
12-402107-000 Flange
12-402108-000 Hub & Tire Assembly
11-430007-000 RBearing
12-402104-000 Bearing Shaft
12-402105-000 Spacer
11-022385-000 Pan Hd. Machine Screw
11-125108-000 Hex Nut
12-402039-000 Step Bar
11-001276-000 Hex Hd. Cap Screw
11-190012-000 Plain Washer
11-125009-000 Hex Nut
12-502172-000 Ball Guide Rod
12-502171-000 "U" Bolt
11-170011-000 Locknut
STEP BAR KIT
12-862155

QTY PER
PART NO. DESCRIPTION KIT
12-402039-000 Step Bar 1
11-001276-000 Hex Hd. Cap Screw 2
11-190012-000 Plain Washer 1
11-195015-000 Lockwasher 2
11-125009-000 Hex Nut 2

To replace 2 single rollers on left
hand side of machine, order Kit

#12-862823.

When replacing 12-400097 or
12-400098 Guide Roll Arm in machines
ecuipped with solid steel Guide Rolls

prior to Serial #275,
Spacer 12-400018-015.

order new
Scrap Spacer

12-400018-003.

ELEVATOR & DRIVE ASSEMBLY

FEB 83



i
i

I
|
|

. Ene Ells
/ Eligh Ei20

f NOTE: ITEM 16, 12-502172, IS REQUIRED

ON MINI-KIT CONVERSIONS (MACHINES PRIOR
TO NO. 18,001). IT SERVES TO KEEP BALLS
FROM GOING INTO THE PIN WHEEL.

\&.av.mw 83 ELEVATOR & DRIVE ASSEMBLY , ’ 145



9v1

ATENISSY LAVHS B3 LNNOW dYOLOW

INDEX
NO. PART NO,
El6 11-125102
E1l7 11-195015
E17A 12-400234
E17B 12-400230
E18 11-001266
E19 11-190012
E27 12-400022
E28 Obsolete
E29 Obsolete
E29A Obsolete
E29B 12-400311
E52 12-400059
12-402059
E53 12-400299
E53A 11-420014
E53B 11-345521
E53C 11-421014
E53D 12-400101
E56 12-400219
E56A 12-400221
E64 12-400131
E65 12-400209
12-400221

DESCRIPTION

Hex Nut (5/16-18)

Lockiwasher (5/16'")

Spacer (2 Req'd)

Motor Mount Plate

Cap Screw-H, Hd, (5/16-18x1=-1/4")
Washer (5/16")

"U'" Bolt

Idler Pulley Arm (See Note 1)
Idler Pulley Bracket (See Note 1)
Bracket (See Note 1)

Idler Pulley Arm

Tension Lever Assy. (A Machine)
Tension Lever Assy. (A-2 Machine)
Motor Mount Shaft (only) See Note 2
Bearing (Plain - Bronze)

Roll Pin

Bearing (Flanged - Bronze)

Motor Mount Plate

Idler Pulley - Flat

Idler Pulley - "V"

Spacer

Idler Pulley (For Round Drive Belt)
Idler Pulley (For "V'" Drive Belt)

NOTE 1: To replace E28, E29 or E29A, order Idler Pulley Arm P.N,
12-400311 and (2) 11-002005,

INDEX ]
NO. PART NO.
E83 11-001510
E83A  11-005508
ES88 11-005183
E88A  11-002005
E91 11-007504
E97 11-125100
E99 11-125108
E103  11-190010
£105  11-190018
£108  11-195014
E110  11-195018
E111 11-230005
Ell2  12-402350

12-402280
E113 11-001268
E113A 11-001276
E114  10-386089
E115  11-001506
E116 N. A.

DESCRIPTION

Cap Screw=~H, Hd. (1/2-13x1-3/4")

Cap Screw-H, Soc, (1/2-13x1-1/2")

Cap Screw-H. Soc. (1/4-20x7/8'")

Cap Screw-H, Hd, (1/4-20x1-1/4") H, T,

Cap Screw-F. Hd, Soc. (1/2-13x1"")

Hex Nut (1/4-20)

Hex Nut (1/2-13)

Washer (1/4")

Washer (1/2")

Lockwasher (1/4")

Lockwasher (1/2'")

"X'" Washer (1/4")

Motor Mount Shaft Assy. (For Machines
Converted to A=-2)

Motor Mount Shaft Assy. See Note 3

Cap Screw=H, Hd. (516-18x1-1/2'")

Cap Screw=~H, Hd. (5/16-18x3") (For Machines
Converted to A=2)

Spacer (4 Req'd) (For Machines Converted
to A-2)

Cap Screw-H, Hd, (1/2-13x1-1/4")

Motor Mount Shaft Assy. (See Index E112)

NOTE 2: 12-400299 Motor Mount Shaft includes Bearings E53A and E53C,

NOTE 3: The obvious difference between 12-402350 and 12-402280 is that the
shaft in which Bearings E53A and E53C are located is 4" long on the

12-402280.



E143 (REF) EV
/E oA 4
i N \‘
— esic B
E27 /
53
€58
ENlo E82
E®9
FIGURE 1
AT Note: See Page 169
for Motor and Motor
Mounting Adapter
Kit
E113
E103 L,. E29B E113A
E88A/%

7 E19
1

E9
/E 08 7 Yo~ ?/
ESSA El11 v Sk

E108

E52

FIGURE 2
MOTOR MOUNT & SHAFT ASSEMBLY :
147




PART NO.

14B.

16.
17A.
17B.

19,

20A.
20B.
20C.

20D.
21A,
21B.

23A.

148

11-125208-000
12-400139-004
12-400123-000
12-400803-000
12-400122-000
11-190018~000
12-400193-000
12-400051-000

12-402051-000
12-400300-000
11-105208-000
11-170108-000
11-170014-000
12-400288-000

12-402091-000
12-400199-000

11-420140-000
11-421041-000

'12-402053-000

12-400289-000
12-402094-000
11-102262-000
11-125204-000
12-400048-005
12-400048-091
90-400048-005

11-603113-000
11-005180-000
11-005183-000
11-335263-000
12-400053-000

12-400848-000

12-860579-000.

12-862579-000

12-402054-000
12-402425-000
11-195015-000
11-001263-000
12-402121-000
11-603201-000
12-402432-000
12-402043-000
12-402042-000
11-001275-000
N.A.
11-001195-000
11-190010-000
11-195014-000
11-125100-000
12-402405-000
12-402401-000
12-402095-000
12-402093-000
11-191024-000
12-400096-000

12-402096-000

11-195016-000
11-002124-000

(Model

DESCRIPTION

Jam Nut

Washer

Rubber Bumper

Bushing Spring Rod
Compression Spring
Washer

Spring Rod

"A" Ball Lift Stud (See
Note II)

"A-2" Ball Lift Stud
Collar

Set Screw

Flex Lock Nut

Flex Lock Nut

Ball Lift Arm Assembly
(Standard)

Ball Lift Arm Assembly
(Over Sized Bore)
Flanged Bearing(See Note
L)

Plain Bearing

Flanged Bearing (See
Note I)

Retaining Washer

Spacer (Standard)

S Oversize Bore)
~Set _Sc

‘Jam Nut

Rod Cover (90" Length)
Rod Cover (50' Roll)
Urethane Rod Cover
(18" Lengths) (See
III)

Tie Wrap (See Note
Socket Head Screw
Socket Head Screw
Cotter Pin

Ball Lift Pin (For
Machines w/Cast Clapper
Box)

Ball Lift Shaft

"A" Ball Lift Rod Assby
"A-2" Ball Lift Rod
Assembly

Spacer

Support Brace
Lockwasher

Hex Head Bolt
Compression Spring
Clamp

Rod Cover-Bottom Front
Rod Cover-Top Rear

Rod Cover-Top Front

Hex Head Bolt

Support
Hex Head Bolt

Plain Washer
Lockwasher

Hex Nut

Rear Pin Deflector
Bracket Assembly
Thrust Washer
Sleeve

Washer-Shim

Ball Lift Rod Clamp
(Model "A")

Ball Lift Rod Clamp
"A_ZII)
Lockwasher

H-T Hex Head Bolt

Note

III)

Use on

(Order 12-862180)

BALL LIFT ARM

REBUILDING KIT

Kit Number 12-860605
(See Price Pages for Selling Price of Kit)

INDEX QTY. PER
NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION KIT

32, 11-603201-000 Clamp 3

22 11-335263-000 Cotter Pin 1

15, 11-421041-000 Bearing 2

14. 12-400199-000 Bearing 2

35z 12-402042-000 Rod Cover-Top 2

234 12-400053-000 Ball Lift Pin 1

313’ 12-402432-000 Rod Cover-Bottom

Front 1
BALL LIFT ARM REBUILDING KIT
(For Worn Shaft On Cross Member)
Kit No. 12-862866
INDEX , QTY. PER
NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION KIT
13B. 12-402091-000 Ball Lift Arm Assy.
(Oversize Bore) 2
46. 12-402093-000 Sleeve 1
17Bs 12-402094-000 Spacer (Oversize
Bore) 1
23A. 12-400053-000 Ball Lift Pin (For
Use w/Cast Clapper
Box) 1
45, 12-402095-000 Thrust Washer 2
225 11-335263-000 Cotter Pin T
BALL LIFT ROD CAP REBUILDING KIT
For All "A" Pinsetters
Kit Number 12-860614
(See Price Pages For Selling Price)
INDEX QTY. PER
NO, PART NO. DESCRIPTION KIT

32:e 11-603201-000 Clamp 3

35 12-402042-000 Rod Cover-Top 2

33 12-402432-000 Rod Cover 1

NOTE I: Use same Bearings for old style
one-piece arm.

NOTE II: Order (2) 12-400300, (2) 11-170108,
(2) 11-105208 in place of 11-532011
for machines prior to 33,937 and
from 50,000 to 51,014,

NOTE III: This is an 18" split Urethane Rod

Cover for

quick repair.

Order 3

each 11-603113 Tie Wrap for each

18"

BALL LIFT ROD ASSEMBLY

Rod Cover.

FEB 83

o



BALL LIFT ARM
REBUILDING KIT 12-862866

"MODEL A"

148
"CAST" CLAPPER BOX
"MODLL A-2"
FEB 83 BALL LIFT ROD ASSEMBLY 149




EIS0

/ ROLLERS WITH CAST STEEL HUB AND FLANGE

EI50

EI150

INDEX
NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION

E150 11-430008-000 Bearing

For Replacement Assembly See Page 153

Figure 2 - Pin Wheel Roller Assembly

INDEX
NO.

INDEX

NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION

E150 11-430008-000 Bearing

For L.H. Replacement Assembly See Page 152
For R.H. Replacement Assembly See Page 152

Figure 1 - Ball Wheel Roller Assembly

PART NO. DESCRIPTION

E148
E149

11-432000-000 Bearing
11-530522-000 Snap Ring

For Replacement Assembly See Page 153

150 PIN & BALL WHEEL GUIDE ROLLER ASSEMBLY

EIS0

Figure 3 - Pin Wheel Guide Roller Assembly

FEB 83



Figure 5 - Ball Wheel

INDEX
NO.

PART NO.

E154
E152

11-430012-000
11-530522-000

ROLLERS WITH CAST STEEL HUB AND FLANGE

EI51

Ei52

Guide Roller Assembly

DESCRIPTION

Bearing
Snap Ring

For Replacement Assembly See Page 152.

FEB 83

Figure 4 - Pin Wheel Guide Roller Assembly

INDEX

NO. PART NO, DESCRIPTION

E151 11-432000-000 Bearing
E152 11-530522-000 Snap Ring

For Replacement Assembly See Page

PIN & BALL WHEEL GUIDE ROLLER ASSEMBLY

1595

E52

151




INDEX

NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION
E161 11-007180-000 Cap Screw-F. Hd.
(1/4-20 X 5/8")
E162 12-400257-000 Flange
E163 11-430013-000 Bearing(Single Row-
Radial)
El64 11-531020-000 Retaining Ring
E165 12-400258-000 Hub and Tire Assembly
E166A 12-400240-000 Ball Wheel Roller Assby
L.H. (Standard)
E166B 90-400240-000 Ball Wheel Roller Assby
L.H. (Urethane, w/E163
Bearing)
Figure 1 - Ball Wheel Roller Assembly L.H.
INDEX
NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION
E172 11-530522-000 Retaining Ring
E173 12-400271-000 Hub and Tire Assembly
E174 11-430004-000 Bearing(Single Row-
Radial) Eivrs
E175 12-400269-000 Flange
E161 11-007180-000 Cap Screw-F. Hd.
(1/4-20 X 5/8")
E177A 12-400272-000 Ball Wheel Guide Roller
Assembly (Standard)
E177B 90-400272-000 Ball Wheel Guide Roller
Assembly (Urethane
w/E172 & E174)
Figure 2 - Ball Wheel Guide Roller Assembly
INDEX
NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION EiBl
ELl61 11-007180-000 Cap Screw-F. Hd.
(1/4-20 X 5/8")
E162 12-400257-000 Flange
E163 11-430013-000 Bearing(Single Row-
Radial)
E164 11-531020-000 Retaining Ring —
E188 12-400260-000 Hub and Tire Assembly
E189A 12-400268-000 Ball Wheel Roller
Assembly R.H. (Standard)
E189B 90-400268-000 Ball Wheel Roller
Assembly R.H. (Urethane,
w/E163 Bearing
Figure 3 - Ball Wheel Roller Assembly R.H.
152

BALL WHEEL GUIDE ROLLER ASSEMBLY

FEB 83

N A



— T

i

e’ Y

INDEX

Figure 4 - Pin Wheel Guide Roller Assembly

NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION

EL67 11-530522-000 Retaining Ring

E168 11-432000-000 Bearing

EL169 12-400264-000 Hub and Tire Assembly

EL170 12-400265-000 Flange 1

E171 11-007180~000 Screw

EL72A 12-400266~000 Pin Wheel Guide Roller
Assembly (Standard)

E172B 90-400266-000 Pin Wheel Guide Roller
Assembly (Urethane,
w/EL68 Bearing)

INDEX

NO, PART NO, DESCRIPTION

E171 11-007180-000 Screw

E179 12-400262-000 Flange

E180 11-430013-000 Bearing

E181 11-531020-000 Retaining Ring

E182 12-400261-000 Hub and Tire Assembly

E183A 12-400263-000 Pin Wheel Roller Assembly
(Standard)

E183B 90-400263-000 Pin Wheel Roller Assembly
(Urethane, w/E180 Bearing)

NOTE:

FEB 83

When replacing Steel Flange Pin Wheel Guide
Rollers with Nylon Flanged or Urethane Guide

Rollers, replace in pairs only. Follow in-
structions below:
SCRAP - Spacer Part Number 12-400018-3 (in

machines prior to Serial #275) or Spacer No.
12-400018-15 (in machines Serial #275 and up).
Ref: E124, E124A, Page 144

FOR MOUNTING GUIDE ROLLER IN REAR POSITIONS.
*Add - Spacexr Part Number 12-400018-19

(Ref: E124B, Page 144).

FOR MOUNTING GUIDE ROLLER IN FRONT POSITION:
*Add - Spacer Part Number 12-400018-21 (Ref:
E124C, Page 144).

*Order as required when ordering 12-400266
or 90-400266 Guide Roller.

EI83B

Figure

5

PIN WHEEL GUIDE ROLLER ASSEMBLY

- Pin Wheel Roller Assembly

153




INDEX
NO. PART NO.

B157 N.A.
E158 11-007264
E159 12-400183
E160 12-860642
L160A 12-400251
Ilel 12-400100

154

DESCRIPTION

Pin Wheel Rear Bucket

Flat Head Hex Socket Screw
Rubber Cord

Pin Wheel Elevator

Cord (For Machines So Equipped)
Pin Wheel Button

PIN ELEVATOR WHEEL ASSEMBLY

AUG 81



e, —— e -

’//, / -

INDEX

NO, PART NO., DESCRIPTION
E166 12-400293-2 Spacer
E167 12-400294 Tapered Spacer
E168 11-431011 Fafnir Bearing
E169 12-400293-3 Spacer
E170 12-400291 Straight Spacer

E169
|87
Kf, G e
R
REPAIR OF BALL WHEEL GUICE ROLL STUDS ¥
(FOR MACHINES PRIOR TO SER.NO. 14097 ONLY) 1.55

AUG 81




156

INTENTIONALLY BLANK



INTENTIONALLY BLANK

157




158

PART NO. DESCRIPTION
#12-860131 Cover with 1 Counter
% 12-860132 Cover with 2 Counters
*12-860133 Cover with 3 Counters
*12-860134 Cover with 4 Counters
*12-860135 Cover with 5 Counters
*12-860136 Cover with 6 Counters
#*12-860137 Cover with 7 Counters
%12-860138 Cover with 8 Counters

NOTE:

Counter Part Number 12-860715, as shown on Catalog
Page 162, Index X173, is not interchangeable with
Counter Part Number 12-750047, shown on Catalog
Page 160, Index X23.

Due to the increase of approximately 1/2' in length,
the new counter cannot be installed in a box with old
counters,

When converting from the old Counter, Box, or Cover
as illustrated on Page 161, it will be necessary to
convert to one of the 12~-860--~ part numbers tabulated
above.

The above part numbers include counters and switches
and are completely wired.

* Each order received for a counter cover will automatically
include (at no charge) forty (40) number plates (#1 thru'40)

with attaching drive screws,

MANAGERS CONTROL PANEL -
REPLACEMENT ASSEMBLIES ONLY

AUG 81



ad,|

-
@O

36

OL[oToT I0]

-]

@O

@

b1

@Q

[ [ ——=s I @__| ||||||| 7
! =] ro _
|® @“ S 8“@ o ®
(=) @) |
L. - =1 L
2[5 & =08 BT
(o]
D@ D2
o S z fre
[ 14@ ® ° -
| =) | ©
@ @ =)
_ {2
L t— de =&
r 1@
S
&) @ S
|
| 1k
z s ®
o
® @
|| = %
[ 1 =
® @ |
_ =
i — L_@ =

159

MANAGERS CONTROL PANEL -
REPLACEMENT ASSEMBLIES ONLY




swie)lSAG [BO1I1309 [ pPainjdejnuey
‘SN yrm paddmby saurydsey 104

S1qRITeAY JON - °V °N

‘s{rejap
Jusweoe(dax 107 gg1 28ed uo ;S9ION,, 2OUSIIFAT aseald

< 91es JOJ 9igeIiRAR I9HUOT OU Ik I9A0D PUR XOf ‘191UN0D B9yl SITI ALON
*dixjs xsquunu

soeq aa1saype adAy p1o 10§ [120GL-21 IURATOS I3PIO ‘II ZLON
.SUumkxm n I23Unod B JO 20Uasqe 2yj3 ut pesn ANV MDIODG

Surdde]-J19S 021980-11 B I240D 12005L-71 ‘T ALON

MaIDG 2ATI(d T1001¢-11 arex

91geD I03oNpuoc)d 61 06005L-21 DTEX

(p,boyg ¥) Taysem L2006L-21 g1ex

(p,boy ) mo12G5 PBIH TBAO Z-82006L-21 vieX

Alquiessy xog uomounf 16006L-21 1¢X

draip proD 101209~ 11

NUO0T 200209-11 0exX

393D20G ‘I10302UUOH SF00SL-21 62X

Snig ‘1o0309uuod 9%005L-21 87X

drr) Sutadg LELOGL=2T LK

(18/€ X 0F-%) "PH 'PU-M210§ #00LOT-11 92X

* (0¥-%) MmN X°H 000621~-11 sZX

yomg 10%519-11 PZX

93Bld 3¥O-uO 209919-11 X

(IIT @30N 2°8) I33Unon ¥ °N 72X

MOPUT M I23UNOD 0100SL=-21 72X

MIIDG PEIH sSsnIL L900GL-21 12X

(I 210N 295) *p,boy srioqunN 19p1Q - Surzequny drilg 92005L-21 02X

[auBRd [013u0) 93Bid 2WEN 81910s8q0 61X

(111 10N @8G) 18400 ‘YN 81X

(111 ®30N @99) Alquassy 19400 R xod sa(d ‘YN LIX

NOILdIdOSHA ‘ON 1LYvd ‘ON
XHANI

MANAGERS CONTROL PANELS

AUG 81

160



Y3A0D H1IM M3IA 3QIS

STINVd TOYINOD S¥IDVNYW

M3IA INCY3
v alex @ @
= = = =
81X / .
_!M 8 o 4 o O ° o) [0_
oo m ceeee m IEolEle m (GElelee m
B A | 1o | ) =
® @) | misemur| (@) @ oox
E f premgr Q) L o
8IX— _b v o ¢ o 2 o I = _’|0mx

vex

et

@
@

EREOEEE

o/

-

@=e ome @
@  [C[o[o[o[o]q] Sms [olo[e[o[o[o] ®m® (Slo[olofo[0] @m

bO),

axd

Nle\

/nﬁmx

gigXx

(A,SSV X08 ¥S3Q H1IM dIHS)
ASSV X08 NOILONNP

w[

l
|
|
i
I
|
i
|
[
I
b
f
i
1
il

& -+

§2X - 62X, 82X
/ / {G3AOW3Y Y3IA0D HLIM M3IIA BV3y
-+

161



162

INDEX
NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION
X170 12-750421 Desk Box
X171 12-750401 Cover and Brace Assembly
X172 11-021003-4 Phillips Pan Head Machine Screw (#8 - 32x 3/8")
11-021004-4 . Phillips Pan Head Machine Screw (#8 - 32x1")
X173 12-860715 Counter
X174 11-014002-4 Phillips Flat Head Screw
X175 12-750424 Emblem
X176 11-021005-4 Phillips Pan Head Screw
X177 12-750422 Switch Cover Plate
X178 11-125502 Tinnerman Nut
X179 11-125501 Tinnerman Nut
X180 11-610501 Push-On Fastener
X181 12-750410 On-Off Switch
X182 12-750419 Number (Add Dash No. to indicate numeral Req'd.)
X183 11-310011 Drive Screw
X184 12-750417 Cover Plate (without Window)
X185 12-750416 Cover Plate
X186 11-021001-4 Phillips Pan Head Screw
X187 12-750045 Connector Socket
X188 12-750046 Connector Plug
X189 11-107004 R.Hd. Screw
X190 12-750737 Spring Clip
X191 12-750420 Frame
1 12-700061 Cover Plate (with Window)
N
For Machines Equipped With U, S.
Manufactured Electrical Systems
g

MANAGERS CONTROL PANELS

AUG 81



X184

X174

/7
L L FITTRTT

MANAGERS CONTROL PANELS

163

AUG 81



INDEX
NC,

PART NO.

X32
X33
X33a
X35
X35A
A36
X36A
x37
X38
%39
X40
X41
X43
X45
X406
Xi6A

X46B

X46C

X47
x50
X51

X51A
X52
X53
X54
X55
X56
X57
X58

X58A

K58
HHOA

X60

X6l

164

12-750819-000
12=-750023-0C0

12-750861-000

11-125007-000
11-125001-000
11-195014-000
11-195006-000C
12-750007-000
11-017160-000

11-679202-000

12-750181-000
12-7501806-000
11-685127-000

11-685017-000

12=-750227-000

12-750179-000
12-750028-003
11-107024-000

12-750033~-000
12-750032-000
12-750198-000
11-125000-000
11-135004-000
11-125003-000
12-750031-000
11-679303-000

11-679307-000

11-679306-000
11-017564-000

12-750186-000

11-107145-000

DESCRIPTION

Box

Electrical Box Cover-
(For machines prior to
80529)

Electrical Box Cover-—
{For machines 80529 Up}
Hex Nut {1/4-20)

Hex Nut {6-32)

Lockwasher (1/4")
Lockwasher (#6)
"U" Bolt {1/4-20)

Screw & Lockwasher Assy,
(10-24 X 5/16"™)
Connector Twist Lock

[To Powar Source)

Pin Light wire Assembly
{Gee Page 168}

Pin Finder Cable

{(See Page 168)

Junction Box Cable

{Sae Page 168)

Fuse Cover (For Machines
Serial #120 Up)
Fustat 3.2 Amp
#120 Up)
Fuse Holder
30 equipped)
Fuse 3 Amp. No. 3AG

{For machinecs prior *o
Serial #120)

Plug Button (For 110V
Machines sc equipped)
Fuse Receptacle

Machine Screw(l Req'd)
Machine Screw-R. H4.
(6-32 X 3/8") (2 Reg'd}
Receptacle

Receptacle

Receptacle

Hex Nut (4-40)
Lockwasher (#4)

Hex Nut (8-32)
Receptacle

Receptacle Twist Lock on
Machines #57491 and up
rlus machines below
which have been convert-
ed to use Pin Finder
units, Fer machines
which have not been con-
verted, crder X58A.
Receptacle Twist Lock on
Machines Scrial #57491
and up plus all machines
below #57491 which have
been field converted to
use Pin Finder units.
Plug Twist Lock

Screw & Lockwasher Assy.
(8~32 X Z/8™)

Condult Adapter-Elec

Box

Machine Screw-R.
(1/4-20 X 7/16")

{(Serial)

{(For Machines

Hd.

INDEX
NO.

PART NO.

X61lA

X618

X62

X63

X63A
X564
X65
X654
X677
X68
X69
X694

X740
X72

X724
X728

X73A

X73B

X73C

X744

11-107146-000

11-107036-000

11-013057-000
12-860627~000
12-750877-000
12-750745-000
12-750879-000
11-1%5008-000
11-107064-000
11-107068=000
11-155010-00C0
N.A.
10-700203-0060
11-022084-000

10-700353-000
12-862827-000

12-862828-000
12-862829-000

N.A.

12-862111-000

10-679151-000

12-750172-000

12-750230-000

12-750217-000

12-750135-000

12-750229-000

12-750218-000

INDEX
DESCRIPTION

PART NO.

Machine Screw-R. Hd.
(1/4-20 X 1/2")

Machine Screw=-R. Hd.
{6—-32 X 2 1/4") For
Single Pull Breaker
Machine Screw (For

boukle Pull Breaker)
Circult Breaker & Bracket
Assembly (See Note IV)
Bracket, Circuit Breaker
For Single Pull Breaker
Bracket, Circuit Breaker
For Double Pull Breaker
Bracket, Circuit Breaker
(For Machines prior to
#80529)
Lockwasher (#8)
Machine Screw-R,
(8-32 X 3/8"™)
Machine Screw—-R. Hd.
(8-32 X 3/4")

Lockwasher (#10)
Bracket, Rectifier
Terminal Strip

Machine Screw=B. HOd.
(8-32 ¥ 5/16™)

Marker Strip

Motor Start Relay

(3 Pole)

Recycle Relay (2 Pole)
Motor Start Relay

(2 Pole)

Contactor {with Overload
Relay) (Order 12-860621)
{5ee Note 1)

Universal Contactor (w/o
Overload Relay) Guardian
Electric. This relay to
be used with motors hav-
ing inherent or circuit
overload protection ONLY
Overload Relay (See

Note IT)

Overload Heater Element
(Allen Bradley#N32}11.6
Amps, 115 Volts (See
Note III)

Overload Heater Element
(Allen Bradley #WN33)12.9
Amps, 115 Volts (See
Note III)

Overlcad Heater Element
(Federal Pacific) 1l2.6
2mps, 115 Volts (See
Note III)

Overload Heater Element
{Allen Bradley #N26)6.37
Amps, 208 Volts (See
Note III)
Overload
{Allen Bradley#N27)
Amps, 208 Volits (Sce
Note ITII}

Overload Heater Element
{(Federal Pacifie)7.1
Amps, 230 Volts (See
Note IITI)

X74B
Hd.

X75
X76
X779

X78
X78A

X79
X80
X8l
X81A
X82
X824

X83
x84

X86&
XB87

X88
X920
X921
¥93

fleater Element X83A

7.01

X938

12-750173-000

12-750219-000

12-750241-000

12-750242-000

10-672157-000
10-672158-000
10~679159-000
10-679160-000
10-672161-000
10-679162-000
10-679163-000
10-672164-000
10~579163-000
10-679166-000
10-679167-000
10-679168-000
10-679169~000
10-679170-000
10-679171-000
11-651002-000
11-013060-000
12~862164-00C

10-700202-000
11-022005-000

10-700352-000
11-609501-000
12-750152-000
12-750154-000
12-750151~-000
12-750153-000

12-750156-000
11-107003-000

12-750079-000
11-107074~000

11-1%001C-000
11-001193-000

12-750225-000

12-730103-00C

12-750222-000

DESCRIPTION NO. PART NO, DESCRIPTION

Overload Heater Element X93C 11-001260-000 Cap Screw-E. HA4.
(Allen Bradley#N25) 5.8 (5/16-18 X 5/8")
Amps, 220 Volts (See X93D 11-190012-000 Washer (5/16")

Note III) X93E 11-195015-000 Lockwasher (5/16")
Overload Heater Element X93F 12-750248-000 Hex Head Cap Screw
{(Federal Pacific)é6.3

Amps, 208 Volts (See

Note ITI)

Overload Heater Element

(Federal Pacific) 14.2

Amps, 115 Volts (See

Note III)

Cverlcoad Heater Element

(Federal Pacific) 8.0

Amps, 230 Volts (See

Note III)

Heater £,65 Amps

Hoater 5.13 iﬂgz NOTE 1:  12-860621 Contactor Package con-
Heater 6.32 Amps sists of:

Heater 6.99 AmMpS 1 ea. 10-679106 Contactor
Heater 7.69 Amps 1 ea. 10-679151 Overload Relay
Heater 8.237 Amps 1 ea. 11-013060IScrew

Heater 9.13 Amps 1 set Hook-Up Wires

Heater 9,96 Amps Instruction Boocklet
Heater 10.8 Amps

Heater 11.7 Amps

Heater 12.9 Amps NOTE II: 10-679151 Relay reguires a Heater
Heater 14.1 Amps to operate. Heater must be select-
Heater 15.4 Amps ed on basis of motor output in Amps.
Heater 16.9 Amps This is stamped on the motor I.D.
Grommet plate, Select the Heater under
Screw Index X74B which best meets the
Transformer (4 Secondary requirement and order accordingly.
Leads) {Also, 10-679151 Overload Relay
Terminal Strip is regquired on "A" machines con-
Machine Screw-5. HA. verted to "A~2")

(6-32 X 1/4™)

Marker Strip

Wire Nut NOTE I1III: These Heaters to be used only in
110V Jumper conjunction with Contactors having
220V Jumper built-in Overlcad Relay.

110V Jumper

220V Jumper {For Machines

prior to Serial #14501) NOTE 1IV: 12=-860627 consists of 12-750745

Prassure Lug

TNDEX

Machine Screw-R. Hd
(4-40 X 5/16")

Selenium Rectifier
Machine Screw-R. Hd.
(8-32 X 1 3/4";

Wire Channel Assembly
(See Page 171 for Break-
down)

Washer
Cap Screw-H.

1/4m)

Hd.

(1/4-20 X 2 1/4")

Fuse 1 Amb No.,

AGC-1

{For machines so equipped)
Reset Button Assembly

For machines prior to
Serial #1317%)

Reset Button Assembly

{(For machines Serial #
13175 Up)

FOR 178V, 220V, AND 208V MODEL A MACHINES

ELECTRICAL BOX ASSEMBLY

and 12-750746-3 Brackets and
12-750746-2 Circuit Breaker. This
is a double pull circuit breaker
and replaces the single pull

{which can no longer be purchased).

The mounting of this assembly is
different, and instructions are
supplied with each 12-860627
purchased.

FEB 83



llﬁl\

FOR MACHINES
PRIOR TO SER NOI20

X35
X35 g

X380 \/ B
X46A

X435

X46
(SEE FiG A)

X8z2—

x50
X 36A
X35A

XBI"—]

X51

X3ISA

208 VOLT
2 CONDUCTOR 115 voLT 230 VOLT
rsznvnc: CORD %65

x64

SEE FIGURE B FOR o,

CORRECT PLACEMENT X6 5 "y

OF JUMPERS 56 ¢ B

X6 4 ' .
[ | _
“ A
X63 "\
X8 O

{1
Lr_.;

( x87
| x784 C{ /
; X6 A X93F
V-XTB /
XESA
X64 L
T 1Tree .._.”___‘{r_ﬁ,_. -

X799

T 5 N
2 CONDUCTOR| 2 CONDUCTOR \ 2 CONDUCTOR \
SERVICE CORD‘ SERVICE CORD \SERVICE CORD {

2 CONDUCTOR 3 CONDUCTOR

SERVICE CORD SEAVICE CORD 5
X93C X90

X930 X35

L1 X 93EF X35

ELECTRICAL BOX ASSEMBLY
FEB 83 FOR 110V, 220V, AND 208V MODEL A MACHINES 165



INDEX
NO.

PART NO.

X32
X33A
X35
X35A
X36
X36A
X37
X38

X39
X40
X41
X43

X45
X46
X46A
X47
X48
X49
X50
X51

X51A
X52
X53
X54
X55
X56
X57
X58
X58A
X59
X59A

X60
X6l

X61B

X62

X63

X64
X65

X65A
X606
X67
X68

X69
X69A

166

12-750819-000
12-750861-000
11-125007-000
11-125001-000
11-195014~000
11-195006-000
12-750007-000
11-0171e0-000

11-679202-000

12-750181-000
12-750180-000
11-685127-000
12-750179-000
11-107084-000
11-198003-000
12-750028-003
11-107024-~000

12~750033-000
12-750032-000
11-253016-000
11-125000-000
11-195004-000
11-125003-000
12-750031-000
11-679303-000
11-679307-000
11-679306-000
11-017564-000

12-750186~-000
11-107145-000

11-107036-000

11-013057-000

12-860627-000

12-750877-000
12~750745-000

11-195008-000
11-107064-000

11-107068-000
11-010076-000
11-195010-000
11~-125004-000

10-700203-000
11-022004-000

DESCRIPTICN

Box

Electrical Box Cover
Hex Nut (1/4-20)

Hex Nut (6-32)
Lockwasher (1/4")
Lockwasher (#6)

"U" Bolt

Screw & Lockwasher Assy.
(L0~24 X 5/16")
Connector Twist Lock
(To Power Source)

Pin Light Wire Assembly
(See Page 168)

Pin Finder Cable

(See Page 168)

Junction Box Cable

(See Page 168)

Fuse Cover

Fustat 3.2 Amp

Fuse Holder

Fuse Receaptacle
Screw~Rd. Hd.
Lockwasher-Ext. Tooth
Machine Screw (1 Req'd)
Machine Screw—~R., Hd.
(6-32 X 3/8")
Receptacle

Receptacle

Plug Button

Hex Nut (4-40)
Lockwashar (#4)

Hex Nut (8-32)
Receptacle

Receptacle Twist Lock
Receptacle Twist Lock
Plug Twist Lock

Screw & Lockwasher Assy .
(8-32 X 3/8")

Conduit Adapter-Elec Box
Machine Screw-R. Hd.
(1/4-20 X 7/16")
Machine Screw-R., Hd.
(6-32 X 2 1/4") (For
Single Pull Breaker)
Machine Screw-Pan Hd4.
(8=32 X 5/16") (For
Double Pull Breaker)
Circuit Breaker & Brkt.
Assembly (See Note Page
164)

Bracket-For Single Pull
Breaker

Bracket-For Double Pull
Breaker

Lockwasher (#8)

Machine Screw-R. HA.
(8-32 X 3/8")

Machine Screw-R. HA4.
(8-32 X 3/4")

Machine Screw~H. HA
Slotted (10-24 X 3/8")
Lockwasher (#10)

Hex Nut (10-24)
Terminal Strip

Machine Screw

(8=32 X 5/x6")

INDEX
NO.

PART NO.

X70
X72B
X73B

X75
X77

X78
X78A

X79
X80
X81
X83
X84

X86
X88

X940
X91

X93
X93C

X93D
X93E
X94
X95
X96

X98
X100
X101

X102

X103

10~-700353-000
12-862829-000
12-862111-000

11-651002-000
12-862164-000

12-862165-000

10-700202-000
11-022005-000

10-700352-000
12-750153-000
12-700055-000
12-750156-000
11-107003-000

12-750079-000

11-190010-000
11-001193-000

12-750225-000
11-001260-000

11-190012-000
11-195015-000
12-752014-000
12-752005-000
11-107008-000

11-170000-000
11-230001-000
12-752008-000

12-700101-000

12-700103-000

12-862821-000

12-862822~-000

11-616013-000
11-190002-000
11-124001-000
11-604013-000
11-696107-000
11-672518-000
11-672525-000
11-017040~000

COMPLETE ELECTRICAL BOX & CHANNEL ASSEMBLY
FOR ALL A-2 MACHINES (12-752054)

DESCRIPTION

Marker Strip

Relay—-Motor Start (2~Pole.

Contactor (For Use ONLY
with Motor Having Manual
Reset Protection)
Grommet
Transformer
Leads)
Transformer (3 Secondary
Leads-For Universal
Voltage Systems)
Terminal Strip

Machine Screw-B. Hd.
(6-32 X 1/4™)

Marker Strip

Jumper

Jumper

Pressure Lug

Machine Screw- R. Hd.
(4-40 X 5/16")

Selenium Rectifier

Wire Channel Assembly
(See Page 171 for Break-
down)

Washer (1/4")

Cap Screw-H. Hd.
(1/4-20 X 2 1/4")

Fuse

Cap Screw-H. Hd.
(5/16-18 X 5/8")

Washer (5/16")
Lockwasher (5/16")
Switch Assembly
Spring

Machine Screw-R.
(4-40 X 3/4™)
Locknut (4-40)
"X" Washer (1/8")
Lever (For Factory Built
"A~2" Machine)

Lever (For Machines
Above #18812 Converted
to "A-2")

Lever (For Machines
Below #18812 Converted
to IIA_2 ll)

Module {For All "A-2"
Machines-SeePage 226
for Breakdown)

Module (For Mini Kit
Conversions w/0 Scorer
and Model "A" Machines
w/Scorer—-See Page 226
For Breakdown)

Switch

Washer (#6)

Hex Nut (6-32)

Clamp

Capacitor

Relay

Relay Bracket

Rd. Hd. C.R Screw &
Ext. Tecoth Lockwasher
Assenbly

(4 Secondary

Hd.

For Machines Equipped With U.S
Manufactured Electrical Systems.

FEB 83



SEE FIGURE A FOR CORRECT
PLACEMENT OF JUMPERS

X6.
XB3A|
L

X62—

x32 ——

e 115 VOLT 3 "7 2sovolr

@ T 12-752008

12-700101

| /@ 12-700103 /

mw_u ‘—x138  L-x728 %

%36 X088
L
Xi0S
X106
X107

COMPLETE ELECTRICAL BOX & CHANNEL ASSEMBLY
FEB 83 FOR ALL A-2 MACHINES (12-752054)

X9t
X93C X390

7 X83€E X35

167




X95
3 CONDUCTOR X95A
SERVICE CORD

j {

PIN LIGHT AND PIN FINDER WIRE ASSEMBLY

INDEX
NO, PART NO, DESCRIPTION
X94 11-602101 Cord Grip
11-602002 Locknut
X95 11-678001 Twist-Lock Cap on Machines Under Ser.

No. 57,491, Which Have Not Been Con-
verted to Use Pin Finder Units,
X95A 11-678003 Twist-Lock Cap on Machines Ser, No.
57,491 and Up, Plus All Machines Below
57,491, Which Have Been Field Converted
"to Use Pin Finder Units,

Conductor Cord is 3-wire, 18 gauge, 600V insulated, Purchase Locally,

For Machines Equipped With U, S.

Manufactured Electrical Systems
-

A
3 CONDUCTOR
SERVICE CORD
X96 x97
'
|
JUNCTION BOX CABLE
INDEX
NO., PART NO. DESCRIPTION

X96 11-623001 Connector
X917 11-605101 Wire Cable Clamp

168



# ™. 3 CONDUCTOR

-

X101

SERVICE CORD

INDEX
NO. PART NO.
X100 11-678002-000
X101 11-602101-000
11-602201-000
11-602103-000
11-602002-000
X102 12-752056-000
X103 N.A.
X103A 12-100187-011
X103B 12-400081-000
12-750392-000
12-402081-000
12-752392-000
12-502410-000
X103C 11-101164-000
X104 - 12-862077-000
X105 12-860568-000
1. 11-001264-000
24 11-195015-000
34 11-125102=000
4. 12-752056-002
5. 12-752056-003
6. 12-752056-004
12-752056-007

FEB 83

FOR MACHINES EQUIPPED WITH
U.S, MANUFACTURED ELECTRICAL SYSTEMS

DESCRIPTION

Connector
Cord Grip
Hubbell
Cord Grip
Cord Grip
Appleton

("A" Machine)

(Duplex)T & B
("A-2" Machine)

Locknut (For 11-602101 &

11-602103)

Universal Motor

Motor
Key

(See

Note 1)

(Cut to Length)

Motor Pulley 5.25"0.D.

(llAn)

Motor Pulley 6.31"0.D.

(Early

IIA" )

(See Note 3)

Motor Pulley 7.75"0.D.

("A=-2", 60

cycle)

Motor. Pulley 9.35"0.D.

("A=2" , 50

cycle)

Motor Pulley 6.80"0.D.

(Jet Back)
Set Screw

(2 req'd)

Adaptcr Kit (See Note 1)
Adaptor Kit (See Note 2)

Hex Hd.

Bolt

(5/16-18 X 1")

Lockwasher
Hex Nut

(5/16)

(5/16)

Thermal Overload (See

Note 4)

Stationary Switch
(See Note 4)
Centrifugal Governor
(See Note 5)
Centrifugal Governor
(See Note 6)

PINSETTER MOTOR & ACCESSORIES

INDEX

NO.

PART NO.

7.

8,
9.

Conductor cord is 3 wire,

DESCRIPTION

11-696214-000 Capacitor (See Note 5)
11-696217-000 Capacitor
11-430015-000 Ball Bearing (Front)
11-430047-000 Ball Bearing (Rear)

(See Note 6)

14 gauge, 600V

insulated, type "SO" service cord. Purchase

locally.

KOTE

NOTE

NOTE

NOTE

NOTE

NOTE

Ja

The motor illustrated X103 is no
longer available. If the motor you
need to replace is the style X103,
please order the adapter kit
12-862077 along with the motor (X102).

If mounting domestic motor on Jap-
anese made motor mount, order
12-860568 Kit.

12-750392 no longer available. Order
12-502410,

For Howell Motor Models 51-V9-6858
and 51-V9-6858-01

For Howell Motor Model 51-V9-6858 only.

For Howell Motor Model 51-V9-6858-01
only.

169



e

CS0STO-TT
Iopio ‘ATuo yo3TMS
JuswedeTday I04 °¥# AILON

€G0STO-TT
I9opIo ‘ATUO YOITMS
JusweoeTday I04 €4 FILON

L99098-¢T I9pIo ‘3TY
ITeday YOIFTMSOIDTKH

93oTdwo) IO0J °Z# AILON

899098~-¢T I9PI0 ‘3T
ITeday UDITMSOIDTIH

9239Tdwo) I0J °*T# ALON

SWe3sAS TeOTIFOSDTH PoIN3ORINURK
°S°N Y3aTtMm paddinbg ssutyodoel I04g

Te9sS 3sng Iaqqny

butads

(z =230N °8S)

(LzTx) butads Ty000L-ZT SOPNTOUI-ATUO wep 30oq ¥
39xany I03-(ded MOTT®X/M) ASSY UYDITMS OIDTK
dweTd °oTqeDd

I2USeMmID0T

PESH PUnNoOy-maIds

(p,bey g) moaos sutyoery

(p,bay g) dwed a1qed

(p,bayg z) x90wds

PESH PUNOY-MDIDS DUTYDER

bur3zta pud

Yol TMS

@3eTd 330-UO

o3eTd

(dn pue 0Lz SOUTUORW I0J4) UYDITMS
qrng

3ybTT 307114

uojljng-ysng

(dn pue zI88T °ON °I9S SDUTYD®) JI0Jg) IDA0D

(ZT88T "ON °*I®S 03 JIOTIJ SOUTYDRK I0.J) IDA0D
JOUIO I

(dn pue zT88T °ON °I9S SOUTIYDR) I0J) HUTIFITI puld
AD0T 3ISTML

(ZT88T °ON °*I9S O3 IOTIJ SOUTYDR IOg) IDA0D

(dn pue zI88T °ON "I9S SOUTUDRK I04g) IDA0D

}O0T 3ISTML

(*p,bog g) x2n00D °Day

(7 @30N @95) (g @30N 295) (dep 3OeId/M) UDITMS OIDTH
(€ 230N 2°5) (T ®30N @295) ATqWEsSSyYy UYDITMS

I2A0D

UOJFTMS OIDTK

INUYD0T

dtan paod

J2WWOI5)

3O0T ISTML

(ZT88T °ON "I9S O3 IOTId SDUTYDRR I0J) IDA0D

(dn pue zI88T °ON "I9S SDUTYDER| I04g) IDA0D

(ZT88T °*ON °I9S 03 IOTId SSUIYDRK IOJ) ToUURYD SITM
(dn pue ZT88T °ON "I9S SOUIYDEB| JIOJ) Touueyd DITM

NOILdATI¥DSHA

000-S00STO-TT
000-T¥000L-CT

000-£€95098-CT
000-¥YTOV0O-TT
000-900S6T-TT
000-7CO0LOT-TT
000-LOTLOT-TT
000-€TOP09-TT
9T0-S8TO0T-CT
000-PE€E0LOT-TT
000-0LTOSL-CT
000~TOSSTI9-TT
000-2099T9-TT
‘Y N
000-€0GST9-TT
239T70sq0
939T0sq0
000-7S00GL-CT
000-S€20SL-CT
000-2900SL-2T
000-200TS9-TT
000-€€20SL-CT
000-T0E6L9-TT
000-TSC0SL-CT
000-T900SL-CT
000-70€6L9-TT
000-85900SL-CT
000-902098-CT
000-502098-2T
000-0900SL-CT
938T0Sq0
000-200209-TT
000-TOTC09-TT
000-€00TS9-TT
000-20€6L9-TT
000-0S520GL-CT
000-TS00SL-2T
000-7¥20GL-CT
000-9%20SL-CT

8CTX
LZTIX

9CTX
gG9CTX
L ATAD
Se¢IX
aveTx
o7CIX
ayCTIX
¥YVZIX
PTIX

€TIX

YZZTIX
cCIX
T2TX
0ZTX

Y6TTIX
6TTX
8TTX
LTTIX
9TTIX

YSTTIX
STTIX
PTITX
ETIX
CTTIX
TTTIX
0TIX
601X

80TX
LOTX
90TX
¥YS0TX
SO0TX
Y¥70TX
7OTX

"ON I¥vYd

“ON
XHANT

WIRE CHANNEL ASSEMBLY FEB 83

170



YHCIX

woLX
Gax D
_ [@)
= o e (0]
(dvD ov1g) — gniX (dvD MOTT3IA)
HOLIMS vhziX HOLIMS WYl L3¥UN
¥ILNNOD WV \ - : oo Sags
X : e T

VZZiXx

vsTIX
STIX HOLIMS
Tive GNT 3 LSl
A a—)
| ~
(-
L1LX I | I
SOLX 90

VS01X

(d¥D MOT13A)
HDOLIMS WVYT D30

9ZLX
HOLIMS

HOAIANOD SSO¥D
LELX

r

171

WIRE CHANNEL ASSEMBLY

FEB 83

4 e’



172

X128

INDEX
NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION
X126 12-750652 Channel Support
X127 12-750653 Channel Bracket (2 Req'd.)
X128 12-750654 Ly Bolt
X129 11-001264 Hex Head Bolt
X130 11-001508 Hex Head Bolt
X131 11-190018 Washer
X132 11-195018 Lockwasher
X133 11-125108 Hex Nut
X134 11-195015 Lockwasher (3 Req'd.)
X135 11-125102 Hex Nut (3 Req'd.)

CHANNEL SUPPORT ASSEMBLY 12-862326
(FOR MACHINES PRIOR TO SER.NO. 24000)




INDEX

NO. PART NO.
X136 11-195015
X137 11-001263
X138 12-750245
X139 11-001260
X140 12-750243

X140
X139
¥ X 136
@
X138
—

DESCRIPTION

Lockwasher (3 Req'd.)
Hex Head Bolt

Support

Hex Head Bolt

Plate & Spacer Assembly

CHANNEL SUPPORT ASSEMBLY
(FOR MACHINES SER.NO. 24000 UP)

173



174

INDEX

NO,

X35

X36

X37

X141
X142
X145
X146
X147
X148
X149
X150
X151
X152
X154
X155
X156

ART

11-125007
11-195014
12-750007
12-750351
12-750313
12-750352
12-750354
12-750355
12-750356
11-019002
11-195010
11-125004
12-750357
12-750704
11-651000
11-019001

DESCRIPTION

Hex Nut

Lockwasher

"U'" Bolt

Plate

S Bolt

Wire Channel Assembly
Wire Channel Bracket Assembly
Channel Cover Assembly
Channel Clip

Truss Head Screw (2 Req'd.)
Lockwasher (2 Req'd.)

Hex Nut

Plate (2 Req'd.)

Wire Guard

Grommet (2 Req'd.)

Truss Head Screw

WIRE CHANNEL ASSEMBLY



——PIN FINDER POWER CORD
ISTE2ND | PIN LIGHT
~TO POWER SUPPLY

TROUBLE
V LIGHT

—MANAGER'S
CONTROL BOX

T MASKING UNIT
e SUPPORT PIPE

% NJJ—x142

WIRE CHANNEL ASSEMBLY

175



176

INDEX
NO.

PART NO.

BR1L
BR2

BR3

BR4
BR5
BR6
BR7
BRS8

BRY
BRY9A
BR10

BR11
BR12
BR13

BR13A
BR14
BR15
BR16
BR16A
BR17

BR17A
BR17B

12-550002-000
11-040157-000

11-001264-000

11-125102-000
11-195015-000
11-190012-000
12-550030-000
12-500025-000

N.A.
12-500054-000
11-001184-000

11-195014-000
11-190010-000
11-001268-000

11-001275-000

12-500040-002

12-350108-000

11-180002-000

11-001186-000
N.A.

12-500053-000
12-500048-000

DESCRIPTION

Ball Track Brace

Wood Screw-F. HA.
(#14 X 1 1/2™)

Cap Screw-H. Hd.
(5/16-18 X 1")

Hex Nut (5/16-18)
Lockwasher (5/16")
Washer (5/16")

Ball Track, 5th Section
Ball Track, Center
Section

Ball Track, "S" Curve
Ball Track, "S" Curve
Cap Screw-H. Hd.
(1/4-20 X 1")
Lockwasher (1/4")
Washer (1/4")

Cap Screw-H. Hd.
(5/16-18 X 1 1/2")
Cap Screw-H. Hd.
(5/16-18 X 2 3/4")
For Machines #5351 & up)
Washer (Special)

Hook & Channel Assembly
Unistrut Clamp Nut

(6 Reg'd)

Cap Screw-H. Hd.
(1/4-20 X 1 1/4")

Tie Plate

Washer

Washer

N.A. - Not Available

MODEL A PINSETTER BALL RETURN SINGLE TRACK - R.H.

FEB 83



NOTE: !
FOR MACHINE BR 6——&
SER.NO.535| )"BR 14
up

NOTE:

FOR MACHINE SER
MO 5351 UP

MODEL "A" PINSETTER
BALL RETURN SINGLE TRACK - R. H. 177



178

INDEX
NO,

PART NO.

BR17
BR18
BR19
BR20
BR21
BR22
BR23
BR24A

BR25

BR25A

BR26
BR27
BR28
BR29
BR29A
BR30
BR31
BR31A

BR32
BR32A

12-550002~-000
11-040157-000
11-001264-000
11-125102-000
11-195015-000
11-190012-000
12-600001-000
12-700002-000

11-001268-000

11-001275-000

12-500040-002
11-001184-000
11-195014-000
11-190010-000
12-500048-000
11-180002-000
12-350108-000
12-500053-000

N.A.
11-001186-000

DESCRIPTION

Ball Track Brace

Flat Head Wood Screw
Hex Head Bolt

Hex Nut

Lockwasher

Plain Washer

Ball Track, 4th Section
Ball Track "C" Curve
Assembly

Hex Head Bolt (For Ma-
chines Prior to Ser.
No. 4500)

Hex Head Bolt (For Ma-
chines Ser. No. 4500 Up)
Washer

Hex Head Bolt
Lockwasher

Plain Washer

Washer

Unistrut Clamp Nut

Hook & Channel Assembly
Washer (1 Reqg'd) (For
Machine Ser. No. 5751 Up)
Tie Plate

Hex Head Bolt

MODEL A PINSETTER BALL RETURN SINGLE TRACK - L.H.

FEB 83



dn IS€S ON ¥3S
S3NIHOYN 404
‘310N

02 48—
12 48 —&
22 mmﬂ@l

\\\|)||w\~,r|L

“H™ = ADVdl ITONIS NINLIY 11ve
43113SNId oV 13AOW

179



INDEX
NO.

PART NO.,

BR33
BR34
BR35
BR36
BR37
BR38
BR39

BR40
BR41

BR41A

BR42
BR43
BR44
BR45
BR46
BR46A
BR46B
BR47
BR48
BR48A
BR49
BR50
BR50A
BR50B
BR51
BR52
BR52A
BR52B
BR52C
BR52D
BR53
BR54
BR55
BR55A
BR56
BR56A
BR56B
BR56C

BR56D
BR56E

BR56G
BR56H
BR56J
BR56K

180

12-550002-000
11-040157-000
11-001264-000
11-125102-000
11-195015-000
11-190012-000
12-600001-000

12-600030-000
11-001268-000

11-001275-000

12-500040-002
12-600007-000
12-600027-000
11-650500-000
12-600018-000
12-600026-000
12-550017-000
12-550016-000
12-600023-000
11-421033-000
N.A.
12-600016~000
12-500043-000
12-500053-000
12-600036-000
11-001184-000
11-001186-000
11-001344-000
11-195016-000
11-190014-000
11-195014-000
11-180002-000
12-350115-000
12-350108-000
N.A.
11-190010-000
12-500048-000
12-500064-000

12-600034-000
Obsolete

11-345160-000
11-345316-000
11-345312-000
11-180004-000

DESCRIPTION

Ball Track Brace

Flat Head Wood Screw

Hex Head Bolt

Hex Nut

Lockwasher

Plain Washer

Ball Track, 4th Section
(For "A" Machines)

Ball Track Switch Section
Hex Head Bolt (For Ma-
chines Prior to Ser.
5351.)

Hex Head Bolt (For Ma-
chines Ser. No. 5351 Up)
Washer (Special)
Straight Section

Ball "C"Curve Assembly
Bunmper

Switch Rod

Latch

Collar

Spring

Switch Bracket

Bearing (2 Reqg'd)

Latch Assembly

Ball Latch Rod

Bracket

Washer (As Reqg'd)
Torsion Spring

Hex Head Bolt

Hex Head Bolt

Hex Head Bolt
Lockwasher

Washer

Lockwasher

Unistrut Nut (16 Req'd)
Hook & Channel Assembly
Hook & Channel Assembly
Tie Plate

Washer

Washer (Special)

Plate (For Machines
Ser. No. 8529 Up)

Block

Plate (For Machines Prior
to Ser. No. 8529, Order
BR56C & BR52)

Roll Pin

Roll Pin

Roll Pin

Unistrut Nut

No.

MODEL A PINSETTER

BALL RETURN DOUBLE TRACK - L.H.

FEB 83



681 °8ed 'H 'Y uiniay 9pIsInQ 21qnod
’ 12~V 03 19]91 sjusuodwiod UOWIUIOD
pue ‘oxempiey ‘s3adORIqQ ,,Z2-V. X074

TTION

pey8

8¢ ¥8
v S

i 89548
laocug

~ \@ |ecyg| VoS 4P
ccug émm mm\w

2vyg M : S e
2658 : R 096 ug
‘ X 393G ug
oS48
ecug So——isu8
Ibug vase D
v2syg _
VoS mm!%o

€S Im‘@

25 mmrjw

181

MODEL "A" PINSETTER
BALL RETURN DOUBLE "RACK =~ L.H.



INDEX
NO.

PART NO.

BR57
BR58
BR59
BR59A
BR60
BR60A
BR61
BR61A
BR61B
BR61C
BR62
BR63
BR64
BR65
BR66

BR66A

BR67
BR68
BR69
BR70
BR71
BR72
BR73
BR74
BR75
BR76
BR76B
BR76C

BR76D

BR77
BR77A
BR78
BR79
BR79A
BR79B

BR80
BRB0OA

BR80OB
BR8OE
BR8OF
BR80G
BR80OH
BR80J
BR80OK

182

12-550002-000
11-040157-000
11-001264-000
11-001186-000
11-125102-000
12-600034-000
11-195015-000
11-345316-000
11-345312-000
11-345160-000
11-190012-000
12-550030-000
12-550007-000
12-550036-000
11-001270~-000

11-001275-000

12-500040-002
11-421033-000
12-550014-000
11-650500-000
N.A.
12-550016-000
N.A.
12-550026-000
N.A.
11-001184-000
12-500043-000
Obsolete

12-500064-000

11-195014-000
11-190010-000
11-180002-000
12-350115-000
12-350108-000
12-500054-000

12-550015-000
12-500053-000

12-500048-000
12-550001-000
12-550017-000
12-550018-000
11-001344-000
11-180004-000
11-190014-000

DESCRIPTION

Ball Track Brace

Flat Head Wood Screw
Hex Head Bolt

Hex Head Bolt

Hex Nut

Block

Lockwasher

Roll Pin

Roll Pin

Roll Pin

Plain Washer

Ball Track, 5th Section
Ball Track, 4th Section

Ball Track Switch Section

Hex Head Bolt (For Ma-
chines Prior to Ser. No.
5351)

Hex Head Bolt (For Ma-
chines Ser. No. 5351 Up)
Washer (Special)

Bearing (2 Req'd)

Ball Track, 2nd Section
Grommet Type Bumper
Switch Rod Assembly
Switch Spring

Latch Assembly

Ball Latch Rod

Tie Plate

Hex Head Bolt

Bracket

Plate (For Machines Prior
to Ser. No. 8529) (Order
BR76D & BR76)

Plate (For Machines Ser.
No. 8529 Up)

Lockwasher

Plain Washer

Unistrut Clamp Nut

Hook & Channel Assembly
Hook & Channel Assembly
Ball Track "S" Curve
Assembly

Torsion Spring

Washer (Special) (For
Machines Ser. No. 5351
Up)

Washer (Special)

Latch

Collar

Switch Bracket Assembly
Hex Head Bolt

Unistrut Clamp Nut
Plain Washer

MODEL A PINSETTER
BALL RETURN DOUBLE TRACK - R.H.

FEB 83



“H™Y = DVl 3719N0d N¥Nl3d 11vd
Y3113SNId wVu 13AOW

8L g
8. V09
L 48 09y8 . dNn-ISESON H3S
SINIHOVM ¥O4
‘310N
1248 V6SHe
09y8 _—6548
.8, V130
o\ » 2lyg  orus s
PRt 6.48 N vI9us8 \
V\ \ - WO, TIVi30 ves ug N
(.v .
W VL3 \\..uuax i \.

0Lu0 srum
—
A 1 —
@r—ooue
yo— 1948 7 wilus
agzyg =
go.u8 o olgus  pp—29u8 oL ug

69 48

A &<
" am— <
« ®
Q0848 N :Eml@

\
»Emg oL u8
<mmzm&

NN
A
an ISESON 43S W\ ylwwmm
SINHOVW 403 N\
‘310N L2

183

June=70



INDEX
NO.

PART NO.

BR57
BR58
BR59
BR59A
BR60
BR60A
BR61
BR61A
BR61B
BR61C
BR62
BR63
BR64
BR65

BR66
BR66A
BR67
BR68
BR69
BR70
BR71
BR72
BR73
BR74
BR75
BR76
BR76B
BR76C

BR76D
BR77
BR77A
. BR78
BR79
BR79A
BR79B

BR80O

184

12-550002-000
11-040157-000
11-001264-000
11-001186-000
11-125102-000
12-600034-000
11-195015-000
11-345316-000
11-345312-000
11-345160-000
11-190012-000
12-550030-000
12-550007-000
12-550036-000

11-001270-000
11-001275-000
12-500040-002
11-421033-000
12-550014-000
11-650500~-000
N.A.
12-550016-000
N.A.
12-550026-000
12-602014-000
11-001184-000
12-500043-000
Obsolete

12-500064-000
11-195014-000
11-190010-000
11-180002-000
12-350113-006
12-350113-007
12-500054-000

12-550015-000

DESCRIPTION

Ball Track Brace

Wood Screw-F. Hd.

Hex Head Bolt

Hex Head Bolt

Hex Nut

Block

Lockwasher

Roll Pin

Roll Pin

Roll Pin

Plain Washer

Ball Track-5th Section
Ball Track-4th Section
Switch Section R.H.
Return

Hex Head Bolt (*)

Hex Head Bolt (**)
Washer (Special)
Bearing (2 Reg'd)

Ball Track-2nd Section
Bumper

Switch Rod Assembly
Switch Spring

Latch Assembly

Ball Latch Rod

Tie Plate

Hex Head Bolt

Bracket

Plate (***) (Order BR76D
& BR76)

Plate (**%*%*)
Lockwasher

Plain Washer

Unistrut Clamp Nut
Channel
Channel

Ball Track "s"
Assembly (**)
Torsion Spring

Curve

INDEX
NO.

PART NO.

BR80OA
BR80B
BR8OE
BR8OF
BR80G
BR80OH
BR80J
BR8OK
BR81
BR82
BR83
BR84
BR85
BR86

BR87
BR88
BR89
BR90O
BRI1
BR92
BR93
BR94
BR95
BR96
BR97
BR98
BR99
BR100O
BR101
BR102
BR103
BR104
BR105
BR106
BR107

12-500053-000
12-500048-000
12-550001-000
12-550017-000
12-550018-000
11-001344-000
11-180004-000
11-190014-000
11-001272-000
11-191012-000
12-602008-000
11-001267-000
12-502139-000
12-602009-000

12-602012-000
11-001346-000
12-552102-000
12-502155-000
11-230003-000
11-195016-000
12-602007-000
12-602006-000
11-001260-000
11-190508-000
11-170007-000
11-125202-000
11-125104-000
11-190512-000
12-602015-000
11-191014-000
12-600027-000
12-600007-000
12-600030-000
12-600018-000
12-602001-000

(*) For machines prior to Serial No. 5351.
() For machines Serial No. 5351 Up.
(***) For machines prior to Serial No. 8529.
(*¥***) For machines Serial No. 8529 Up.

MODEL A-2 PINSETTER DOUBLE OUTSIDE BALL RETURN

R.H.

- SHOWN

L.H - TRACK ONLY SHOWN

Cap Screw-H.

DESCRIPTION

(Special) (**)

(Special)

Washer
Washer
Latch
Collar
Switch Bracket Assembly
Hex Head Bolt

Unistrut Clamp Nut
Plain Washer

Cap Screw-H. Hd.

Washer

Bracket

Cap Screw-H. Hd.

Brace

Ball Track (For R.H.
Return)

Plate Assembly

Hex Head Bolt

Bracket Assembly

Spacer

X=-Washer

Lockwasher

Clamp

Support

Hd.

Washer

Self-Locking Nut

Hex Jam Nut

Hex Nut

Washer

Bracket

Washer

C Track Assembly
Straight Track

Switch Track Section
Switch Rod

Track Assembly

FEB 83



N¥N13y 3dis1NO 379n0Od
43113SNId w -V

ﬂ&s *sjusuodwon) sxeMpPICL IO
\qﬁﬂ N I81-081 so8ed 299
[ = "3

A1quiessy MoeiT &
yoL Y8 . /
i puBH 1yorT .
an 1SeON ¥3S
SINIHOVY ¥O3
310N
M
A ’
Y/ w\\‘ 4oy
Y /i
\W\m\.\ w\“\\\ Ly J08u8~
yz / visug
n\ L6Y8~4
/ 7
) e
/
4
T
260 N AR o L
V4 /
7 X /
7 / w8
vL3Q 33S "
w130 335
vesue
(@}
~
1
Q
(o
o
=




INDEX
NO.

PART NO.

BR81A
BR83
BR84
BR85

BR85A

BR86
BR87
BR88
BR88B
BR89
BR9Y0O
BRI1
BR92
BR93

BR93A

BR94
BR95
BR96
BR97
BR97A
BR978B

BR98
BR99
BR100
BR101

186

11-345160-000
11-125100-000
11-195014-000
Obsolete

12-500064-000

12-500017-000
11-190010-000
11-001184-000
11-001186-000
11-040155-000
12-500001-000
12-500025-000
12-500054-000
11-001268-000

11-001275-000

11-125102-000
11-190012-000
11-195015-000
12-500040-002
12-500048-000
12-500053-000

12-500060-000

11-650500-000

12-500013-000
N.A.

DESCRIPTION

Roll Pin

Hex Nut

Lockwasher

Plate (For Machines Prior
to Ser. No. 8529)

Plate (For Machines Ser.
No. 8529 Up)

(Order BR85A & BR88B)
Center Track

Plain Washer

Hex Head Bolt

Hex Head Bolt

Flat Head Wood Screw
Ball Track Inter-Section
Ball Track Center Section
Ball Track "S" Curve

Hex Head Bolt (For Ma-

chines Prior to Ser. No.
5351)

Hex Head Bolt (For Ma-
chines Ser. No. 5351 Up)
Hex Nut

Plain Washer

Lockwasher

Washer (Special)

Washer (Special)

Washer (2 Req'd) (For
Machine Ser. No. 5351 Up)

Ball Latch Rod Assembly
Bumper

Torsion Spring
Ball Track "¢"
Assembly

Curve

INDEX
NO.

PART NO.

BR101A

BR102
BR103
BR104
BR105
BR106
BR107
BR108
BR109
BR110
BR110A
BR111
BR112
BR113
BR114
BR115
BR116
BR117
BR117A
BR117C
BR117D
BR118
*BR119
*BR120
*BR121

* Used only on Model
with Astroline Orbital

12-500049-000

12-500020-000
11-530017-000
12-500018~000
12-500019~000
11-005092~000
11-125004-000
11-421002-000
11-195010-000
12-500014-000
12-500062-000
34-082132-000
11-001190-000
11-125200-000
10-386080-000
12-350108-000
11-180002-000
N.A.
12-500043-000
12-750536-000
12-500045-000
11-195006-000
11-013019-000
53-100247-000
12-750332-091

DESCRIPTION
Ball Track "C"
Assembly

Ball Latch Rod Assembly
Retaining Ring

Tension Spring

Spring Wheel

Socket Head Bolt

Hex Nut

Bearing

Lockwasher

Ball Stop

Ball Stop Complete Assby
Rubber Roller W/Bearing
Hex Head Bolt

Hex Jam Nut

Spacer

Hook & Channel Assembly
Unistrut Nut

Curve

See Bowling Parts Catalog for selling
price.

ODEL A PINSETTER BALL RETURN CENTER TRACK

Tie Plate
Bracket
Ball Deflector Assembly
Deflector
Lockwasher (#6)
Screw
Mercury Switch(w/Plug)
Clip
L R
'A' Conversions
Ball Returns.
\\_/‘ P

FEB 83



\44‘

oly8

vee s

N 60148 \// %\Mwmm
Eeons 12 [ DK \
1 e | | «77 colua
») 2 80! ¥g
12149 NS

L-01148

"MODEL "A" PINSETTER
BALL RETURN CENTER TRACK

silyg

187



INDEX
NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION
1. 12-502105-000 Ball Track Assembly
2 12-502115-000 Ball Track Assembly
3 12-502142-000 Trip Rod
4, 12-502139-000 Track Brace-L.H.
55 12-502140-000 Track Brace-R.H.
6A 12-502159-000 "Y" Switch (Metal)
6B 12-502192-000 "y" Switch
6C 11-001950-000 Hex Head Cap Screw (Long-
Lok)
6D 12-502194-000 Spring Washer (6 Extra
Furnished)
6E 12-502199-000 Clutch Plate
6F 12-502195-000 Thrust Bearing
6G 10-190019-000 Washer Nylatron (2 extra
provided)
6H 11-483017-000 Needle Bearings
61 10-386239-000 Spacer
6J 12-502196-000 Pivot Shaft
6K 11-345264-000 Roll Pin
6L 11-345263-000 Roll Pin
6M 11-530024-000 Retaining Ring
6N 12-502198-000 Headed Spiral Pin
60 12-502187-000 Torsion Spring
6P 12-150130~-005 Spring Roller
6R 11-001267-000 Hex Head Cap Screw
6S 12-502183-000 Rear Stop
6T 12-350167-000 Nut Retainer
6U 11-170009-000 Locknut
Tee 34-082132-000 Rubber Roller W/Bearing
8% 10-386080-000 Spacer
9. 11-001190-000 Cap Screw-H. Hd.
(1/4=-20 X 1 3/4"™)
10. 11-170007-000 Locknut (1/4-20)
e 12-502138-000 Ball Stop Bracket
152 11-170011-000 Locknut (3/8-16)
1435 11-191014-000 Washer (3/8")
14. 11-421111-000 Oilite Bearing-Flanged
5% 10-386076-000 Spacer
16. 11-001186-000 Cap Screw-H. Hd.
1/4-20 X 1 1/4™)
155 11-450303-000 Bearing (Cam Follower
Type w/o Stud)
18. 11-230001-000 "X" washer
19, 12-150158-017 "X" Washer Pin (1/8")
20. 10-376001-000 Spring Wheel
20, 12-502167-000 Tension Spring
224 12-252090-000 Bumper
2135 12-250091-000 Bearing
24. 10-386078-000 Spacer
25, 11-190010-000 wWasher (1/4")
26. 10-435501-000 Hex Shoulder Screw
285, 10-386082-000 Spacer
28. 11-430037-000 Bearing (Single Row-
. Radial)
29, 11-190012-000 washer (5/16").
30. 11-170009-000 Locknut (5/16-18)
Fl 11-107068-000 Machine Screw-R. Hd.
(8-32 X 3/4")
325 12-502145-000 Washer
33 11-170004-000 Locknut (8-32)
34~ 12-502137-000 Spring Post
355 12-502136-000 Hook
36. 10-690001-000 Ball Joint Assembly
3% 11-001350-000 Cap Screw-H. Hd.
(3/8-16 X 1 3/4")
38. 11-170010-000 Locknut (5/16-24)
39 11-001355-000 Cap Screw-H. Hd.
(3/8 =16 X 2 3/4"™)
40, 11-190522-000 washer (13/32")
41. 12-502134-000 Shaft
42, 11-190014-000 washer (3/8")
43, 11-190018-000 Washer (1/2")
44, 10-421901-000 Bearing-Flanged
45, 11-001276-000 Cap Screw-H. Hd.

188

(5/16=-18 % 3m)

MODEL A-2 PINSETTER

INDEX
NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION
46, 12-502100-000 switch Track Assembly
47, 11-001272-000 Cap Screw-H. HA.
(5/16-18 X 2")
48. 12-502133-000 Ball Trip
49, 11-421110-000 Oilite Bearing-Flanged
50. 10-386077-000 Spacer
51. 11-001344-000 Cap Screw-H. Hd.
(3/8=16 X 1™)
52.s N.A. Support (Order 12-862180)
53 12-502150~000 Pivot Bracket
54. 11-001342-000 Cap Screw-H. Hd.
(3/8-16 X 3/4")
55, 12-502328-000 Plate Assembly
56. 12-502154-000 Bumper
57« 12-502131-000 Switch Stop
584 11-001264-000 Cap Screw—-H. Hd.
(5/16-18 X 1")
59 11-599001-000 Turnbuckle
60. 12-502132-000 Rod
61. 12-502143-000 Rod
62. 12-502151-000 Block
63. 11-345408-000 Roll Pin
64, 11-345520-000 Roll Pin
6.5 12-502152-000 Bracket
66. 12-502114-000 Téension Spring
67. 12-502153-000 Stop
68. 11-001185-000 Cap Screw- H. Hd.
(1/4-20 X 1 1/8")
69. 12-502156-000 Plate
70, 12-502157-002 Shim (1/16" as reqg'd.)
12-502157-003 Shim (1/8" as reqg'd.)
12-502157-004 Shim (1/4" as req'd.)
T 11-190514-000 washer (13/32")
72 11-195016-000 Lockwasher (3/8")
73 11-001350-000 Cap Screw-H. Hd.
(3/8-16 X 13/4")for use
with 1/4" + shims.
11-001348-000 Cap Screw-H. HA.
3/8-16 X 1 1/2") for use
with less than 1/4"shims.
74. 11-230003-000 "X" wWasher (3/16")
75k 12-502155-000 Spacer
76 10-386091-000 Spacer
T 1 12-502162-000 Fence Assembly
784 11-125104-000 Hex Nut (3/8-16)
79, 12-502166-000 Stop Bracket
80. 11-001183-000 Cap Screw-H. Hd.
(1/4-20 X 7/8")
81. 11-001356-000 Cap Screw-H. Hd.
(3/8~-16 X 3")
83. 12-402436-000 Ball Track Mounting Plate
84. 11-008189-000 Cap Screw-F. Hd. Soc.
35 11-125253-000 Hex Jam Nut-L.H.
(5/16-24)
86. 11-354002-000 Groove Pin
87. 11-195006-000 Lockwasher (#6)
*88. 11-013020-000 Screw
*89s 53-100248-000 Clip
*90. 53-100247-000 Mercury Switch w/Plug
91. 12-862180-000 Support (Does not include
Index 92)
92. 12-402425-000 Brace
93. 11-387264-002 Spacer
94. 11-195015-000 Lockwasher (5/16")
95.. 11-125102-000 Hex Nut (5/16"-18)
9% 12-862570-000 "Y" Switch Conversion Kit

% Used only on Model

"A-2" and Jet Back

Conversions with Astroline Orbital Ball

Returns.

price.

CENTER BALL RETURN SYSTEM

See Bowling Catalog for selling

FEB 83

\,//’/V“

\_/~«/_“

~



MODEL A-2 PINSETTER . :
FEB 83 CENTER BALL RETURN SYSTEM ’ 189




190

INDEX
NO.

PART NO.

1A.
1B.
2

12-802059-003

12-802059-004

10-705043-002
10-705043-003
11-001263-000
11-191012-000
11-170009-000
12-502308-000
12-502332-000
12-502550-000
12-502351-000
12-502553-000
12-502352-000
12-502549-000
12-502355-000
12-502551-000
12-502474-000
12-502554-000
12-502475-000
11-101242-000
10-635112-000
10-635113-000
10-635114-000
10-635118-000
10-635124-000
10-635125-000
11-190523-000
11-132005-000
11-078034-000
11-001690-000
11-190516-000
10-385515-000
11-002129-000
11-002132-000
11-430013-000
10-386071-000
12-502354-000

10-635111-000
11-195016-000

DESCRIPTION

115/208/230V Motor 1/4H.P.

1725/1425 R.P.M. 50/60
Cycle

115/208/230V Motor 1/2H.P.

3450/2850 R.P.M. 50/60
Cycle (See Note 1)
Cooling Fan (See Note 3)
Fan Cover (See Note 3)
Cap Screw-H. HAd.
(5/16-18 X 7/8")
Washer (5/16")

Locknut (5/16-18)
Motor Plate

Motor Pulley (2-23/32"
0.D.) (1L/2" Bore)

Motor Pulley (2-23/32"
0.D.) (5/8" Bore)
Motor Pulley (1-11/16"
0.D.) (1/2" Bore)

Motor Pulley (1-11/16"
0.D.) (5/8" Bore)

Motor Pulley (3-17/64"
0.D.) (1/2" Bore)

Motor Pulley (3-17/64"
0.D.) (5/8" Bore)
Motor Pulley (2-1/32"
0.D.) (1/2" Bore)

Motor Pulley (2-1/32"
0..D+)-(5/8™ -Bore)

Motor Pulley (1-1/2"
0.D.) (1/2" Bore)

Motor Pulley (1-1/2"
0.D.) (5/8" Bore) i
Motor Pulley (1-13/16"!
0.D.) (1/2" Bore) !
Set Screw-Headless
(3/8-16 X 3/8")

Belt (Use with 2-23/32)
Motor Pulley)

Belt (Use with 1-11/16

{

|
L
Motor Pulley) E

Belt (Use with 3-17/64
Motor Pulley)

Belt (Use with 2-1/32
Motor Pulley) !
Belt (Use with 1-1/2 |
Motor Pulley) !
Belt (Use with 1-13/16 |
Motor Pulley) !
Sshim (As Req'd) |
Hex Nut (3/8-16) ;
Bolt-R. HdA. (3/8-16X1")
Cap Screw-H. Hd. {
(5/8~%3X B8") ‘
Washer

Spacer

CapsScrew—-H. Hd.
(3/8-16 X 2 1/4"™)

Cap Screw-H. Hd.
(3/8-16 X 3")

Bearing (Single Row-
Radial)

Spacer

Pulley Assembly |
Flat Belt 1
Lockwasher (3/8") ;

INDEX
NO.

20.
21.
22,
23
24,

25%
26.
27%
28.
29;

30%
31,
32
33
34.

36A.

36B.

37.
38.
39.

-39A

40.
41.
42,
43.

44.

45.
46.
47.

48.
49.
50.

52

53%
54,
55..
56.
57.a
58.
59.

60.
61.

62.
63.



INDEX
NO.

PART NO.

20.
21
22
23
24.

25.
26.
27
28.
29.

30.
3L
32
33.
34.

36A.

36B.
37.
38,
39:
39A

40.
41.

43.

44,

12-502340-000
11-230002-000
12-502318-000
12-502319-000
11-002001-000

12-502313-000
11-170007-000
11-125009-000
11-195015-000
11-675000-000

10-675001-000
11-007182-000

12-502305-000
11-190515-000
11-125202-000

12-502311~000
12-502304-000
12-502338-000

12-502359-000

11-170011-000
12-502312-000
11-001346-000

11-001348-000

11-190%14-000
11-170019-000
12-502320-000
11-001344-000

12-502309-000
12-502310-000

12-502303-000
11-140105-000
10-002101-000

11-191018-000
12-502458-000
11-102259-000
11-125204-000
11-002128-000

11-190522-000
12-502301-000
12-862830-000
11-615502-000
11-616601-000
11-678601-000
11-107024-000

11-611011-000
11-017564-000

10-750619-000
12-502337-000

DESCRIPTION

Brush Clip Shaft

"X" wWasher (5/32")
Brush Clip

Brush

Cap Screw-H. Hd.
(1/4-20 X 5/8")

Front Support Bracket
Locknut (1/4-20)

Hex Nut (5/16-18)
Lockwasher (5/16")
Rubber Mount with 15/32
X 15/32" Studs.

Rubber Mount with 15/32
X 7/8" Studs

Cap Screw-F. Hd.
(1/4-20 X 3/4")

Track Support-

Washer (11/32")

Hex Jam Nut-R.H.
(5/16-18)

Front Support Arm
Track Support

Belt Shield (For A-2
Surface, Concealed Sur-
face or Subway Returns)
Belt Shield (For Model
"A" Surface Return)
Locknut (3/8-16)

Rear Support Arm

Cap Screw-H. Hd.
(3/8-16 X 1 1/4")

Cap Screw-H. Hd.
(3/8-16 X 1 1/2")
Washer (13/32")

Locknut (5/8-11)

Ball Track
Cap Screw-H.
(3/8-16 X 1")
Mounting Bracket (L.H.
Shown)

Mounting Bracket
Opposite)

Pulley Support
Square Nut (1/2-13)

Cap Screw-H. Hd.

(1/2-13 X 7 1/2")

Washer (1/2")

Adjusting Bracket

Set Screw

Hex Jam Nut-R.H. (3/8-16)
Cap Screw-H. Hd.

{3/8-16 X 2")

Washer (13/32")
Accelerator Frame

Relay

Toggle Switch
Indicating Plate

Flush Base (Male)
Machine Screw- R. Hd.
(6-32 X 3/8")

Relief Bushing

Screw & Lockwasher

(8-32 X 3/8")

Hd.

(R.H.

3-Conductor Service Cord

Cable Assembly

INDEX
NO.

PART NO.

64.
65.

66.
67.

68.
695
70.
71.
73.
74.
76.
77.
78.
794

80.

8lis
82.
83.

85.
86.

87.
88.
90.

92.

NOTE 1:

NOTE 2:

NOTE 3:

BALL ACCELERATOR

11-107003-000

12-502336-000
12-502335-000
11-679201-000
11-081007-000

11-195014-000
11-191014-000
12-502331-000
12-502343-000
12-502341-000
11-170011-000
12-502345-000
11-190010-000
12-502346-000
11-190527-000
12-862019-000

12-502419-000
12-502420-000

11-530030-000
12-502353-000
10-191557-000
11-194046-000
10-191554-000
11-196014-000

11-002092-000
12-502349-000
12-502357-000

12-502356-000
12-502424-000

‘Filter-

DESCRIPTION

Machine Screw-R. Hd.
(4-40 X 5/16")

Control Box only
Control Box Complete

3 Wire Connector Body
Machine Screw-S.T.
(1/4 X 3/8")
Lockwasher (1/4")
Washer (3/8")
Compression Spring
Spring Retainer
Channel Nut (4 Req'd)
Locknut (3/8-16)
Bumper Screw

Washer (1/4")

Bushing

Washer (1-1/4")

Duster Cloth (Pkg. of 6)
(See Note 2)

Frame & Pad Assembly
(L.H. Shown)

Frame & Pad Assembly
(R.H. Opposite)
Retaining Ring

Shaft
Washer
Lockwasher
Washer
Hi-Collar Lockwasher
(5/16™)

Cap Screw-H. Hd.
(5/16-24 X 3/4")
Pulley/Bearing/Spacer
Assembly
Filter-wWestinghouse
G.E.

Duster Pad

(#1)

Replacement 3450/2850 RPM motors have
a 5/8" shaft. When ordering a new

motor,

also order the appropriate

5/8" bore pulley.

By ordering one each 12-862019, you

will receive the package of six (6).

For 12-802059-004 Motor

FEB 83

a7



(TN
‘ \

FEB 83

EBAH AC(:’HE 3

191




192

INDEX

PART NO.

P5

P6

P

P8

P9
P10

P11
P12

P13

P14

11-125011-000
11-195016-000
11-190514-000
12-750126-000
11-072073-000

12-750168-002

12-750168-003

11-001345-000

12-750161-000
12-502431-000

11-001188-000
11-195014-000

11-190010-000
N.A.

12~750169~003

11-180002-000

DESCRIPTION

Hex Nut (3/8-16)
Lockwasher (3/8")
Washer (13/32")
Step Bolt

Step Bolt (Jet Back Sur-

face Converted System)
Upper Catwalk Board
(Center Returns)

Upper Catwalk Board
(Outside Returns)

Cap Screw-H. Hd.
(3/8-16 X 1 1/8")
Bracket

Bracket (Jet Back Surface

Converted System)

Cap Screw-H. Hd.
(1/4-20 X 1 1/2")
Lockwasher (1/4")
Washer (1/4")

Lower Catwalk Board
(Center Returns) (For
Machines Prior to
90,000) (19" X 9 1/2")
Lower Catwalk Board
(Center Returns) (For
Machines 90,000 Up)
(13 3/8" X 7 7/8")
Lower Catwalk Board
(Outside Returns)
Unistrut Clamping Nut

PLATFORM ASSEMBLY

FEB &3



MODEL A-2 PINSETTER . %
FEB 83 CENTER BALL RETURN SYSTEM : o 189



190

INDEX

NO.

9.
10.
11.
12,

13.
14.
15.

16.
16a.
16B.
17.

18.
19,

PART HO, DESCRIPTION
12-802059-003 115/208/230V Motor 1/4H.P,
1725/1425 R:P.M. 50/60
Cycle
12-802059-004 115/208/230V Motor 1/2H.P.
3450/2850 R.P.M. 50/60
i Cycle (See Note 1)
10-705043-002 Cooling Fan(See Note 3)
10-705043-003 Fan Cover (See Note 3)
11-001263-000 Cap Screw-H. Hd. |
(5/16-18 X 7/8")
11191012 000 Warhew. (5/16")
11-170009-000 Locknut (5/16-18)
12-502308~000 Motor Plate .
12-502332-000 Moloy Pulley (2-23/32"
* 0.D.) (1/2" Bore)
12-502550-000 Motor Pulley (2-23/32",
0.D.) (5/8" Bore)
12-502351-000 Motor Pulley (1-11/16"
0.D.) (1/2" Bore) |
12-502553-000 Motor Pulley (1-11/16"
0.D.) (5/8" Bore)
12-502352~-000 Motor Pulley (3-17/64":
0.D.) (1/2" Bore)
12-502549-000 Motor Pulley (3-17/64"
0.D.) (5/8" Bore)
12-502355-000 Motor Pulley (2-1/32"
0.D.) (1/2" Bore)
12-502551-000 Motor Pulley (2-1/32"
0.D.) (5/8" Bore)
12-502474-000 Motor Pulley (1-1/2"
0.D.) (1/2" Bore)
12-502554-000 Motor Pulley (1-1/2"
0.D.) (5/8" Bore)
12-502475-000 Motor Pulley (1-13/16"
0.D.) (1/2" Bore)
11-101242-000 Set Screw-Headless
(3/8-16 X 3/8")
10-635112-000 Belt (Use with 2-23/32)
Motor Pulley)
10-635113-000 Belt(Use with 1-11/16
Motor Pulley)
10-635114-000 Belt (Use with 3<17/64
Motor Pulley)
10-635118-000 Belt (Use with 2-1/32
Motor Pulley)
10-635124-000 Belt(Use with 1-1/2
Motor Pulley)
10-635125-000 Belt (Use with 1-13/16
Motor Pulley)
11-190523-000 Shim (As Reg'd)
11-132005-000 Hex Nut (3/8-16)
11-078034-000 Bolt-R. Hd. (3/8-16X1"
11-001690-000 Cap Screw-H. Hd.
(5/8-%1X 8")
11-190516~000 Washer
10-385515-000 Spacer
11-002129-000 Cap.Screw-H. Hd.
(3/8-16 X 2 1/4") b
11-002132-000 Cap Screw-H. Hd.
(3/8-16 X 3")
11-430013-000 Bearing (Single Row-—
Radial)
10-386071-000 Spacer
12-502354~000 Pulley Assembly
10-635111-000 Flat Belt
11-195016-000 Lockwasher (3/8")

INDEX

30.

31.
32.
33.

34.

36A.

36B.

37.
38.
39.

39A

40.
41.
42.
43.

44,

45.
46.
47.

48.°
49.
50.
51.
52.

53.
54.

56.
57.
58.
59.

60.
61.

62.
63.

PART ‘NO.

12-502340-000
11-230002-000
12-502318~000
12-502319-000
11-002001-000

12-502313-000
11-170007-000
11-125009-000
11-195015-000
11- 625000 000

10-675001-000
11-007182-000

12-502305-000
11-190515-000
11-125202-000

12-502311-000
12-502304-000
12-502338-000

12-502359-000

11-170011-000
12-502312-000
11-001346-000

11-001348-000

11-190%14-000
11-170019-000
12-502320-000
11-001344-000

12-502309-000
12-502310-000

12-502303-000
11-140105-000
10-002101-000

11-191018-000
12-502458-000
11-102259-000
11-125204-000
11-002128-000

11-190522-000
12-502301-000
12-862830-000
11-615502-000
11-616601-000
11-678601-000
11-107024-000

11-611011-000
11-017564-000

10-750619-000
12-502337-000

DESCRIPTION .~

Brush Clip.ghaft
"X" Washer:z(5/32")
Brush-Clip
Brush.-; . R.E:
Cap Screw-=H. Hd.
(1/4-20 X 5/8")
Front Support 'Bracket
Locknut. {1/4-20),

Hex Nut (5/16-18)
Lockwasher - (5/16")
Rubbex Mount 'with LY/32

Rubber Mount.with 15/32
X 7/8":Studs:

Cap Screw-F..Hd.
(1/4-20 X-3/4") =

frack Support-

Washev: (11/32") ¢ oG

Hex Jam:-Nut—R.H.
(5/16-18)

Front Support Arm
Track Support

Belt shield (For A-2
Surface, Concealed Sur-
face or Subway Returns)
Belt Shield (For Model
"A" Surface Return)
Locknut (3/8-16)
Rear Support Arm /7
Cap Screw-H. Hd.
(3/8-16 X 1 1/4")
Cap Screw-H. Hd.
(3/8-16 X 1 1/2")
Washer (13/32")
Locknut (5/8-11)
Ball Track

Cap Screw-H. Hd.
(3/8-16 X 1")
Mounting Bracket (L.H,
Shown)

Mounting Bracket (R.H.
Opposite}

Pulley Support

Square Nut (1/2-13)

Cap Screw-H. Hd.
(1/2=X3 X.7: L2m)
Washer (1/2")

Adjusting Bracket

Set Screw

Hex Jam Nut-R.H. (3/8-16)
Cap Screw-H. Hd.
{3/8-16 X 2")

Washer (13/32")
Accelerator Frame
Relay

Toggle Switch
Indicating Plate

Flush Base (Male)
Machine Screw- R. Hd.
(6-32 X 3/8")

Relief Bushing

Screw & Lockwasher
(8-32 X 3/8")

3-Conductor Service Cord

Cable Assembly

186

INDEX

67.

68.
69.

1L
73.
74.
75.
76.
77,
8.
79

80.

81.
83.
84.
85.
87.
88.
90.

91.
92.

NOTE 1:

NOTE 2:

NOTE 3:

BALL ACCELERATOR

DESCRIPTION

12-502336-000
12-502335-000;
11-679201-000
11-081007-000

11-195014-000
11-191014-000
12-502331-000
12-502343-000
12-502341-000
11-170011-000
12-502345-000
11-190010-000
12-502346-000
11-190527-000
12-862019-000

12-502419-000
12-502420-000

11-530030-000
12-502353-000
10-191557-000
11-194046-000
10-191554~000

‘11-196014-000

11-002092-000
12-502349-000
12-502357-000 .

12-502356-000
12-502424-000

Replacement

Machine  Screw-R. Hd.
:(4=40 X-5/16") wofn
Control Box only
Control Box Complete
3 Wire Connector Body
Machine Screw-S.T,
(1/4 X 3/8")
Lockwasher (1/4")
Washer (3/8")
Compression Spring
Spring Retainer
Channel Nut (4 Reg'd)
Locknut (3/8-16)
Bumper Screw

Washer (1/4")

Bushing

Washer (1-1/4")
Dustor Cloth(Pkg. of 6)
(See Note 2)

Frame & Pad Assembly
(L.H, Shown)

Frame & Pad Assembly
(R.H, Opposite)
Retaining Ring

Shaft

washer

Lockwasher (#1)
Washer

Hi-Collar Lockwasheér’ /7
(5/16")

Cap Screw-H. Hd.
(5/16-24 X 3/4")
Pulley/Bearing/Spacer
Assembly
Filter-Westinghouse

“Filter~ G.E.

Duster Pad

3450/2850 RPM motors have

a 5/8" shaft, When ordering a new

motor, also

order the appropriate

5/8" bore pulley.

By ordering

one each 12-862019, you

will receive the package of six (6).

For 12-802059-004 Motor

FEB 83



193

PLATFORM ASSEMBLY



194

PART NO.

G21

G22
G23

12-700822-000
11-650002-000
12-750526-000
11-125104-000
11-195016-000
11-001348-000
11-001345-000
12-750524-000
12-750525-000
11-001346-000
11-180004-000
12-750532-002
12-750532-003
11-070062-000
12-750531-000
Obsolete

12-750523-000
11-125100-000
11-195014-000
11-190010-000
11-017287-000

11-072021-000
N.A.

DESCRIPTION

Guard Large

Bumper

Washer

Hex Nut

Lockwasher

Hex Head Bolt

Hex Head Bolt

Tube Assembly

Tube Assembly

Hex Head Bolt
Clamping Nut

Strap

Strap

Lag Screw

Brace

Bracket

Guard Small

Hex Nut

Lockwasher

Plain Washer

Round Head Rec. Screw
and Ext. Tooth Washer
Assembly

Step Bolt

Bracket (Order 12-700804-
See Page 196, Index 13)

END ALLEY GUARD ASSEMBLY

FEB 83



CUARD INSTALLATION
(CENTER BALL RETURN)

GUARD INSTALLATION
(OUTSIDE BALL RETURN)

FEB 83 END ALLEY GUARD ASSEMBLY 195



c1o139sutd PoO}ISAUOD PIOTF IOT sk
cx91esuUld 2~V 3Ing £1010®F IO %

N XoH 801621-11 ST
zooedg  GZ-81000% =21 sk
z90®rdg 9=81000%~-21 % 91

MmN XoH 001G21~-T1 °G1
I9YSBMYDOT F10561-11 Bl
jooexd uflu $0800L-21 ‘¢l

(*p,boyg 2) 12Usem 92506L-21 21
I9YseM 0T006T-1T 11
meId8 ‘PH PY L8ZLI0-TT 01
zo0edg  $Z-81000%-21 &k °6
I9YySeMm 12G061-11 ‘g
itog ‘PH x9H 1€G100=-TT sk "L
jfod ‘PH X9H LIGT00-1T % 9
[rews - pIiend £2525L-21 °G
(*p,boy 7) meadg BeT 2900L0-1T ‘v
(*p,boyg 2) zedwng 200059~ 11 €
a8ae -.prend 22800L-21 "2
Alquessy aqnJ, $2525L-21 ‘1
NOILJITIDSHEA "ON Lavd “ON
XAANI

GUARD ASSEMBLY

196



ATIWISSY Q¥vNo

197



.198

PART NO.

DESCRIPTION

14.
15.
l6.

20

NOTE 1:

12-750997-000
12-750998-000
11-170009-000
12-750999-000
12-750574-002
11-072021-000
11-170007-000
12-750567-000
11-001344-000
11-170011-000
12-750523-000
12-700804-000
11-017287-000
11-190010-000
11-001346-000
11-190014-000
12-400249-000
12-400018-018
11-190006-000
11-042095-000

12-750571-000
12~750570-000
12-750575-000
11-007180-000
12-350117-000
12-75057.9-000
11-001180-000
12-402074-000

11-195014-000
11-125100-000

Foot Guard Extension

Bl StoN K
Flexlok Nut
Bracket

Motor Pulley Guard Assy

Step Bolt
Flexlok Nut

Foot Guard Assembly
Hex Hd. Bolt (3/8-16 X 1)

Flexlok Nut

Small Guard (2 Reqg'd)

"U" Bracket

Rd. Hd. Rec. Screw

Plain Washer
Hex Hd. Bolt
Plain Washer
Rear Guard
Spacer

Plain Washer

Wood Screw Rd. Hd.

(#10 X 1")

Rake Crank Guard
Rake Crank Guard

Hinge

Fl. Hd. Soc. Cap Screw

L.H.Foot Guard

L.H. Foot Guard Extension
Hex Hd. Bolt (1/4-20 X 5/8)
Motor Pulley Guard

(See Note 1)
Lockwasher
Nut

Motor Pulley Guard installation for
pinsetters equipped with 12-402075

rear platform.
print)

(Reference 12-752576

PINSETTER GUARDS

FEB 83



e
N sl

199

PINSETTER GUARDS

FEB 83



200

PART NO.

12-862824-002
12-750994-000
12-750993-000
12-750983-000
12-750992-000
11-012563-000

11-190004-000
11-125003-000
11-611011-000
12-750986-000
12-750985-000
11-678003-000
11-195014-000
11-107148-000

11-125007-000
11-190010-000
12-750255-000
12-750798-000
12-750799-000
11-001346-000

11-195016-000
11-125104-000

DESCRIPTION

Pin Light Fixture Assy.
Ballast

Lamp Holder

Cord Assembly

Lamp-40 Watt

Pan Hd. Screw & Washer
Assembly

Plain Washer

Hex Nut

Strain Relief Bushing
Reflector

Channel Assembly
Twist Lock Cap
Lockwasher (1/4)
Machine Screw-R. H.
(1/4-20 X 3/4")

Hex Nut (1/4-20)
Plain Washer

Link

Brace

Pin Light Support

Cap Screw H. Hd.
(3/8-16 X 1 1/4")
Lockwasher (3/8")

Hex Nut (3/8-16)

PIN LIGHT FIXTURE ASSEMBLY

FEB 83



201

PIN LIGHT FIXTURE ASSEMBLY

FEB 83



202

INDEX
NO.

PART NO.

11-083602-000
11-679304-000
11-013024-000
11-013058-000
11-198002-000
11-125003-000
11-170002-000
12-700067-000
11-013022-000
11-611013-000
12-700070-000
11-613526-000
12-700066-000
11-013057-000
12-700089-000
11-199001-000
11-013021-000
12-700062-000
11-697202-000
11-612252-000

DESCRIPTION

Tap Screw
Receptacle

Machine Screw-Pan Head (6-32 X
Machine Screw-Pan Head (8-32 X

External Tooth Lockwasher
Hex Nut (#8-32)

Locknut (#6-32)
Transformer

Machine Screw-Pan Head (6-32 X

Strain Relief Bushing
Cord Assembly

Adapter

Relay

Machine Screw-Pan Head (8-32 X

Time Delay PCB
Internal Tooth Lockwasher

Machine Screw-Pan Head (6-32 X

Wire Harness
Connector
Receptacle

PINSETTER MOTOR CONTROL KIT

(#8)

(#6)

1/2)

3/8) ¢

3/8)

5/16)

5/16)

FEB 83



FEB 83

PINSETTER MOTOR CONTROL KIT

203



204

INDEX
NO.

PART NO.

12-700075-000
12-700079-000
11-042062-000
11-125007-000
11-195014-000
12-750007-000
12-700077-000
12-700083-000
53-100247-000
12-700082-000
12-700073-000
12-750498-000
11-616013-000
12-700072-000
11-107008-000
11-106501-000
11-190006-000
11-170005-000
12-752005-000
12-752008-000
11-230001-000
11-190010-000
10-228503-000
11-170000-000

DESCRIPTION

Switch Harness

Switch Box and Cable
Round Head Wood Screw #8
Hex Nut (1/4" -20)

Lock Washer

U-Bolt

Switch and Bracket Assy
Switch Harness

Mercury Switch

Switch Bracket

Clutch Reverse Lever Switch
Tension Spring

Switch

Nut Plate

Rd. Hd. Mach. Screw

Hex. Soc. HA Stripper Bolt
Plain Washer

Lock Nut

Tension Spring

Lever

X-Washer

Plain Washer

X-Washer Pin

Lock Nut

ACCESSORIES
FOR MOTOR CONTROL KIT

FEB 83



ACCESSORIES
FEB 83 FOR MOTOR CONTROL KIT 205






Use the TOLL FREE
time-saving
Brunswick order

HOT LINE
800 323-1812

In Illinois,
Call collect 312/966-2476
In Eastern Canaca
Call Toll Free 1-800-268-2910




208

PIT CUSHION
PATCH KIT
12-250281

WORM SHAFT
THREAD RESTORER
12-860660

1. BEARING WRENCH
12-800506

2. TIMING TOOL

12-800505

DURA-PATCH

UNIVERSAL REPAIR KIT

BRUNSWICK ALL PURPOSE
AUTOMATIC PINSETTER CLEANER

CODE NO. 105-62-1

.......... 1 GAL. CAN
CODE NO.. 1056245 ceiee e esssone 5 GAL. CAN
CODE NO. 105-62-50 cuovouovnn 55 GAL. DRUM

(AVAILABLE FROM YOUR LOCAL BRUNSWICK
DISTRICT SERVICE MANAGER)

12-860606

LOCQUIC

SEALANT
AGTIVATOR

GRADE

B

|
=

LOCTITE SERVICE KIT #1-50

AVAILABLE FROM:

LOCTITE CORPORATION
705 NORTH MOUNTAIN ROAD
NEWINGTON, CT 06111

MISCELIANEOUS TOOLS & KITS

FEB 83



- ® BRUNSWICK APPROVED PINSETTER LUBRICANTS
GEAR BOX OIL - MODEL A
1. SHELL OIL CO, (SHELL X~-100)
2. SOCONY MOBIL OIL CO. (MOBILOIL SPECIAL 10-W-30)
3. SUNOIL CO. (SUNOCO SPECIAL 10-W~30)
4. TEXAS OIL CO. (TEXACO HAVOLINE 10-W=30)
NOTE: ABOVE LUBRICANTS TO BE PURCHASED LOCALLY,

THE FOLLOWING LUBRICANTS ARE AVAILABLE AS A CUSTOMER CONVENIENCE
Te GENERAL PURPOSE OIL = 1 GALLON ~ 11-676353-000
2. GENERAL PURPOSE GREASE ~ 5 FOUNDS - 11-676303-000
3, GEAR BOX OIL -~ 1 QUART = FOR A-2 GEAR BOX (HEAVY DUTY - HELPS STOP
MINOR LEAKS ) 12-700127-000
4, "GEAR BOX OIL - 1 GALLON - FOR A-2 GEAR BOX - 12-~752024-000

A @ RUBBER CEMENT (11 ~676010~000) AVAILABLE IN 1/2 PINT CANS FROM FINSETTER MAJOR STOCKING LOCATIONS.
® GREASE GUN AND URETHANE MALLET (SEE ART BELOW),

.....

/
Z 12" RIGID OILING SPOUT
12-700124-000

2
{13" FLEXIBLE OILING spour-‘Q

12-700125~000
‘ |
CONTROL FEED OILER 12-700125-001 1
12-700123~000
4" NIPPLE
12-700122-000

GREASE NEEDLES (PKG. 12)
12-700126-000

NEEDLE ADAPTOR

@ 12-700121-000

3 0Z, GREASE GUN
L~ 12-700120-000

URETHANE

"NO BOUNCE"
MALLET

$0~750069-000

FEB 83 LUBRICANTS & MISCELLANEOUS ACCESSORIES 209



INDEX

NO.

PART NO.

N1

210

12-350150-000
12-350149-000

12-350517-000
12-350117-000
11-005264-000
11-002365-000
11-195020-000
11-002124-000
11-195016-000
11-125011-000
12-350158-000

11-125104-000
12-350141-000

\

.iik

X Ns2
R
‘\ \‘|| 5 MU7(Ref)

CETON

DESCRIPTION

Side Frame Assembly-
R.Hq
Side
LioH,
Foot Guard-L.H.

Foot Guard-L.H.

Hex Socket Hd. Cap Screw

Frame Assembly-

Hex Hd. Bolt (H.T.)
Lockwasher

Hex Hd. Bolt (H.T.)
Lockwasher

Hex Nut

Bearing Stud (Plate

Frame Side)
Hex Nut
Stop (Plate Frame Side)

NOTE:

23
N7 3

“?AJ,

\ N7
.~ N7

N21

INDEX
NO.

&< N6
e~

 —

N1y N1s

PART NO.

N13A

N14
N15
N16

N17

N18
N19
N20

N21
N22
N23
N24
N25
N26

12-350144-000

11-170015-000
11-190018-000
11-007348-000

11-007508-000

12-860658-000
12-250217-002
11-007350-000

12-350142-000

11-195014-000

11-001182-000

11-005348-000

11-170007-000
N.A.

For any other parts not shown,

refer to the Standard Pinsetter
(Parts are inter-
changeable).

Breakdowns

MODIFIED [.H. MACHINE

DESCRIPTION

Stop (Welded Frame Side)
See Note

Conelok Nut

Plainwasher

Flat Hex Socket Hd. Cap
Screw

Flat Hex Socket Hd. Cap
Screw

Rake Shaft Assembly
Rake Lift Rod (Rod Only)
Flat Hex Socket Hd. Cap
Screw

Bracket

Lockwasher

Hex Hd. Bolt

Hex Socket Hd. Cap Screw
Conelok Nut

Bracket

FEB 83



INDEX
NO.

N27
N28

N29
N30
N32
N33
N34
N35
N36
N37
N38
N39

FEB 83

PART NO.
11-007668-000
11-007184-000

11-001518-000
12-750126-000
12-250226-000
11-230005-000
11-170011-000
N.A.
11-001344-000
11-170019-000
12-500511-000

©11-103253-000

46

4
43

SPECIAL MACHINES FOR USE ON ALLEYS WITH
A MINIMUM OF 5 1/2" KICKBACK SPACING

DESCRIPTION

Flat Hex Socket Hd.
Cap Screw

Flat Hex Socket HA.
Cap Screw

Hex Hd. Bolt

Step Bolt

X Washer Pin

X Washer

Conelok Nut

Bracket Assembly
Hex Hd. Bolt
Conelok Nut
Catwalk Board

Hex Socket Set Screw

NOTE :

PART NO.

12-350147-000
12-350001-000
11-180006-000
11-190514-000
11-001345-000
12-500506-000
11-125011-000
12-750649-000
12-750650-000
12-350137-000
11-270011-300
12-350138-200
12-350527-200
12-350546-200

For any other parts not shown, refer

to the Standard Pinsetter Breakdowns
(Parts are interchangeable).

MODIFIED R.H. MACHINE

DESCRIPTIDON
Clamp Plate
Strip
Clamping Nut
Washer

Hex Hd. Bolt
Bracket

Hex Nut
Spacer

Masking Uait Support
Foot

Conelok Nut

Pin

Cross Brace Assembly
Deck Lift Shaft Assy.

211



INDEX

NO. PART NO.
1. 12-502602
2w 11-413051
3. 11-413001
4, 12-100187-9
5. 11-050006
6. 12-502611
Ty 11-001262
8. 11-170009
9i. 12-502613

10. 11-101208

L 53-520060

12: 11-001263

1:3% 11-195015

14, 12-802059-3

15. 11-191012

16. 10-510702

10-510703

17, 10-635307

10-635308
10-635314
18 10-510701
10-510704

19, 11-195014

20. 11-081007

21. 11-616601

2% 11-615502

23. 12-750033

24, 11-017564

25. 12-502336

12-502335

26. 12-862830

270 11-611009

28. 11-611011

29z 11-170011

30. 11-191014

31. 11-190014

32. 11-190522

33. 11-001348

34, 11-007348

35. 12-352565

212

DESCRIPTION

Booster Frame Assembly
Adapter Bearing Flange

(2 Reg'd.)

Adapter Bearing (2 Req'd.)
Square Key

Woodruff Key

Drive Shaft

Cap Screw-H.Hd.
(5/16-18x3/4")

Locknut (5/16-18)

Hub

Set Screw-Headless Oval
Point-H.S.(5/16-18x3/4")
Hub & Tire Assembly

Cap Screw-H.Hd.
(5/16-18x7/8")
Lockwasher (5/16")
Universal Motor
Washer (5/16") (4 R
Sheave (2.3" 0.D.)
Sheave (2.7" O.D.)
V Belt (Used on 5-1/2
Machines and Jet Back
Equipment w/8" (10-510701)
Sheave (Index 18).

V Belt (Used with 10-510703
2.7" O.D., Index 16 and
10-510701 8" O.D., Index
18).

V Belt (Used on Jet Back
equipped Machines with
10-510702, Index 16, and
10-510704, Index 18,
Sheaves).

Sheave (8" O.D.)

Sheave (3" O.D.)
Lockwasher (1/4")

Machine Screw-S.T.

(1/4 x 3/8")

Indicating Plate

Toggle Switch

Box Mounting Receptacle
Screw & Lockwasher Assy.
(8-32x3/8")

Control Box Only

Control Box Complete

Relay (2 Req'd.)

eq'd.)

Strain Relief Bushing

(2 Reg'd.)

Strain Relief Bushing
Locknut (3/8-16)

Washer (3/8")

Washer (3/8")

Washer (13/32") (4 Req'd.)
Cap Screw-H.Hd.
(3/8-16x1-1/2")(2 Req'd.)
Cap Screw-F.Hd.

Front Foot (2 Req'd.)

INDEX
NO. PART NO.
36. 11-103293
3%« 11-001347
38. 12-752020
39 11-007508
40. 12-352561
12-352562
41. 12-502614
42. 11-001345
43. 11-001184
44, 12-352567
12-352568
45. 12-100166-32
46. 11-230001
47. 12-502606
12-502413
12-502615
48. 11-001268
49. 11-190012
50, 10-386114
51. 12-502341
525 11-001266
53+ 10-386113
54. 11-170015
55 11-170007
57. 12-352566
58. 10-621055
NOTE:

DESCRIPTION

Set Screw (7/16-14x1-1/4")

Cap Screw-H.Hd.

(3/8-16x1-3/8")

Washer

Cap Screw-F.Hd.
(1/2-13x1")

Foot ~LH:

Foot - R.H.

Nut (4 Req'd.)

Cap Screw-H.Hd.

(3/8-16x1-1/8")

Cap Screw-H.Hd.

(1/4-20x1")

Bracket - L.H.

Bracket - R.H.

"X" Washer Pin

"X" Washer (1/8")

Track Assy. (Surface Return)

Track Assy. (Surface to

Subway) (See Note Below)

Track Assy. (Jet-Back

Concealed Surface)

Cap Screw-H.Hd.

(5/16-18x1-1/2")

Washer (5/16")

Spacer

Channel Nut

Cap Screw-H.Hd.
(5/16-18x1-1/4")

Spacer

Locknut (1/2-13)

Locknut (1/4-20)

Bracket

Square Key

See Page 220 for Track to Dropsweep
attaching hardware.

BALL ACCELERATOR FOR USE ON SPECIAL MACHINES (1) CONVERTED TO

JET BACK EQUIPPED MACHINES

A-2 ON LANES WITH A MINIMUM OF 5-1/2" KICKBACK SPACING AND (2)

AUG 81



AUG 81

R
R

CURTAIN BRACKET

REAR FOOT

12 BALL ACCELERATOR

FRONT TRACK SECTION

REAR TRACK SECTION

BALL ACCELERATOR FOR USE ON SPECIAL MACHINES (.) CONVERTED TO
A-2 ON LANES WITH A MINIMUM OF 5-1/2" KICKBACK SPACING AND (2)
JET BACK EQUIPPED MACHINES

213




INDEX
NO.

PART NO.

214

12-352549-000
12-352550-000
12-350517-000
12-350117-000
11-005264-000
11-002365-000

11-195020-000
11-002124-000

11-007346-000

12-750255-000
11-195016-000
11-125104-000
11-007508-000

12-350141-000
11-190018-000
11-170015-000
12-350142-000
12-750259-000
11-170015-000
11-001347-000

11-191014-000
12-352540-000
12-752020-000
12-502614-000
11-103293-000
12-750126-000
12-500506-000
11-190514-000
11-125011-000
1:2=352533=000
12-352532-000

11-007264-000

11-170009-000

DESCRIPTION

Plate Frame Assembly
(L.H. Shown)

Plate Frame Assembly
(R.H. Not Shown)

Foot Guard-L. H.
(Plate Frame Only)
Foot Guard-L. H.
(Tubular Frame Only)
Cap Screw-H. Soc.
(5/16-18 X 1")

Cap Screw-H. Hd.
(5/8-11 X 1 1/4")H.T.
Lockwasher (5/8")

Cap Screw-H. Hd.
(3/8-16 X 1") H.T.
Cap Screw-H. Soc. F. Hd.
(3/8=16 X 1 1/4")
Link

Lockwasher (3/8")

Hex Nut (3/8-16)

Cap Screw-H. Soc. F. Hd.
(1/2-13 X 1 1/2")

Stop

Washer (1/2")

Locknut (1/2-13) Conelok
Bracket

Shipping Washer

Locknut (1/2-13)

Cap Screw-H. Hd.
(3/8-16 X 1 3/8")
Washer (3/8")

Foot Assembly

Washer

Special Nut

Cone Point Set Screw

Step Bolt
Bracket

Washer (13/32")
Hex Nut (3/8-16)

Curtain Bracket-L.H.
Curtain Bracket-R.H.
(Not Shown)

Cap Screw-H. Soc. F. Hd.
(5/16-18 X 1")

Locknut (5/16-18)

INDEX

NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION

= 12-100166-032 "X" Washer Pin

32 11-230001-000 "X" wWasher (1/8")

33 N.A. Lower Catwalk, Center
Return

34. 12-752523-000 Guard-Rear Center Return

35. 11-005348-000 Cap Screw-H. Soc.
(3/8-16 X 1 1/2")

36 12-350551-000 Cross Brace Assembly

37 11-007668-000 Cap Screw-H. Soc. F. Hd.
(5/8-11 X 1 1/2")

38. 12-350158-000 Bearing Stud (Modified
Side Frame)

39. 11-490001-000 Bearing

40. 12-350546-000 Deck Lift Shaft Assembly

41. 12-352538-000 Pin

42, 11-170019-000 Locknut (5/8-11)Conelok

43, 11-001345-000 Cap Screw-H. Hd.
(3/8-16 X 1 1/8")

44, 12-500511-000 Upper Catwalk Board

45, 12-252217-000 Rod

46. 12-860658-000 Rake Shaft Assembly

47, 11-195014-000 Lockwasher (1/4")

48. 11-001182-000 Cap Screw-H. HAd.
(1/4-20 X 3/4")

49, 12-750797-000 Brace

*50. 12-252565-000 L.H. End Plate (Illus-
trated) Astrogray

*51. 12-252566-000 R.H. End Plate (Not
ililustrated) Astrogray

52. Rakeboard (See Page 66)

53. Cushion (See Page 66)

See Pages 58-59 for Cushion, Mounting
Hardware and Cement used on this assby.
See Pages 66-67 for Decal illustration.

5% A-2 MODIFIED SIDE FRAMES

FEB 83



FEB 83 5% A-2 MODIFIED SIDE FRAMES 215




INDEX

NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION’

RWI1 11-005515 Hex Socket Hd. Cap Screw

RW2 11-196020 Hi-Collar Lockwasher

RW3 12-400645 Shaft

RW4 12-400139-7 Washer

RW5 12-400268 Ball Wheel Roll Assembly (See Pages 150-155 for Breakdown)

RW6 12-400601 Shaft

RW7 11-530030 Retaining Ring

RWS8 12-400621 Catwalk Board

RW9 11-071055 Carriage Bolt

RWI10 11-195016 Lockwasher

RWI1l1 11-125011 Hex Nut

RWI12 11-042092 Wood Screw

RW13 12-400618 Strap

RW14 12-400615 Hinge

RWI15 12-400624-51 Channel Assembly

RWI16 11-001264 Hex Hd. Bolt

RWI17 11-195015 Lockwasher

RWI18 11-190012 Plain Washer

RW19 11-125009 Hex Nut

RW20 12-400614 Stop

RW21 12-400623 Bracket & Pin Assembly

RW22 12-400622 Bracket & Pin Assembly

RW23 11-001342 Hex Hd. Bolt

RW24 11-001344 Hex Hd. Bolt

RW25 11-125104 Hex Nut

RW26 10-430002 Bearing

RW27 12-400018-2 Spacer

RW28 12-400035-6 Sheave

RW29 12-400138-2 Key

RW30 12-400139-3 Washer

RW31 10-430001 Bearing

RW32 12-400033 Bearing Retainer

RW33 11-002004 Cap Screw

RW34 11-195014 Lockwasher

RW35 11-125100 Hex Nut

RW37 12-400035-4 Sheave

2 RW38 12-400035-9 Sheave

RW39 11-190024 Washer

RW40 11-400035-8 Sheave

RW41 12-400616 Bearing Retainer

RW42 11-002002 Hex Hd. Cap Screw

RW44 12-400138-4 Key

RW45 12-400139-5 Washer

RW46 12-400018-7 Spacer

RW47 12-400263 Pin Wheel Roll Assembly (See Pages 150-155 for Breakdown)

RW48 12-400240 Ball Wheel Roll Assembly (See Pages 150-155 for Breakdown)

RW49 12-400625 Guard

RW50 11-345312 Roll Pin

RW51 12-400650 Channel

RW52 12-402655 Bracket
' RW52A 11-017284 Rd.Hd. Screw
' RW52B 11-170007 Locknut
1 RWS53 12-400617 Rear Frame Assembly (""A'" Machine)
? RW53A 12-402617 Rear Frame Assembly ('A-2" Machine)
' RW54 12-400657 Rear Plate & Pad Assembly

|55
)
|
|

ELEVATOR - REAR WALL

216 AUG 81



ELEVATOR - REAR WALL

>

RWS3

217






FEB 83

NOTE TO OUR CUSTOMERS:

Each new installation receives one copy
of a Manual and one Service Parts
Catalog, which is determined by the type
of merchandise purchased.

Extra copies are available by entering
an order in the regular way. A small
charge for these is necessary to offset
the cost of printing, handling, mailing,

etes
Manual
No. Title
12-752828 Service Manual-NMNodel "A-2"
12-900900 Service Manual-Model "A"
12-900902 Service Manual-Preventive
Maintenance Model "A"
12-900903 Gear Box Disassembly Manual
12-900907 Service Manual-Detector
Model "A"
12-902908 Automatic Pinsetter Service

Parts Catalog

MANUALS

219




For Ball Booster
Components, See
Pages 212 and 213

DROPSWEEP TRACK TO BE CUT AT THIS
POINT WITH 1/32" GAP MAX, BETWEEN
. TRACKS, BEND DROPSWEEP, AS RE-
* QUIRED, TO MEET 12-502413 TRACK
(REFERENCE PRINT 12-502414) .

INDEX INDEX
NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION
JES 11-170009 Flex Loc Nut (5/16-18) 15.. 12-502667 Plate
2 11-190012 Flat Washer (5/16) 16. 12-502411 Track Adapter
3. 10-386154 Spacer 17 12-502412 Bracket
4. 11-001272 Bolt 18. 11-001267 Hex Hd.Bolt(5/16-18x1-3/8")
S 12-502360 U Bolt 9, 12-502413 Transition Track (Surface to
6. 12-502606 Track Assembly Subway) See Page 212
7 11-001264 Hex Hd.Bolt (5/16-18x1") 20. 12-502618 Bracket
9. 12-502664 Strap 2Y.. 12-502619 Bracket
10. 11-001268 Hex Hd.Bolt(5/16-18x1-1/4") 22 11-001348 Hex Hd. Bolt
11. 10-386114 Spacer 283 11-190014 Plain Washer
12 11-001266 Hex Hd.Bolt(5/16-18x1-1/4") 24, 11-170011 Locknut
13.. 10-386113 Spacer 254 10-386185 Spacer (For Use w/ 10-1/2"
14 ; 12-502341 Channel Nut Kickback Spacing Only)

For any other parts not

shown, refer to the standard
Bowling or Pinsetter pages

for breakdown (interchangeable).

220 JET BACK & MINI-KIT RETURN - SURFACE FEB 83



&

\\’\/-

STARIER
BELL CRANK
SRACKETS

s107
suTION

/\

srackis \

CABLE RAKE

ASSEMBLY \( —
i ACKTT
6 0000 !A' ol

cABLE

FIGURE 95

INDEX
NO. PART NO, DESCRIPTION
1. 12-102462 Tension Spring For Parts Not
2, 12-102463 Bracket Listed See Pages
P 10-229005 X Washer Pin 40,41,42 & 43 of
4, 10-229004 X Washer Pin the Bowling Catalog
5} 11-230001 X Washer (1/8")
6. 11-001060 Cap Screw=H, Hd, For any other parts
T 10-386174 Spacer not shown, refer to the
8. 12-102464 Bracket Std. Pinsetter Break-
9. 11-170005 Locknut (10-24) downs (Parts are inter-
10, 10-229507 X Washer Pin changeable).
12 12-102469 Cable and Bracket Assembly
1:3. 10-386173 Spacer
14, 17-300087 Pulley
15, 11-170009 Locknut (5/16-18)
16. 12-102470 Cab.e Guard Assembly
I'7: 12-102460 U-Bolt
18, 11-071036 Carriage Bolt
19: 12-102468 Bracket
20, 11-001184 Bolt 1/4-20x 1 " Note: Dimension of
295 10-386175 Spacer 11/32" spacer determined .
10-386183 Spacer 7/32" by width of cam fol-
22, 11-190010 Washer 1/4" lower arm,
23, 11-170007 Flex-lok nut 1/4-20

JET BACK RETURN
SURFACE 221
Jan-69




INDEX
NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION
Ty 12-862822-000 Time Delay Module (See
Page 226 for Breakdown)
25 11-107084-000 Screw-Rd. HA
(10-24 X 3/8")
3. 11-195010-000 Lockwasher (#10)
4, 11-125004-000 Hex Nut (#10-24)
5. 12-100809-000 Mounting Plate
6A. 10-688003-000 Solenoid w/Plunger
(208-230)
10-688009-000 Solenoid (115V) (See Note 1)
6B. 10-688003-003 Plunger Only
1% 11-010094-000 Hex HA. Screw
8. 11-190006-000 Plain Washer (#10)
9. 12-102020-000 Cover
10. 11-001024-000 Machine Screw-H. Hd.
(8-32 X 9/16")
11. 11-604105-000 Cable Clamp
12 11-195008-000 Lockwasher (#8)
134 11-125003-000 Hex Nut (8-32)
14. 11-611011-000 Strain Relief Bushing
15% 10-750610-000 3 Cond. Cord (5'6")
16. 11-678001-000 Twist Lock Cap
17. 11-609502-000 Wire Nut
18. 10-229451-000 Pin
19. 11-625538-000 "O" Ring
20 12-102363-000 Link
2 12-100441-000 Hex Hd. Bolt (Special)
22 11-195014-000 Lockwasher (1/4")
23% 10-386069-000 Spacer
245 10-386068-000 Spacer
25. 12-100166-005 Pin
26. 11-230001-000 "X" washer (1/8")
27. 12-100166-019 Pin
28. 12-102105-000 Tension Spring
219, 12-102236-000 Bell Crank Assembly
30. 11-421092-000 Oilite Bearing-Flanged
3 12-100855-000 Link (Guard Mount)
32 11-013134-000 Screw-Pan Hd.
(1/4-20 X 5/8")
33. 11-170007-000 Locknut (1/4-20)
34. 12-100839-000 Washer (Special)
35. 11-125209-000 Jam Nut-R.H. (1/2-20)
36 12-100836-000 Mounting Plate
NOTE 1:
Service to the Pinsetter only.
contains 10-688009 Solenoid.
conversion.
222

INDEX
NO.

PART NO.

37.
38.
39.

41.
42.
43.
44,
45.
46.
47.

48.

50.
5
52,

D34
54.

56.
57.
58.
594

60.
62
63.
64.
65

66.

11-001276-000
12-100860~-000

11-420015-000
12-100861-000
10-386164-000
11-195015-000
11-125102-000
11-351052-000
12-100844-000
11-106526-000
11-001192-000

12-100846-000
11-421034-000
12-100854-000
11-190010-000
11-107009-000

14-400225-000
11-617501-000
11-616013-000
11-190000-000
11-195004-000
11-124000-000
11-001266-000

11-107087-000
12-100837-000
11-602103-000
11-602002-000
11-199009-000

11-125007-000

For establishments with 115 V

If

customer desires to convert +o Electri-
cal Triggering, order 12-860225-2 which

This in-

formation also applies to mini-kit

COMPLETE TRIGGERING KIT
FOR MODEL A MACHINES (12-860225-3)
208 - 230V ONLY - FOR 115V SEE NOTE 1

DESCRIPTION

Cap Screw-H. Hd.
(5/16-18 X 3")

Latch Lever Assembly
with Bearing

Oilite Bearing

Spacer

Spacer-Washer
Lockwasher (5/16")

Hex Nut (5/16-18)
Drive Pin

Spring

Stripper Bolt (1/4-20)
Cap Screw-H. Hd.
(1/4-20 X 2")

Trip Lever & Bearing Assy
Oilite Bearing-Flanged
Spacer

Plain Washer (1/4")
Machine Screw-R. Hd.
(4-40 X 7/8")

Backing Plate
Insulator

Switch

Plain Washer (1/8")
Lockwasher (#4)

Hex Nut (#4-40)

Cap Screw-H. Hd.
(5/16-18 X 1 1/4")
Machine Screw-R, Hd.
(10-24 X 1/2")

Cable Assembly w/Connector
Cord Grip (90°)

Locknut

International Tooth
Lockwasher

Hex Nut (1/4-20)

FEB 83

N



4-3-11-6-60

52-53-54-55-56-57-58
COMPLETE TRIGGERING KIT

FOR MODEL A MACHINES (12-860225-3)

FEB 83 208 - 230V ONLY - FOR 115V SEE NOTE 1 223




224

NO. PART NO.
1. 12-862821-000
2. 11-107084-000
3. 11-195010-000
4. 11-125004-000
5. 12-100809-000
6A. 10-688003-000
10-688009-000
6B. 10-688003-003
T:s 11-010094-000
8. 11-190006-000
9y 12-102020-000
10% 11-001024-000
11. 11-604105-000
12. 11-195008-000
13, 11-125003-000
14. 11-611011-000
5% 10-750610-000
16 11-678001-000
17. 11-609502-000
18. 10-229451-000
19, 11-625538-000
20. 12-102363-000
2. 12-100441-000
22 11-195014-000
235 10-386069-000
24. 10-386068-000
25. 12-100166-005
26. 11-230001-000
27 12-100166-019
28. 12-102105-000
29. 12-102236-000
30. 11-421092-000
By 12-700102-000
323 12-700103-000
33. 12-752015-000
34. 11-010076-000
35:a 11-604013-000
3i6.4 11-107024-000
3T 11-190002-000
38. 11-124001-000
39, 11-696107-000
40. 12-100344-003
41. 11-001376-000
42. 12-752005-000
43. 11-616013-000
44, 11-107008-000
45. 11-170000-000

NOTE 1:

DESCRIPTION

Time Delay Module (See
Page 226 for Breakdown)
Screw-Rd. Hd.

(10-24 X 3/8")
Lockwasher (#10)

Hex Nut (#10-24)
Mounting Plate
Solenoid w/Plunger (208-
230V)

Solenoid (115V) (See
Note 1)

Plunger Only
Screw—-Hex Hd.

Plain Washer (#10)
Cover

Machine Screw-H. Hd.
(8=32 X 9/16")

Cable Clamp
Lockwasher (#8)

Hex Nut (8-32)

Strain Relief Bushing
3 Conductor Cord (5'6")
Twist Lock Cap

Wire Nut

Pin

" O" Ring

Link

Hex Hd. Bolt (Special)
Lockwasher (1/4")
Spacer

Spacer

Pin

"X" Washer (1/8")

Pin

Tension Spring

Bell Crank Assembly
Oilite Bearing (Flanged)
Switch Assembly-Use for
A-A2 Conversion

Lever

Clip

Hex Screw

Clamp

Screw

Washer

Nut

Capacitor

Gasket

Cap Screw-Hex Hd.
Spring

Switch

Screw

Nut

For establishments with 115 V

Service to the Pinsetter only. If
customer desires to convert to Electri-
cal Triggering, order 12-862486-2 which
contains 10-688009 Solenocid. This in-
formation also applies to mini-kit
conversions.

COMPLETE TRIGGERING KIT

FOR JET-BACK MACHINES (12-862486-3)
208 - 230V ONLY - FOR 115V, SEE NOTE 1

FEB 83



43 4‘4-45 42
L N@
T

™35

\/\_\_‘—\

COMPLETE TRIGGERING KIT
FOR JET-BACK MACHIVES (12-862486-3)
FEB 83 208 - 230V ONLY - FOR 115V, SEE NOTE 1

225



ITEM CODE NO.

NO. PART NO. _ DESCRIPTION
1% 11-604011 Wire Clamp
*2. 11-691019 Resistor 910K ohm -
11-691020 Resistor 560K ohm
11-691021 Resistor 390K ohm
11-691022 Resistor 300K ohm
11-691023 Resistor 240K ohm
11-691024 Resistor 200K ohm
11-691025 Resistor 160K ohm
11-691026 Resistor 130K ohm
11-691029 Resistor 110K ohm
11-691032 Resistor 91K ohm
11-691033 Resistor 75K ohm
3. 11-107026 Rd. Hd. Mach. Screw
4. 11-696103 Capacitor
5A. 11-696104 Capacitor (22 uf 35V)
SB. 11-696318 Capacitor (8.2 uf 35V)
6. 11-696109 Capcitor
7ER 11-693004 Diode
8. 11-691034 Resistor
9. 11-691017 Resistor
10. 11-691015 Resistor
13 11-691014 Resistor
12, 11-691007 Resistor
13, 11-691035 Resistor
14. 53-600060 Transistor Socket
1-8% 11-688001 Transistor
16. 11-619007 Terminal Strip
1.7 11-198001 Lockwasher
18. 11-616201 Reed Switch
1.9 11-604013 Wire Clamp
20. 11-604008 Wire Clamp
21 ; 11-190528 Plain Washer ~
22 11-124001 Elect. Hex Mach. Screw Nut
23 11-107024 Rd. Hd. Mach. Screw &
External Tooth Lockwasher
24, 11-081001 Hex Washer Hd. Self Tap. Screw
25: 11-017564 Rd. Hd. Slotted Sems Screw
26. 10-700150 Terminal Strip
275 10-679251 Relay
28. 12-752019 Transistor Clip
29. 12-752017 Coil Assembly
20 12-752012 Box Only
8T 11-109070 Mach. Screw Rd. Hd. Slotted (2-56 x 5/16")
32. 11-195002 Lockwasher No. 2

* Select proper resistor to obtain 1.25+ .05 second
time delay at nominal input voltage of 25 volts A.C.

TIME DELAY MODULE ASSEMBLY

226 AUG 81



AUG 81

24
28

17
21
2

S

TIME DELAY MODULE ASSEMBLY




(

L




JAPANESE ELECTRICAL SYSTEM

INDEX

NO., PART NO, DESCRIPTION
L 12-102830 Mounting Plate
2 10-688003-800 Solenoid
3. N.A, Adaptor
4, N.A, Stop
Sa N.A. Solenoid Box
6, 10-750610-800 Cord
7. 12-780032-3 Plug

PN 8. N.A, Motor

94 12-780032-1 Plug

FEB 83 MOTOR SOLENOID £SSEMBLY 229



230

INDEX

NO.

° ° °

OO N Ul b WwN -
L]

°

[ SN el el e el =
N O O N O
o © e e e ©o e ©

18.
19.
20
21,
22.
23.
24,
25,
26.
27 «
28.

JAPANESE ELECTRICAL SYSTEM

PART NO,

N.A.
N.A.

10-700202-800

N.A.
12-782005
12-782008
11-616013
12-782014
N.A.
N.A.

12-780032-4
12-780032-5.
12-780032-6
12-782179-1

12-780222
12-782218
12-782155
12-782221
N.As

11-679303

12-782032-1

N.A.
10-700203
N.A.
11-696107

12-782032-3

12-780225
12-780180

DESCRIPTION

Terminal Strip
Time Delay Module
Terminal Strip
Rectifier

Spring

Lever

Switch

Switch Assembly

. Circuit Breaker

Transformer

Connector (Ball Light)

Connector (Recycle Button & Ball Booster)
Connector (Counter)

Fuse Holder

Reset Button

Overload Heater

Magnetic Contactor (24 V.A.C.)
Magnetic Contactor (100 V.,A.C.)
Fuse Holder

Connector (Pin Light)

Connector (From Power Source)

Electrical Box & Channel Assy. (Complete)

Terminal Strip
Connector

Capacitor

Connector (Pin Finder)
Fuse (2 Amp)

Fuse (5 Amp)

ELECTRICAL BOX ASSEMBLY

FEB 83



JAPANESE ELECTRICAL SYSTEM

1

/ .
| oA
L ° eq”
tl-) 12 13

O br 2
S wET
® |L_._ )
O [
s B Cor1N
/ D [ )
9— |
22 -

FEB 83 ‘ ELECTRICAL BOX ASSEMBLY 231



232

JAPANESE ELECTRICAL SYSTEM

INDEX

NO. PART NO.

1. 12-750054

2. 11-616602

11-615501

3. 10-750201-800
A, 10-750203-800
5. 10-750204-800
6. 10-750202-800
Ts 12-780032-3
8. 12-780058-4
9. 12-780058-3
10. 12-780032-1
11. N.A.

12. 12-780032-9
13, N.A.

14, 12-780120

15+ 12-860563

16, 12-860206

DESCRIPTION

Push Button

Indicating Plate

Switch

Service Cord

Service Cord

Service Cord

Service Cord

Connector (Recycle Solenoid)
Cover

Cover

Connector (Motor)

Cover '

Connector (Magnetic Clutch)
Cover

Micro Switch

Micro Switch

Micro Switch

WIRE CHANNEL ASSEMBLY

FEB 83



JAPANESE ELECTRICAL SYSTEM

S hod
S 4
i
I

. 13

oflg] 2

FEB 83 WIRE CHANNEL ASSEMBLY 233




o

O




	1983 Brunswick Pinsetter Service Book
	add pages
	1983 Brunswick Pinsetter Service Book
	1983 Brunswick Pinsetter Service Book
	1983 Brunswick Pinsetter Service Book
	1983 Brunswick Pinsetter Service Book



